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 ABBOTT, John Stevens Cabot

MATERNAL DUTY
1.  The Mother at Home;  or, The principles of maternal duty familiarly illustrated.  Revised 

and corrected by Daniel Walton.  2nd edn.  John Mason.  Engr. title (1834), printed title, 
12pp cata.;  text a little spotted.  Orig. green patterned cloth, sl. browned paper label;  a little 
rubbed.  Labels removed from e.ps.

¶ First published c.1830.  Responsibility, maternal authority, the mother’s difficulties, 
faults and errors, and religious instruction.  Abbott was an American pastor, historian, and 
pedagogical writer.

1835 £45

2.  The Mother at Home;  ...  Revised.  R.T.S.  Orig. plain brown publisher’s cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt;  sl. marked.  Contemp. signature of V.A. Ross Farquarson on leading pastedown.  v.g.
[c.1855] £35

3.  The Mother at Home.  16mo.  Halifax:  Milner & Sowerby.  Front. with short marginal tear.  
Orig. blue bead-grained cloth, gilt spine.  Inscribed ‘Mrs Gow, Cambs, July 1860’, on leading 
f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ Attributed to Jacob Abbott on the titlepage, but actually a slightly revised version of 
John Abbott’s work.

1858 £30
__________

WOMAN & CRIME
4.  ADAM, Hargrave Lee.  Woman and Crime.  T. Werner Laurie.  Half title & titlepage printed 

in dark blue, illus. with numerous photographic plates, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered 
in gilt;  small mark in lower margin of front board, otherwise v.g.

¶ A thorough consideration of woman’s place in the history of crime and punishment, with 
particular reference to the the penal systems in Paris and London.  Dated [1914] in BL.

[1914] £50

5.  ADAMS, William H. Davenport.  Child-Life and Girlhood of Remarkable Women:  a series of 
chapters from female biography.  6th edn.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  Half title, front., plates;  
lacks leading f.e.p.  Orig. dark green cloth, dec. in black, lettered & with vignette of Mrs Mitford 
in gilt;  v. sl. rubbing.  Partially removed booklabel on leading pastedown.  a.e.g.  A v.g copy.

¶ Includes nineteenth century women of letters (Martineau, Brontë, Lady Morgan, etc.), 
and historical figures.

[c.1887] £35

6.  ADDAMS, Jane.  The Long Road of Woman’s Memory.  FIRST EDITION.  New York:  The 
Macmillan Co.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  small mark at head 
of spine, otherwise a v.g. bright copy.

¶ A look at the psychology of memory, and the subconscious desires that lead lead to the 
distortion of memories.

1916 £58
POVERTY IN CHICAGO’

7.  ADDAMS, Jane.  Twenty Years at Hull-House;  with autobiographical notes.  Edited by Eva 
Warner Case.  New York:  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads preceding front. port.;  e.ps 
sl. browned.  Orig. brown cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine v. sl. dulled.  Stamps of Co-operative 
Union, Manchester.  v.g.

¶ Jane Addams, 1860-1935:  pacifist, philanthropist and public servant, ‘Chicago’s most 
useful citizen’.  She founded Hull House, a social settlement for impoverished migrants 
arriving in Chicago, and was also president of the Women’s International League for 
Peace and Freedom, founded in The Hague in 1915.

1923 £25

8.  ALDEN, Margaret.  Child Life and Labour.  2nd edn, revised.  With summary of Children’s 
Act of 1908.  Headley Brothers.  (Social Service Handbooks, No. 6.)  Orig. grey limp cloth 
wrappers;  a little dusted.  v.g.

¶ New preface to this edition.  Ensuring the health of children as well as reviewing the 
legislation on child employment.

1909 £40

ABBOTT



‘WOMEN POLICE VOLUNTEERS’
9.  ALLEN, Mary S.  The Pioneer Policewoman.  Edited and arranged by Julie Helen 

Heyneman.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, front. & 10 plates.  Orig. pale 
blue cloth, lettered in dark blue;  small damp mark at head of spine, otherwise a good copy.

¶ ‘Women Police Volunteers’ were first recruited in 1917.
1925 £40

10.  ALLINGHAM, Helen.  The Homes of Tennyson;  painted by Helen Allingham, described by 
Arthur Paterson.  FIRST EDITION.  Adam & Charles Black.  Half title, col. front. & plates, 
final ad. leaf & 4pp cata. (Spring 1905).  Orig. green dec. cloth;  spine sl. faded.  t.e.g.  v.g.
1905 £50

WOMEN & THE LAW
11.  AMOS, Sheldon.  Difference of Sex, as a topic of jurisprudence and legislation.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Orig. purple cloth by Westleys & Co., borders blocked 
in blind, front board lettered in gilt;  expertly recased, a little faded.  With presentation 
inscription on verso of detached leading f.e.p., ‘Presented by the Author, June 1870’.  43pp.

¶ Amos considers the status of women in society, with respect to marriage, education, 
employment, prostitution, and political capacity.  On the latter point, he holds a 
particularly enlightened view, declaring ‘the consequences to the State of restricting 
the political privileges of women are even more pernicious and far-reaching than to 
the women themselves in their personal capacity’.  Sheldon Amos, 1835-1886, was an 
eminent jurist, and from 1869 chair of jurisprudence at University College London.

1870 £120

12.  (ANDERSON, Bessie) (METHUEN, Mary M.C.)  The Morning of Life:  a memoir of 
Miss A--n, who was educated for a nun;  with many interesting particulars and original 
letters of Dr. Doyle, late Roman Catholic Bishop of Carlow.  By her friend M.M.C.M.  4th 
thousand.  Bath:  Binns & Goodwin.  Front. port., 16pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, front board & 
spine blocked & lettered in gilt.  Gift inscription to Emily Greenwood on leading f.e.p., 1853;  
Renier booklabel.  A v.g. bright copy.
[1851] £45

HOME NURSING
13.  ANONYMOUS.  The Secret of Health.  With the story of “The Missing Bag”.  By a diplomée 

of a London hospital.  (Port Sunlight, Cheshire:  Lever Brothers.)  Illus. throughout.  Orig. 
maroon cloth, bevelled boards, front board lettered in gilt;  front board a little creased, small 
superficial cloth tear on back board.  98pp.

¶ BL gives the publisher as Lever Brothers, the manufacturers of Sunlight and Lifebuoy 
Soaps, based in Cheshire.

[c.1895] £40

14.  ANONYMOUS.  The Secret of Health, and guide to home nursing.  Revised and enlarged 
edition.  By a diplomée of a London hospital.  Port Sunlight, Cheshire:  Lever Brothers 
Ltd.  3pp commercial ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. blue cloth, gilt lettering largely rubbed away;  
unevenly faded.  93pp.
[c.1900] £30

ARISTOTLE’S MASTERPIECE
15.  ARISTOTLE.  The Works of the Famous Philosopher, containing his complete Master-Piece, 

and family physician, his experienced midwife, ...  Printed for J. Smith, High Holborn.  Half 
title, tinted front. & title, tinted childbirth plates, illus.;  lacks leading f.e.p.  Orig. crimson 
cloth, red edges.

¶ Full of all sorts of nonsense, but until well into the second half of the 19th century the 
only readily available guide to sexual reproduction.

[c.1850] £35

16.  ARTHUR, Timothy Shay.  Anna Lee;  or, The Maiden, the Wife, and the Mother.  Stories 
for my young countrywomen.  W. Nicholson & Sons.  Half title, 24pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, 
bevelled boards, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  a little darkened.

¶ Instructions on conduct in narrative form.
[c.1890] £20

ALLEN



17.  ARTHUR, Timothy Shay.  The Mother:  a story for my young countrywomen.  16mo.  
Halifax:  Milner & Sowerby.  Initial ad. leaf, half title, front.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in blind 
& gilt;  sl. rubbed.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ A conduct novel for young women.   One of three titles, along with The Maiden, and 
The Wife, published collectively as Anna Lee.  By the American popular author, best 
known for his temperance novel Ten Nights in a Bar-Room and What I Saw There, 1854.

1855 £35

18.  ASQUITH, Margot.  The Autobiography.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Thornton Butterworth.  
Half titles, fronts, plates;  a couple of gatherings sl. proud vol. I.  Plain maroon binder’s cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt.

¶ There is no indication in the first volume that a second volume was intended.  Margaret 
Tennant married Herbert Asquith in 1894, and encouraged his political ambition to 
become Prime Minister in 1908.

1920-22 £60

CHILDBIRTH
19.  ASTRUC, Jean.  L’Art d’Accoucher réduit a ses principes, où L’on expose les pratiques les 

plus súres & les plus usitées dans les différentes espéces d’accouchemens.  Avec l’histoire 
sommaire de l’art d’accoucher; & une letter sur la conduite qu’Adam & Eve durent tenir à 
la naissance de leurs premiers enfans.  Paris:  chez P. Guillaume Cavelier.  lxxii, 308pp, half 
title.  12mo.  Full contemp. French mottled calf, spine gilt in compartments with floral motifs, 
red morocco label, carmine edges.  v.g.

¶ Astruc, 1684-1766, professor of medicine at Montpelier & Paris.
1771 £150

‘USEFUL IN CORRECTING FOLLY’
20.  (B., F.W.)  Woman’s Whim;  or, The broken heart.  A true tale.  16mo.  Webb, Millington & 

Co.  Col. front. & plate.  Pink e.ps.  Orig. blue dec. cloth;  sl. rubbed.  a.e.g.  30, [2]pp.
¶ Two copies on Copac:  BL & NLW.  The preface is signed F.W.B.  A moral tale of 
youthful love told in rhyming couplets.

[1854] £75

21.  BAILWARD, Margaret E.  Mothers and their Responsibilities.  With a preface by the Rev. 
L.R. Henslow.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green & Co.  Ad. leaf preceding half title.  
Partially unopened in orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  front board spotted by ink.  18 
line pencil ms. facing title.  Cloth sl. marked but a good sound copy.

¶ ‘Counsel and advice intended specially for mothers.’  (Preface.)
1904 £25

WOMANHOOD
22.  BAIRD, Mona.  Womanhood.  With a preface by Mrs Mary Scharlieb.  FIRST EDITION.  

Health Promotion, Ltd.  (Life and Race Books.)  Half title, 9pp ads for Health & Efficiency 
Magazine, ‘Plain Volumes on vital subjects’, ‘The Origin & Nature of Sex’ by Lady Blount, 
etc.  Untrimmed in orig. grey printed wrappers.  v.g.

¶ Spirited advice to all women to ‘regenerate the race’.  A ‘Publisher’s Note’ distances 
the author from the preface by Dr Mary Scharlieb which suggests that Baird comes 
‘perilously close’ to advocating free-love.

[1919] £85

MISSIONARY WORK IN INDIA
23.  BARNES, Irene H.  Behind the Pardah;  the story of C.E.Z.M.S. works in India.  With a 

preface by Rev. T.A. Gurney.  FIRST EDITION.  Marshall Brothers.  Front., illus. & plates, 
4pp ads.  Orig. pink cloth, pictorially blocked in maroon, lettered in maroon & blue;  spine 
dusted.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.

¶ This 1897 first edition, Oxford only on Copac.  C.E.Z.M.S:  Church of England Zenana 
Missionary Society.

1897 £60

24.  BEALE, Anne.  A Home of Health for Children.  (Reprinted from “The Quiver” by 
permission of Messrs. Cassell, Petter, Galpin, & Co.)  Southport:  G.W. Crompton, printer.  
Half title with front. on verso.  Sewn as issued in orig. pale brown printed wrappers;  Small 

ARTHUR



ink mark on front wrapper.  v.g.  24pp.
¶ The Quiver, a journal ‘designed for the defence and promotion of biblical truth, and the 
advancement of religion in the homes of the people’, was published from 1864 to 1926.  
This article, reprinted from the journal, relates to the Children’s Sanatorium, Southport.  It 
was first published in volume 16, number 781, January 1881.

[1881] £30

25.  (BEALE, Dorothea)  STEADMAN, F. Cecily.  In the Days of Miss Beale;  a study of her 
work and influence.  Ed. J. Burrow & Co.  Half title, front. port., plates & illus.  Uncut in orig. 
pale blue cloth, lettered in dark blue.  Small library stamp on leading f.e.p.  A v.g. clean copy.

¶ Dorothea Beale, 1831-1906, educationalist, reformer, and life-long campaigner for 
women’s rights, founder in 1893 of St. Hilda’s College, Oxford.

1930 £65

26.  BEBEL, August.  Women in the Past, Present and Future.  Translated from the German by 
H.B. Adams Walther.  William Reeves. (Bellamy Library, no. 15.)  Orig. light blue printed 
wrappers;  spine sunned, sl. chipped.

¶ First translated in 1885, and reissued.  Socialist, feminist and anti-population control.
[1915] £25

IRISH SOCIETY
27.  BEDDINGTON, Frances Ethel, Mrs Claude.  All That I Have Met.  FIRST EDITION.  

Cassell.  Half title, front. & plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  boards sl. 
spotted, a little rubbed.  Bookplate of C. Davies.

¶ Mrs. Beddington, a well-connected Irish hostess, was related both to Dinah Mulock and 
Mrs. Braddon, and moved in the best society.

1929 £40

28.  BEETON, Isabella Mary.  Mrs. Beeton’s All About Cookery.  With coloured plates and other 
illustrations.  New edn.  Ward, Lock & Co.  Half title, col. front. & 7 col. plates, numerous 
b&w plates, 8pp ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. dark green cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt;  one corner 
sl. rubbed.  School prize label, July 1910.  v.g.

¶ A comprehensive guide to the culinary arts, with recipes arranged alphabetically.
1909 £45

HOUSEHOLD MANAGEMENT
29.  BEETON, Isabella Mary.  Mrs. Beeton’s Household Management:  a complete cookery 

book.  New edn.  Ward, Lock & Co.  Half title, col. front. & plates, 8pp ads;  half title sl. 
creased.  Orig. half red embossed cloth, sl. rubbed.  v.g.

¶ A nice example of an inter-war edition.
[c.1939] £125

HOME HEALTH
30.  BELL, Robert.  Woman in Health and Sickness;  or, what she ought to know for the 

exigencies of daily life.  4th edn.  Glasgow:  David Bryce & Son.  Illus. on e.ps.  Orig. red 
cloth, printed in black.  v.g.

¶ The preface is signed 1909.
[c.1910] £35

WOMEN IN GREEK POETRY
31.  BENECKE, Edward Felix Mendelssohn.  Antimachus of Colophon;  and the position of 

women in Greek poetry.  A fragment, printed for the use of scholars.  Swan Sonnenschein & 
Co.  Half title;  largely unopened.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.
1896 £40

‘ARE MEN SUPERIOR TO WOMEN?’
32.  BENNETT, Arnold.  Our Women:  chapters on the Sex-Discord.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell 

& Co.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine a little darkened, otherwise v.g.
¶ A light-hearted work indicative of some of the less enlightened attitudes that existed in the 
early 20thC:  ‘... the truth is that intellectually and creatively man is the superior of woman, 
and that in the region of creative intellect there are things which men almost habitually do 
but which women have not done and give practically no sign of ever being able to do.’

1920 £35

BEALE



33.  (BERESFORD, Louisa Anne, Marchioness of Waterford & CANNING, Charlotte, 
Countess Canning)  HARE, Augustus John Cuthbert.  The Story of Two Noble Lives,  
being memorials of Charlotte, Countess Canning, and Louisa, Marchioness of Waterford.  3 
vols.  4to.  FIRST EDITION.  George Allen.  Half titles, fronts, plates & illus.  Large paper:  
uncut in orig. olive green cloth, lettered in gilt;  v. sl. damp marking to lower edges of boards, 
otherwise v.g.
1893 £120

 BESANT, Annie

34.  God’s Views on Marriage as revealed in the Old Testament.  FIRST EDITION.  Freethought 
Publishing Co.  (Printed by Besant & Charles Bradlaugh.)  Disbound, sl. dusted & stained at 
head.  16pp.

¶ Dedicated to the Bishop of Manchester, James Fraser, who had attacked the secularists’ 
views on marriage.  Besant counters the Bishop’s criticisms, suggesting he look into his 
own religion for examples of hypocrisy and moral dubiousness.  With reference to ‘the 
union of Mr Lewes & George Eliot’.  BL has a ‘9th thousand’, 1890.

1881 £40

35.  Initiation:  the perfecting of man.  (Reprinted.)  The Theosophical Publishing House.  Half 
title, 4pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in black;  spine faded & sl. chipped at head & tail.

¶ Six essays, first published in 1912:  The Man of the World:  his first steps;  Seeking the 
Master;  Finding the Master;  The Christ-Life;  the Christ Triumphant, and the work of the 
hierarchy;  Why We Believe in the Coming of a World Teacher.

1918 £25

MY PATH TO ATHEISM
36.  My Path to Atheism.  FIRST EDITION.  Freethought Publishing Company.  16pp cata. 

(Sept. 1880).  Orig. brown cloth, lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.  Bookseller’s ticket:  Samuel 
Weiser, New York.

¶ A deconstruction of scriptural dogma.  ‘The path from Christianity to Atheism is a long 
one, and its first steps are very rough and very painful;  the feet tread on the broken ruins 
of the faith, and the sharp edges cut into bleeding flesh.’

1877 £35

37.  NETHERCOT, Arthur H.  The First Five Lives of Annie Besant.  FIRST EDITION.  
Rupert Hart-Davis.  Half title, plates index.  Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in metallic blue.  
v.g. in d.w.

¶ A ‘thorough and vigorously written biography’.
1961 £20

38.  WEST, Geoffrey.  Mrs Annie Besant.  FIRST EDITION.  Gerald Howe.  Half title, front.  
Uncut in orig. pale blue cloth.  A good-plus copy in sl. worn d.w.

¶ ‘The only attempt yet published to deal with the life and personality of Mrs Besant in 
anything like an impartial spirit’.

1927 £20

39.  WEST, Geoffrey.  The Life of Annie Besant.  FIRST EDITION.  Gerald Howe.  Half title, 
photo. front. port. & three plates.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. marked, small 
nick at head & tail of spine.  Contemp, signature of Dorothy Ackroyd on booklabel.  [84047]

¶ ‘A new work, newly written’, expanded from the study published in 1927 which ‘was 
but the first brief sketch’.

1929 £25
__________

40.  BETHAM-EDWARDS, Matilda Barbara.  Friendly Faces of Three Nationalities.  By 
Miss Betham-Edwards.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, front. port. of the 
Second Baron Tauchnitz, plates, final ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. pale brown cloth;  boards a 
little marked.

¶ Betham family, Tauchnitz, Amelia Edwards, Coventry Patmore, Bodichon, Wm 
Allingham, Christina Rossetti, Harbert Spencer, George Macdonald, &c.

1911 £45

BERESFORD
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WITH A MIRROR FOR MAIDENHOOD
41.  BINNEY, Thomas.  Sir Thomas Fowell Buxton;  a study for young men.  The Wife;  or, a 

mirror for maidenhood.  A sketch.  2nd edn.  James Nisbet & Co.  Orig. purple-brown pebble-
grained cloth, boards blocked with floral designs in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ Two lectures given by Binney to the London YMCA in February 1848.
1853 £50

42.  (BIRD, Isabella)  STODDART, Anna M.  The Life of Isabella Bird (Mrs Bishop),  Hon. 
Member of the Oriental Society of Pekin.  3rd edn.  John Murray.  Half title, front. port., illus. 
with 32 plates, 2 fold-out maps, 4pp ads.  Orig. mustard cloth, blue label;  sl. dulled but a 
good-plus copy.

¶ Biography of the celebrated traveller in China and the Far East.
1908 £50

SWEATED LABOUR
43.  BLACK, Clementina.  Sweated Industry and the Minimum Wage;  with an introduction by 

A.G. Gardiner, chairman of the executive committee of the National Anti-Sweating League.  
Duckworth & Co.  Half title, 20pp cata.  Orig. black cloth, lettered in gilt & blind;  sl. wear to 
head of spine, name erased on leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ The first re-issue;  first published in 1907 in the wake of the sweating exhibition 
organised by the Daily News in May 1906.  ‘Sweating, it was seen, did not make goods 
cheap:  it only made human life cheap’.

1910 £40

44.  BLACK, Helen C.  Notable Women Authors of the Day.  With portraits.  Glasgow:  David 
Bryce & Son.  Half title, illus. with 30 plates.  Orig. royal blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered 
in gilt;  spine sl. darkened & rubbed.  Gift inscription on verso of leading f.e.p., 1892.

¶ Twenty-six literary sketches, including Rhoda Broughton, Florence Marryat, Mrs 
Riddell, Mrs Hungerford, Adeline Sergeant, Edna Lyall, Mrs Alex. Fraser, and others.  
They originally appeared as a series in the Lady’s Pictorial, and have been ‘revised, 
enlarged and brought up to date’ for the present volume.

1893 £40

45.  BLACK, Helen C.  Notable Women Authors of the Day.  With portraits.  Maclaren & Co.  
Half title, illus. with 30 plates;  the odd spot.  Orig. pale green cloth, bevelled boards, lettered 
in gilt, blocked in dark green;  a little dulled and rubbed, sl. splitting to leading inner hinge.  A 
good sound copy.

¶ Adding four biographies:  Annie Swan, Sarah Grand, Marie Corelli & Rita.
1906 £50

EUGENICS
46.  BLACKER, Charles Paton.  Birth Control and the State:  a plea and a forecast.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  (Today & Tomorrow.)  Half title, 10pp cata.  
Orig. purple boards, paper labels;  hinges cracking, spine discoloured.

¶ Eugenic & Malthusian argument for sterilisation:  ‘Our biological criterion must be 
racial rather than individual’.

1926 £25

47.  BLANC, Charles.  Art in Ornament and Dress.  Translated from the French ...  Chapman & 
Hall.  Half title, illus. with numerous woodcuts.  Orig. olive green cloth, elaborate borders in 
black, spine blocked & lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ Art dans la parure et dans le vêtement, 1875.  Divided into three parts:  decoration of 
the person;  decoration of the home;  decoration of towns and public edifices.

1877 £65

48.  (BODICHON, Barbara)  BURTON, Hester.  Barbara Bodichon 1827-1891.  FIRST 
EDITION.  John Murray.  Half title, front. & 3 plates, illus.  Orig. purple cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt;  spine faded.  A good-plus copy.

¶ From a liberal family, Bodichon became a keen educationalist and early champion of 
women’s rights.

1949 £25

BINNEY



BLASPHEMY LAWS
49.  BONNER, Hypatia Bradlaugh.  Penalties upon Opinion:  or Some records of the laws of 

heresy and blasphemy, brought together by Hypatia Bradlaugh Bonner.  FIRST EDITION.  
Watts & Co.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. red cloth.  v.g.

¶ Published for the Rationalist Press Association, in opposition to the ‘barbarous’ 
blasphemy laws.  By the daughter of Charles Bradlaugh.

1912 £40

SALVATION ARMY
50.  (BOOTH, Catherine)  BOOTH-TUCKER, Frederick de Lantour.  The Life of Catherine 

Booth, the Mother of the Salvation Army.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  International 
Headquarters.  Fronts, plates & illus.;  some light foxing.  Contemp. half black calf, dark blue 
cloth boards, maroon labels;  dulled & rubbed, spines worn at heads & tails.  Red tinted edges.

¶ By Catherine Booth’s son-in-law.
[1892] £6,070

51.  (BOOTH, Evangeline)  WILSON, P.W.  The General;  the story of Evangeline Booth.  
Hodder and Stoughton.  Half title.  Orig. pale blue cloth, blocked & lettered in dark blue.  v.g. 
in pictorial d.w.

¶ Daughter of William & Catherine Booth;  fourth General of The Salvation Army, 1934-1939.
1935 £25

EAST LONDON POVERTY
52.  BOSANQUET, Helen, Mrs Bernard.  Rich and Poor.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  

Half title.  Uncut in orig. maroon cloth.  A good-plus copy.
¶ Bosanquet focuses her study on a parish in East London, examining the consequences of 
social deprivation.

1896 £75

53.  BOWNE, Eliza Southgate.  A Girl’s Life Eighty Years Ago;  selections from the letters of 
Eliza Southgate Bowne.  With an introduction by Clarence Cook.  Illustrated with portraits 
and views.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Front port., illus., with a hand-coloured 
ownership leaf tipped in.  In an unusual linen binding with lettering & ornamentation in green 
& brown imitating a sampler;  sl. dulled.  Yellow tinted edges.

¶ Letters written by a young lady, illustrative of life in Maine in the late 18th and early 
19th century.

1888 £45

54.  (BRAIN, Daniel L. ‘Da Libra’)  Women Types of To-day:  the Venus, the Juno, the Minerva, 
or modern casts from ancient moulds.  FIRST EDITION.  Elliot Stock.  A little spotting & 
minor signs of careless opening.  Partially unopened in orig. blue cloth, lettered in red, silver 
& gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled with sm. tear from leading f.e.p. at inner hinge.

¶ Claiming an original approach, Brain looks at historical and modern women, with a 
view to classification.  With a few cuttings inserted.

1907 £50

THE SUNBEAM
55.  BRASSEY, Annie, Baroness Brassey.  A Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, our home on the ocean 

for eleven months.  3rd edn.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, front. vignette title, illus., 
fold-out maps;  prelims. browned.  Contemp. half calf, spine gilt in compartments, green 
leather labels;  spine neatly repaired, a little rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ The Brasseys (Baroness Annie and her husband Thomas Brassey, 1st Earl Brassey) 
made several voyages in their steam-assisted schooner The Sunbeam during the 1870s and 
80s, with Annie Brassey writing well-received travelogues charting their adventures.

1878 £50

PLENTY TO DO
56.  BREWSTER, Margaret Maria.  Work;  or Plenty to do and how to do it.  11th thousand.  

Edinburgh:  Thomas Constable & Co.  2pp following ads.  Recent pale blue cloth, paper label.  
a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ A ‘brief manual of every-day hints’ concerning varying fields, including:  social work, 
home work, warfare work, single women’s work and ‘praying work’.

1853 £45

BONNER



THE FUTURE OF MONOGAMY
57.  BRITTAIN, Vera.  Halcyon, or The Future of Monogamy.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul.  

(Today & Tomorrow.)  Half title, 24pp ads.  Orig. glazed brown boards, paper labels;  spine 
label darkened.

¶ Advocating more sexual freedom in marriage.
1929 £25

58.  BROWNLOW, Emma Sophia Cust, Countess.  Slight Reminiscences of a Septuagenarian 
from 1802 to 1815.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Title in red & black, erratum slip.  
Contemp. half calf, maroon morocco label;  sl. rubbing.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Recollections of London society and European diplomatic life in the Waterloo period.
1867 £65

EDWARDIAN ETIQUETTE
59.  BUCKROSE, J.E., pseud. (Annie Edith Jameson).  The Art of Living:  social problems 

solved in a novel story - a new idea.  The Gentlewoman Offices.  (Gentlewoman library.)  
Half title.  Orig. imitation vellum boards, printed in blue & gilt, yapped edges.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ With chapters on calling and receiving callers, keeping house, managing servants, 
training little children, &c. in fictional dialogues tinged with ‘higher thoughts’.

1903 £50

HIGH SCHOOLS FOR GIRLS
60.  BURSTALL, Sara Annie.  English High Schools for Girls.  Their aims, organisation, and 

management.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, folding plate.  Orig. green cloth;  
marked & rubbed.
1907 £15

FEMALE EDUCATION
61.  BURTON, John.  Lectures on Female Education and Manners.  The third edition.  Dublin:  

printed for J. Milliken.  xii, 430, [4]pp blank.  12mo.  pp xi-xii with sl. tear with loss to 
margin, not affecting text.  Marginal tear to following f.e.p. repaired with archival tape.  
Contemp. full calf, sl. rubbed black morocco label;  wear to head & tail of spine, extremities 
rubbed.  Gilt-stamped ‘Miss. Hodder.’ on front board.  A good sound copy.

¶ ESTC T109414.  First published in London in 1793;  this is the first Dublin edition.  
A series of 28 lectures, designed for the instruction of the female sex, including:  The 
influence of the female sex in society;  Beauty and dress;  The duties of wives and 
mothers;  Forgiveness of injuries;  Female manners, &c.

1794 £180

 BUTLER, Josephine Elizabeth

62.  Legislative Restrictions on the Industry of Women, considered from the woman’s point of 
view.  Matthews & Sons, printers.  Disbound pamphlet.  18pp.

¶ An indignant response to the Factory Acts Amendments Bill, by Josephine Butler, Ada 
Smith, Elizabeth Wolstenholme, Dinah Goodall and Emilie Venturi.

[1875] £50

63.  Josephine E. Butler:  an autobiographical memoir;  edited by George W. and Lucy A. Johnson, 
with introduction by James Stuart.  2nd impression.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith.  Half title, 
front. port. with sl. damp mark, plates;  a little spotted.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth;  a little 
rubbed, sl. marked.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p., dated 1909.

¶ Campaigner for women’s rights, and against the Contagious Diseases Act;  
educationalist.

1909 £55

A GREAT CRUSADE
64.  Personal Reminiscences of a Great Crusade.  New edn.  Horace Marshall & Son.  Half title, 

2pp ads.  Orig. maroon cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine faded.  A good-plus copy.
¶ First published in 1896:  an account of her work on behalf of prostitutes and agitation 
for the repeal of the Contagious Diseases Acts.

1898 £40

BRITTAIN



 BUTLER, Josephine Elizabeth, continued

65.  Personal Reminiscences of a Great Crusade.  New edn.  Horace Marshall & Son.  Half title.  
Orig. mustard-brown cloth, rounded corners, portrait onlay on front board;  sl. rubbing.  a.e.g.
1911 £35

66.  Personal Reminiscences of a Great Crusade.  New edn.  Horace Marshall & Son.  Half title.  
Orig. white cloth, rounded corners, portrait onlay on front board, lettered in gilt;  sl. knocked 
at tail of spine.  v.g.

¶ Reprinting Butler’s obituary notice from The Times, January 2nd, 1907.
1911 £45

67.  FAWCETT, Millicent Garrett & TURNER, Ethel Mary.  Josephine Butler;  her work and 
principles, and their meaning for the twentieth century.  Specially written for the Josephine 
Butler centenary, 1828-1928.  Association for Moral and Social Hygiene.  1 plate.  Orig. 
marbled boards, light brown cloth spine;  sl. dulled.  Remains of small label on front board, 
library label on following pastedown.  A good sound copy.

¶ A reprint of the 1927 edition.
1927[1928] £40
__________

‘FOR THE USE OF YOUNG LADIES
68.  BUTLER, William.  Miscellaneous Questions Relating to English History and Biography:  

designed for the use of young ladies.  4th edn, enlarged by his son-in-law, T. Bourn.  12mo.  
Sold by Harris, St. Paul’s Churchyard ...  12pp cata.  Lacking following f.e.p.  Contemp. tree 
sheep;  a little worn.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.
1835 £30

TRIAL OF JANE BUTTERFIELD
69.  (BUTTERFIELD, Jane)  The Trial of Jane Butterfield for the Wilful Murder of William 

Scawen, Esq;  at the Assizes held at Croydon for the County of Surry on Saturday the 19th 
of August, 1775, before Sir Sidney Stafford Smythe, Knt. Lord Chief Baron of his Majesty’s 
Court of Exchequer.  Published by Permission of the Judge.  Taken in short-hand, by Joseph 
Gurney and William Blanchard.  Printed for W. Owen, at No. 11, and G. Kearsly, at No. 46, in 
Fleet-street.  [4], 53, [1]pp, half title;  folio.  Fine copy very nicely rebound in quarter mottled 
calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum cornerpieces.

¶ ESTC T93407.  Aged 14, Jenny (Jane) Butterfield was persuaded by a female employee 
of Mr Scawen, to leave her father and depart from the path of virtue, to live with him. 
She was accused of poisoning him with mercury, but was acquitted, although there was 
suspicion that he had left his considerable fortune to her in his will.

1775 £280

WOMEN & WAGES
70.  CADBURY, Edward,  MATHESON, M. Cécile & SHANN, George.  Women’s Work and 

Wages:  a phase of life in an industrial city.  Illustrated.  FIRST EDITION.  T, Fisher Unwin.  Half 
title, front., illus. with photographs.  Orig. green flecked cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.

¶ First published in 1906.  With focus mainly on women workers in Birmingham.
1907 £40

71.  CAIRD, Alice Mona.  The Morality of Marriage;  and other essays on the status and destiny of 
women.  FIRST EDITION.  George Redway.  Half title, slip preceding Introduction.  Uncut in 
orig. brown cloth, lettered in gilt;  small mark, possibly from a removed label, at head of spine.

¶ Caird, 1854-1932, was a novelist, essayist, and radical campaigner.  She was a committed 
supporter of female emancipation, and took an active role in several of the groups promoting 
female suffrage.  She also wrote extensively on the topic of eugenics, and was outspoken in 
her condemnation of racial and morally bankrupt social engineering.  These collected essays 
first appeared in a number of different publications, including the Westminster Review and 
the North American Review, between 1888 and 1894.  They are primarily concerned with 
the position of women in society, and in particular the tendency for women to be subjugated 
to men in matrimonial partnerships.  In ‘The End of the Patriarchal System’ and ‘The Lot of 
Woman under the Rule of Man’, Caird argues that society can only be considered free if the 
convention of male dominance is exposed and destroyed.

1897 £225

BUTLER
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72.  CALVERT, William.  The Wife’s Manual, or Prayers, Thoughts, and Songs, on several 
occasions of a matron’s life.  2nd edn.  Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans.  Half title, 
front., illus., text within engr. borders;  some light staining to margins.  Contemp. faux antique 
binding, brown cloth on heavy bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in gilt & blind;  dulled & a 
little rubbed.  Gift inscription on leading f.e.p., April 1856.  a.e.g.

¶ First published in 1854.  The style of ornamentation ... is that of A Book of Christian 
Prayers 1569.

1856 £50

‘NEW MORALITY’
73.  CALVERTON, Victor Francis.  The Bankruptcy of Marriage.  Introduction by Robert 

Briffault.  (Reprinted.)  John Hamilton.  Half title.  Orig. orange cloth, spine lettered in black;  
spine sl. dulled.  A nice copy in worn & repaired d.w.

¶ First published in 1929.  A study of sexual morality for the jazz age, with six chapters 
on Soviet Russia.  An attempt to cast light on an issue, free from ‘cowardice and prudery 
... ignorance and superstition’.

[1931] £60

FIELDING’S ‘CLEAR CASE’
74.  (CANNING, Elizabeth) FIELDING, Henry.  A Clear State of the Case of Elizabeth 

Canning, who hath sworn that she was robbed and almost starved to death by a gang of 
gipsies and other villains in January last, for which one Mary Squires now lies under sentence 
of death.  Printed for A. Millar in the Strand.  [2], 62pp.  8vo.  Final leaf dusted & torn 
without loss of text, with early partial repair.  Original stab holes, some sl. marginal tears, 
several leaves loose.  Contemporary ink number ‘44’ at head of titlepage.  Disbound.

¶ ESTC T89826.  FIRST EDITION, one of two issues, this with p.4, line 3 beginning “to 
require”. In 1753, Elizabeth Canning, a servant, disappeared from her mother’s home, 
reappearing one month later, starved, weak, and telling a tale that was to become the 
subject of over forty pamphlets in 1753-54. She claimed that she was robbed on her way 
home from visiting some relatives, taken forcibly to a house in Enfield Wash, stripped 
of her petticoat, gown, stays, and cap, and held captive in an unheated garret room, with 
only a small amount of bread and water, for one month. She managed to escape through 
a window and walked the considerable distance back to her mother’s house.  Henry 
Fielding, who was Justice of the Peace for Middlesex, issued a warrant for the detention 
of Wells and Squires, her supposed abductors, and the case went to trial at the Old 
Bailey in February 1753.  Although they were initially found guilty, the Chief Magistrate 
of London was dissatisfied with the verdict, and the case was re-opened, concluding 
with Canning’s conviction for perjury, one month of imprisonment and seven years of 
transportation, in July 1754.  Whilst awaiting her trial, the press was divided into two 
camps, identified as the Canningites and Egyptians (for Gypsy Mary Squires). Henry 
Fielding wrote A Clear Statement of the Case of Elizabeth Canning, and a number of his 
enemies wrote replies, most notably John Hill.

1753 £280

75.  (CARACCIOLI, Louis Antoine)  Advice from a Lady of Quality, to her children;  in the 
last stage of a lingering illness.  Translated from the French, by S. Glasse.  The fourth edition.  
Glocester:  printed by R. Raikes:  and sold by J.F. & C. Rivington.  [ii], blank, [ii], xvi, 
245, [1]pp.  8vo.  Full contemp. green crushed morocco, boards elaborately blocked in gilt, 
raised bands, compartments in gilt;  spine sl. faded & rubbed, two sm. nicks to front board.  
Presentation inscription on leading blank:  ‘Penelope Phipps, given by the Revd. James 
Esqr.  August 18th 1805.  With an additional inscription beneath, dated 1851.  a.e.g.  A v.g. 
handsome copy.

¶ ESTC T96421, recording four copies in the UK & three in the USA;  first published 
in English in 1778.  First published in 1769 as Les adieux de la Maréchale de *** à 
ses enfants.  A series of ‘conferences’, addressing subjects of patriotism, social duties, 
pleasure, ambition, friendship, brotherly love, &c.

1786 £420

PHILOSOPHY OF HOUSEKEEPING
76.  CAREY, Jessie, Mrs F.S.  A Profession for Gentlewomen;  being some reflections on the 

philosophy of housekeeping.  FIRST EDITION.  Constable & Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. 
pale blue cloth, lettered in dark blue.  A v.g. copy.

¶ The Woman & the house, Decoration, Gentle art of removal, Furniture, Maids, 
Household economies, Laundry & dishwashing, The budget.

1916 £45

CALVERT



TWELVE NOTABLE WOMEN
77.  CAREY, Rosa Nouchette.  Twelve Notable Good Women of the XIXth Century.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, front. & 11 portraits, 4pp ads.  E.ps sl. browned, 
white paper laid on to leading pastedown disguising crude label removal.  Orig. red cloth, 
lettered in gilt, gilt vignette of Queen Victoria on front board;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ Queen Victoria, Elizabeth Fry, Florence Nightingale, Grace Darling, Baroness Burdett-
Coutts, Agnes Weston, Grace Darling, &c.

1901 £35

MAXIMS FOR YOUNG LADIES
78.  CARLISLE, Isabella Howard, Countess of.  Thoughts in the Form of Maxims:  addressed 

to young ladies, on their first establishment in the world.  The second edition.  Printed for T. 
Cornwell.  167, [1]p.  8vo.  Half title.  Contemp. full tree calf;  neat repairs to extremities, 
expertly rebacked, maroon morocco label.  Contemp. inscription on leading pastedown:  ‘E D 
Parr, from F Evans’.

¶ ESTC T115203;  six locations in the UK.  Maxims for the education of young ladies 
in the art of servility.  ‘Female friendships are but too frequently bars to domestic 
peace:  they are more formed by the communication of mutual errors, than the desire for 
amending them.’

1790 £280

 CARLYLE, Jane Welsh

79.  Letters and Memorials of Jane Welsh Carlyle;  prepared for publication by Thomas Carlyle, 
edited by James Anthony Froude.  3 vols.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, and Co.  
Half titles, 24pp cata. (Nov. 1882) vol. III;  some light foxing in prelims.  Orig. blue-green 
cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing.  Bolton Library labels on front boards (removed 
from vol. I).  A good sound copy.
1883 £85

80.  New Letters and Memorials;  annotated by Thomas Carlyle and ed. by Alexander Carlyle, 
with an introduction by Sir James Crichton-Browne.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  John Lane.  
Half titles, fronts, titles in red & black, plates.  E.ps a little browned.  Orig. mauve cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. vol. II.  v.g.
1903 £50

81.  Jane Welsh Carlyle:  letters to her family, 1839-1863, edited by Leonard Huxley.  2nd edn.  
John Murray.  Half title, front. port. & 8 plates, 4pp ads;  some light foxing.  Lacks leading 
f.e.p.  Orig. red cloth, spine dulled, small tear at head of following hinge.  Signature of the 
Dickens scholar Humphry House on half title.
1924 £25

82.  IRELAND, Annie Elizabeth, Mrs. Alexander.  Life of Jane Welsh Carlyle.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Front., half title removed, facsimile letter, 4pp ads & 32pp 
cata. (June 1891).  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded.
1891 £50

83.  IRELAND, Annie Elizabeth, Mrs. Alexander.  Life of Jane Welsh Carlyle.  2nd edn.  Chatto 
& Windus.  2pp ads preceding front., facsim.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A 
good-plus copy.
1891 £45
__________

INSCRIBED
84.  CARPENTER, Edward.  Woman, and her place in a free society.  FIRST EDITION.  

Manchester:  Labour Press Society.  Final ad. leaf.  Sewn as issued in orig. brown printed 
wrappers, front wrapper lettered in gilt.  Inscribed from the Author on title, ‘H.L.F. 
Cholmeley, friendly greetings, from E.C.’.  v.g.  41pp.

¶ An argument for the increased participation of women in male-dominated spheres of 
society.

1894 £125

CAREY



MARRIAGE WITH DECEASED WIFE’S SISTER
85.  CHAMPNEYS, W. Weldon & others.  Marriage with a Deceased Wife’s Sister.  Letter in 

favour of a Repeal of the Law ... to which is added the form of a Petititon signed by many 
hundreds of the parochial clergy.  Seeleys.  Disbound;  sl. dusted. 16pp.
[1849] £35

PROSTITUTION
86.  CHAPMAN, John, M.D.  Prostitution:  governmental experiments in controlling it.  

Reprinted from The Westminster Review, new series no. LXXIII, Jan. 1870.  Trübner & Co.  
2pp ads.  Sl. spotted & dusted.  Disbound.  62, (2)pp.

¶ By the editor & proprietor of the Westminster Review, who employed George Eliot as 
sub-editor.  Relating to the Contagious Diseases Acts introduced during the 1860s.

1870 £120

 CHAPONE, Hester

87.  The Works of Mrs Chapone.  A new edn.  Edinburgh:  James Ballantyne & Co.  The odd mark 
in early leaves.  Contemp. full calf, gilt spine, black morocco label;  sl. rubbed.  Inscription on 
leading pastedown:  ‘from A Grant to Jane Grant...  May 14th 1809’.  A nice copy.

¶ Containing, 1.  Memoirs of Mrs Chapone.  2.  Letters on the Improvement of the Mind.  
3. Essays and Poems.  4.  Letter to a new-married lady.

1807 £60

88.  The Posthumous Works of Mrs. Chapone.  Containing her correspondence with Mr. 
Richardson, a series of letters to Mrs. Elizabeth Carter, and some fugitive pieces, never before 
published, together with an account of her life and character, drawn up by her own family.  
2nd edn.  Corrected, with some additions.  2 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles.  Contemp. full 
calf, gilt spines & borders;  spines cracking & chipped, leather label missing from vol. I.
1808 £45

89.  Letters on the Improvement of the Mind.  Addressed to a lady.  A new edition.  Printed by C. 
Whittingham for Scatcherd and Letterman;  H.D. Symonds ...  xxiv, 212, [4]pp ads.  12mo.  
Contemp. tree calf;  a little rubbed.
1806 £35

90.  Letters on the Improvement of the Mind.  ...  With the life of the Author.  New edn.  12mo.  
Printed for Scatcherd & Letterman;  &c.  Contemp. full tree calf, gilt spine, black morocco 
label;  spine rubbed.  Ownership inscription of Maria Clarke, 28th Novr. 1810, on leading 
pastedown.

¶ Ten chapters, including On the regulation of the heart and affections, On the government 
of temper, On economy, and On politeness and accomplishments.

1810 £50
__________

91.  CHAPONE, Hester, GREGORY, John, PENNINGTON, Sarah.  Letters on the 
Improvement of the Mind.  Addressed to a young lady.  A father’s legacy to his daughters 
by Dr. Gregory.  A mother’s advice to her absent daughters: with an additional letter on 
the management and education of infant children by Lady Pennington.  24mo.  Walker 
& Edwards;  &c.  Half title, front. & engr. title, printed title.  Contemp. mottled calf, gilt 
spine;  a little worn but sound.  Contemp. signature crossed through & sl. later signature on 
leading blank.

¶ This edition not in BL.  Copac lists three copies:  Senate House, Bristol, & Glasgow.  
See also item 189.

1816 £25

92.  CHAPONE, Hester, GREGORY, John & PENNINGTON, Sarah.  Chapone on the 
Improvement of the Mind.  Dr. Gregory’s Legacy to His Daughters.  Lady Pennington’s 
Advice to Her Absent Daughters:  with an additional letter on the management and 
education of infant children.  Scott, Webster, & Geary.  Front. & additional engr. title.  
Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed & dulled.  Contemp. signature on 
leading f.e.p.  a.e.g.
1842 £20

CHAMPNEYS



93.  CHAPPELL, Jennie.  Women Who Have Worked and Won:  The life story of Mrs. 
Spurgeon, Mrs. Booth-Tucker, F.R. Havergal, Pandita Ramabai.  Pickering & Inglis.  Half 
title, front. showing four portraits, illus. with 8 plates.  Orig. pale red cloth, pictorially blocked 
& lettered in black;  sl. sunned.  v.g
[1928] £20

ADVICE TO A WIFE
94.  CHAVASSE, Pye Henry.  Chavasse’s Advice to a Wife, on the management of her own 

health and on the treatment of some of the complaints incidental to pregnancy, labour, and 
suckling.  Revised by Fancourt Barnes.  14th edn.  J. & A. Churchill  Half title with ad. on 
verso, 30pp cata.  Orig. pale blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.  Contemp. signature on 
initial blank.

¶ 940 gems of wisdom, with an index.  ‘Among the various remedies and prescriptions 
found in the book are some old forms which I have preserved because they are good, and 
have been tried and proved to be so.  It is not always the last new drug which is the most 
efficacious.’  (Preface.)

[1898] £30

95.  CHAVASSE, Pye Henry.  Chavasse’s Advice to a Wife, ... Revised by Fancourt Barnes.  14th 
edn.  (360th thousand.)  J. & A. Churchill  Half title, 34pp commercial ads.  Orig. grey printed 
wrappers;  spine with one or two small repairs.  v.g.
1905 £35

96.  CHELTENHAM LADIES’ COLLEGE.  A Prospectus of the Cheltenham Ladies’ College 
Teachers’ Training Department, 1916.  (Cheltenham Ladies’ College.)  Stapled as issued in 
orig. grey printed wrappers.  v.g.  11pp.

¶ Stamps and labels of the Board of Education library.  With a list of Cheltenham 
boarding houses.

1916 £20

FOLDING NAPKINS
97.  CLARK, Georgiana C.  Serviettes.  Dinner napkins, and how to fold them.  With above 100 

illustrations.  Dean & Son, publishers and factors.  Illus, 8pp ads;  binding cracking in places 
but remaining firm.  Orig. dec. light brown limp cloth boards;  sl. rubbing to head & tail of 
spine.  A v.g. crisp copy.

¶ BL, NLS, & Oxford only on Copac. A practical guide to folding napkins, including ‘The 
Boat’, appropriate when a naval chief is the honoured guest;  ‘The Victoria Regia’ for a 
distinguished botanist’;  ‘The Cocked Hat’, for a military hero.

[1875] £85

FEMALE EQUITATION
98.  CLARKE,  Mrs J. Stirling.  The Habit & the Horse;  a treatise on female equitation.  4to.  

Day & Son.  Front. & plates;  front. heavily foxed with all other plates lightly foxed.   Orig. 
dark blue dec. cloth;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  Contemp. inscription on verso of leading f.e.p.  A 
good plus copy.

¶ First published in 1857.
1860 £420

GOOD & GREAT WOMEN
99.  (COCHRANE, Robert)  Lives of Good & Great Women.  W. & R. Chambers.  Front. & 

engr. title, illus.  Contemp. half calf with stamps from Beechworth Public Library.
¶ Mostly nineteenth century women:  Victoria, Nightingale, Somerville, Burdett-Coutts, 
Octavia Hill, Fry, More, Hemans, Charlotte Brontë, Stowe, Craik, Alcott, Ingelow, &c.

[1888] £35

100.  COKE, Charlotte Talbot.  The Gentlewoman at Home.  Henry & Co.  (The Victoria 
Library for Gentlewomen.)  Half title, front. photo port.  Orig. dark green cloth;  corners sl. 
rubbed.  v.g.

¶ ‘The love of home, deep-rooted and ever increasing, ought, I think, to be reckoned 
amongst the attractions of every really womanly woman...  The love of home lacks the 
sad disappointments, the baffling changes, the gradual estrangements, which too often 
chill and blight our love for individuals.’

[1892] £60

CHAPPELL
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101.  COLMAN, Caroline.  In Memoriam.  By her daughter Laura E. Stuart.  2nd edn.  Norwich:  
Printed for private circulation by Fletcher & Son.  Front., 4 plates, fold-out family tree.  Orig. 
pale blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Caroline Colman, 1831-1895, of the Norwich mustard family, who lived most of her life 
at Letheringsett Hall, Norfolk.

1896 £35

FEMALE EXCELLENCE
102.  (COPLEY, Esther)  Female Excellence;  or, Hints to daughters.  Designed for their use from 

the time of leaving school, till their settlement in life.  By a mother.  16mo.  R.T.S.  Half title, 
6pp ads. Contemp. full purple full morocco;  leading hinges sl. rubbed.  a.e.g.

¶ This title first published by the RTS in 1838, where the author was named as Mrs 
Copley.  Self improvement, personal habits, employment, domestic & social relations, 
anticipating matrimony, vicissitudes.

[1838?] £40

103.  (COPLEY, Esther)  Female Excellence;  ...  16mo.  R.T.S.  Half title, 6pp ads. Contemp. full 
dark blue morocco, profusely blocked in gilt;  v. sl. rubbed.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ With an extended gift inscription on leading f.e.p., ‘To Agnes Greenway, from C.W.L., 
Feby 14.  1856.  “Read - mark - learn - inwardly digest”  It will serve you for this 
transitory here, and help you on to that great hereafter, which knows no end’.

[c.1850] £75

HELPING GREAT MEN
104.  CORKRAN, Alice.  The Romance of Woman’s Influence;  St. Monica - Vittoria Colonna 

- Madame Guyon - Caroline Herschel - Mary Unwin - Dorothy Wordsworth - and other 
mothers, wives, sisters, and friends who have helped great men.  New edn.  Blackie & Son.  
Half title, front. & 10 plates.  Uncut in orig. grey cloth, blocked in green & pale brown, 
lettered in green, pale brown & gilt;  sl. dulled.  A good-plus copy.
[c.1907] £30

THE FUTILITY OF WAR
105.  CORNER, Alfred.  The End of Male Ascendancy.  FIRST EDITION.  Peto Publishing Co.  

Half title;  some foxing to edges & prelims.  Orig. purple cloth, lettered in gilt.  A good-plus 
copy.

¶ Corner concerns himself mainly with the futility of war, using the backdrop of The 
Great War to expose man’s inhumanity to man, and in doing so questions the lofty 
position which men occupy in society.

1917 £40

106.  CORNISH, Thomas Harttree.  The Historical Picture of Woman;  or, The Volume of 
Affections:  in which are displayed her prudence, magnanimity, and fortitude.  In a series of 
prose and poetical selections, from the most celebrated writers.  Printed for Thomas Tegg & 
son.  Half title, front. & 1 plate;  titlepage & dedication leaf repaired in upper margin.  Later 
e.ps.  Contemp. half red calf, spine with raised gilt bands, black leather label;  rubbed.  A good 
sound copy.

¶ Front. portrait of Queen Victoria in her coronation year;  in ‘gift-book’ format.
1838 £30

MEMORABLE WOMEN
107.  CROSLAND, Camilla, née Toulmin, Mrs Newton Crosland.  Memorable Women;  the story 

of their lives.  W. Kent & Co.  Front. & 7 plates by Birket Foster.  Orig. purple cloth by Bone 
& Son, blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed, small horizontal crease to 
spine.  Ticket of Miller’s Toy & Fancy Repository on leading pastedown.  A nice copy.

¶ Biographies of six women:  Rachel Wriothesley, Madame D’Arblay, Mary L. Ware, 
Margaret Fuller, Lady Fanshawe, and Lady Sale.

1858 £45

108.  CURLE, Richard.  Women:  an analytical study.  FIRST EDITION.  Watts & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in black;  sl. marked.

¶ An effort towards ‘better comprehension of women as a class - at least, from the 
male angle’.

1947 £20

COLMAN



109.  (CUSTANCE, Olive)  SEWELL, Brockard.  Olive Custance;  her life and work.  The 
Eighteen Nineties Society. (Makers of the Nineties, ed. by G. Krishnamurti.)  Half title, front. 
photo. port.  Orig. plain yellow wrappers.  v.g. in green printed d.w.

¶ Custance, 1874-1944, was a poet who contributed to The Yellow Book and the Savoy 
Magazine.

1975 £50

110.  DANE, Clemence, pseud. (ASHTON, Winifred)  The Women’s Side.  FIRST EDITION.  
Herbert Jenkins. (The To-day Library.)  Half title.  Orig. pale blue cloth, lettered in black;  
spine a little faded.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Female perspectives on such topics as marriage, religion, education, and the death 
penalty.  Winifred Ashton, 1888-1965, was an English novelist and playwright, who 
wrote under the pseudonym Clemence Dane.  She was known for her outrageous sense of 
humour, and delighted in using foul language in inappropriate situations.  She also wrote 
screenplays, and received an Academy Award in 1946 for the drama Perfect Strangers.

1926 £35

HEROINE OF THE FARNE ISLANDS
111.  (DARLING, Grace)  HOPE, Eva.  Grace Darling,  heroine of the Farne Islands.  Her life, 

and its lessons.  Walter Scott.  Front. port., engr. title, additional printed title, 16pp cata.  Orig. 
brown cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Heroine of the wreck of The Forfarshire, a paddlesteamer, wrecked off the Farne Islands 
in September 1838.

[c.1885] £35

112.  DARTON, John Maw.  Famous Girls who have become Illustrious Women:  forming models 
for imitation for the young women of England.  17th edn.  John Kempster & Co.  Front., plates.  
Orig. blue dec. cloth, bevelled boards;  spine a little rubbed at head.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Harriet Martineau, Harriet Beecher Stowe, Queen Victoria, Frederika Bremer, Madame 
de Staël, &c.  BL lists an undated 15th edition.

[c.1878] £25

CHRISTIAN WOMEN
113.  DARTON, John Maw.  The Heroism of Christian Women of Our Own Time.  What they 

have done and are doing.  Embracing their early training and inner life.  FIRST EDITION.  
W. Swan Sonnenschein.  Half title, plates, 4pp unopened ads;  foxing throughout.  Orig. grey 
cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed.

¶ Sixteen brief biographies.
[1880] £30

LEGAL PROTECTION FOR WOMEN
114.  DAVIS, James Edward.  Prize Essay on the Laws for the Protection of Women.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans.  Orig. brown cloth by Edmonds & 
Remnants, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  hinges worn, spine chipped at head & tail.  
Publisher’s blind presentation stamp on leading f.e.p & titlepage.

¶ With proposals relating to prostitution and trafficking and ‘to make the carnal 
knowledge of children, under fourteen, a misdemeanour.’

1854 £5,065

FREE WOMEN FROM INDUSTRIAL SLAVERY
115.  DE KAY, John.  Women and the New Social State.  n.p. (Printed by C.- A. Junger, Basle.)  

Front. photo. of a bust of the author by Rodin, 1908;  paper a little browned.  Orig. green 
cloth, lettered in white.

¶ On the differences between men and women.  ‘I show why industrial toil should be 
performed exclusively by men & machines ... that women may be free from industrial 
slavery of every sort and enabled to devote their lives to their natural careers ...’

1918 £45

BEING EASY ... FOR USE OF A LADY OF QUALITY
116.  DESLANDES, André François.  The Art of Being Easy at all Times, and in all Places.  Written 

chiefly for the use of a Lady of Quality.  Made English from the French original by Edward 
Combe.  Printed for C. Rivington at the Bible and Crown.  [20], 163, [5]pp. 12mo.  Without half 
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title & final blank, but with initial blank leaf.  Some old waterstaining to edge of first few leaves 
& rear endpapers, & lower margins of main text.  Contemp. unlettered calf;  sl. wear to head of 
spine.  A note on front endpaper reads, ‘Andrew Wilson - Owner, 1730’.  A nice copy.

¶ ESTC T107767.  First English Edition.  ‘To instruct any one then, in the Art of being 
Easy at all Times, will I hope be allowed to be an useful Attempt, and is of more use, 
without doubt, than all other things, which have been hitherto admired.  We may easily 
be without Eloquence, and History.  Man would live perhaps more happy if he was less 
learned, and less cultivated, but we are weary and uneasy everywhere;  at Court, as well 
as in the Country, in great Posts, as well as in Obscurity.  And is not advantageous, to 
be delivered from an enemy, so much the more cruel, as he is less open and known?  
Conduct, and Skill, above all things, are necessary in this new kind of hidden War;  and 
these are no less the work of a plain Study, than of a florid imagination.  I appeal to the 
Judgement of the greatest;  I would say, to the Judgement of those, who shine amongst the 
most polite, of the best Breeding, and the most taste.’

1724 £900

117.  (DESLANDES, André François)  The Art of Being Easy at all Times, ...  The second edition.  
Printed for C. Rivington at the Bible and Crown.  [ii] blank, [xxii], 163, [1] blank, [4]pp 
contents.  12mo.  Leading pastedown not laid down.  Contemp. full sheep;  worn but sound.  
Signature of Ch. Milner & label of Alfred Viscount Milner.

¶ ESTC T109131.  Three copies in the UK:  BL, Bristol & Cambridge;  two copies in the 
US:  Williamsburg & Michigan State.

1724 £650

118.  DOMESTIC SEWING MACHINE CO.  ADVERTISEMENT.  Make no mistake, you buy a 
“Domestic”.  n.p.  7.3 x 11.5cm, printed on card.

¶ A small advertisement card for the “Domestic” sewing machine.  On the recto, 
printed in colour, two women converse.  A tall lady in a yellow dress advises her friend, 
dressed in red, to buy a Domestic.  The verso, printed in black, gives an image of the 
‘light running’ machine, describing it variously as ‘the best’, ‘the model machine’, and 
proclaiming ‘it stands at the head’.  The recto image is copyrighted by Frank S. Hine.

[c.1890] £20 †

119.  DOWNES, Robert Percival.  Woman;  her charm and power.  12th thousand.  Charles H. 
Kelly.  Half title, 6pp ads;  sl. foxing.  Orig. green cloth boards, maroon cloth spine dec. in gilt.  
Prize label on leading pastedown of the Zion Baptist Sunday School, January 1913.  t.e.g. 

¶ A rather patronising consideration of the female sex, published with ‘one great ambition 
...  that the woman who reads it may be led to say:  “it has helped me to a light of 
which before I did not dream, and it has awakened within me a sense of privilege and 
responsibility which will not suffer me to be complaining, or selfish, or prayerless, or idle 
again, while I have a woman’s life to live.”’.  Chapters include:  Salient characteristics of 
woman, Woman as a wife, Woman as a mother, Dangers which women should avoid.

1911 £35

120.  (DUSE, Eleonora)  RHEINHARDT, Emil Alphons.  The Life of Eleonora Duse.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  Martin Secker.  Half title, front., plates;  some light foxing in prelims.  
Uncut in orig. purple cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g. in orig. maroon d.w.

¶ Das Leben der Eleonara Duse,1928.  Translated by Willa and Edwin Muir.  An account 
of the life of the celebrated actress.

1930 £35

FOLK-LORE
121.  DYER, Thomas F. Thistelton.  Folk-Lore of Women;  as illustrated by legendary and 

traditionary tales, folk-rhymes, proverbial sayings, superstitions, etc.  FIRST EDITION.  
Elliot Stock.  Half title, final ad. leaf;  sl. browning in prelims.  Uncut in orig. olive green 
cloth, front board pictorially blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.
1905 £45

122.  EARLE, Alice Morse.  Child Life in Colonial Days.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New 
York:  The Macmillan Co.  Half title, front., numerous illus. throughout, final ad. leaf, illus. 
on e.ps.  Uncut in dec. pale green vertical-grained cloth;  sl. rubbing to head & tail of spine.  
Owner’s inscription on leading f.e.p.  A good-plus copy.

¶ A history of child-rearing practices.
1899 £45

DESLANDES



123.  (EASTLAKE, Elizabeth Rigby, Lady)  LOCHHEAD, Marion.  Elizabeth Rigby;  Lady 
Eastlake.  John Murray.  Half title, front. port., 3 plates;  lacks leading f.e.p.  Orig. green cloth.  
v.g. in d.w.

¶ Elizabeth Eastlake, 1809-1893.  An appreciation of the pioneering travel writer, critic, 
art historian, essayist and journalist.

1961 £10

A WOMAN’S ACCOUNT OF WATERLOO
124.  (EATON, Charlotte Anne)  The Battle of Waterloo, containing the series of accounts 

published by authority, British and foreign, with circumstantial details, previous, during, 
and after the battle, from a variety of authentic and original sources, with relative official 
documents, forming an historical record of the operations in the campaign of the Netherlands.  
To which is added, an alphabetical list of the officers killed and wounded ...  By a near 
observer.  5th edn, enlarged and corrected, with the addition of a new plate.  Printed for J. 
Booth, & T. Egerton.  Hand-coloured folding map preceding title, 2 folding panoramic plates, 
additional folding map, 6pp ads.  Uncut, rebound in drab boards retaining orig. sl. rubbed 
front board label.  v.g.

¶ The text is by Charlotte Anne Eaton, the sketch by her younger sister Jane Waldie.
1815 £225

YOUNG WOMAN’S FRIEND
125.  EDDY, Daniel Clarke.  The Young Woman’s friend:  or, The duties, trials, loves, and 

hopes of woman.  Designed for the young woman, the young wife, and the mother.  New 
edn.  Walter Scott.  4pp ads.  Orig. maroon cloth, bevelled boards, gilt spine;  sl. rubbed.  
a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1885.  ‘In unostentatious garb, it endeavours to set before the reader 
several striking Scripture characters ... calculated to impress truth and enforce the great 
lessons of morality and religion’.

1886 £35

AUSTRO-PRUSSIAN WAR
126.  EDEN, Lizzie Selina.  A Lady’s Glimpse of the late War in Bohemia.  FIRST EDITION.  

Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, front., title in red & black, 16pp cata. (Jan. 1867).  Largely 
unopened in orig. purple cloth, bevelled boards, dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing, otherwise 
a v.g. bright copy.

¶ Lizzie Eden, 1826-1899.  Observations on the Seven Weeks’ War between Austria and 
Prussia, fought in 1866 over the terms of the Treaty of Holstein.

1867 £125

127.  EDLESTON, Richard.  Marriage:  its uses, duties, and blessings.  Leeds:  J. Heaton.  
Occasional ink annotation.  Contemp. brown binder’s cloth, maroon morocco label sl. rubbed;  
damp mark to front board.  Small ownership stamps of G. Mellor.

¶ BL only on Copac.  With references to Swedenborg’s works, Conjugal Love and 
Arcana Celestia.

[1849] £35

HINTON, NIETZSCHE, CARPENTER
128.  ELLIS, Edith M.O., Mrs Havelock.  Three Modern Seers.  (James Hinton, Nietzsche and 

Edward Carpenter.)  FIRST EDITION.  Stanley Paul & Co.  Half title, front., plates, 3pp ads.  
Uncut in orig. drab boards, green cloth spine;  sl. dulled.  t.e.g.

¶ James Hinton, the pioneer ‘sexologist’.
[1910] £40

SEXUAL IMPULSE
129.  ELLIS, Henry Havelock.  The Sexual Impulse in Women.  Reprint from the American 

Journal of Dermatology, March, 1902.  St Louis, MO:  American Journal of Dermatology.  
Stapled as issued in cream wrappers;  old fold marks, a little dusted, sl torn.  Contemp. 
signature of C.H. Parland on front wrapper.  11pp.

¶ The first separate publication of this important article, recorded by Copac in the BL and 
LSE only.  It was expanded and published the following year as part of the third volume 
of Studies in the Psychology of Sex.

1902 £120
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 ELLIS, Sarah, née Stickney

DAUGHTERS OF ENGLAND
130.  The Daughters of England, their position in society, character & responsibilities.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Fisher, Son, & Co.  Front. sl. spotted.  Contemp. gift binding, full dark 
maroon morocco, dec. in gilt;  small repair to leading hinge, boards sl. bowed.  a.e.g.  An 
attractive copy.

¶ The preface signed from Rose Hill, Jan. 10th, 1842.  Twelve chapters, offering sage 
advice on conduct, social expectation, and responsibility.

[1842] £65

MOTHERS
131.  The Mothers of Great Men.  FIRST EDITION.  Richard Bentley.  Half title, front. port of 

Letitia Bonaparte & one additional plate;  occasional light spotting.  Untrimmed in orig. royal 
blue morocco-grained cloth, front board dec. with ornamental oval in gilt, spine lettered in 
gilt;  v. sl. rubbed.

¶ A very nice copy of one of Mrs. Ellis’s most unusual titles.  ‘All that I dare to hope 
... [is] to bring into greater prominence, that maternal influence which has helped 
to form the characters of the great men of the present day’.  (Preface.)  Among the 
subjects are the mothers of Napoleon, Henry VII, John Wesley, Cowper, Lord Byron, 
and Goethe.

1859 £280

INTEMPERANCE
132.  A Voice From the Vintage, on the force of example, addressed to those who think and feel.  

Fisher, Son & Co.  Disbound.  80pp.
¶ First published earlier in 1843.  With new preface to this second edition.  ‘Intemperance 
is the only vice in the dark catalogue of man’s offences against the will, and the word, of 
his Maker, which directly assails the citadel of human reason ...’

[1843] £40

WIVES
133.  The Wives of England, their relative duties, domestic influence, & social obligations.  Fisher, 

Son & Co.  (Englishwoman’s Family Library.)  Engr. front.  Lacks leading f.e.p.  Orig. scarlet 
cloth;  sl. marked & dulled.  A nice copy.

¶ The first edition preface is dated 1843;  the BL dates the Englishwoman’s Family 
Library edition [1846].

[1846] £50

WOMEN OF ENGLAND
134.  The Women of England, their social duties, and domestic habits.  FIRST EDITION.  Fisher, 

Son, & Co.  Contemp. full tan calf, maroon label;  spine darkened & chipped at head & tail, 
hinges rubbed.  Boards embossed in gilt with emblem of The Society of Writers to the Signet;  
shelf label on leading pastedown.  A poor copy.

¶ The preface is dated November 1838.
[1838?] £25

135.  The Women of England, ...  15th edn.  Fisher, Son, & Co.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth 
with edition statement on spine;  sl. rubbed, but a good copy.
[1841?] £35

136.  The Women of England, ...  Fisher, Son & Co.  (Englishwoman’s Family Library.)  Front.  
Orig. scarlet cloth;  sl. & dulled.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g.
[c.1846] £50
__________

PROCUREMENT
137.  ENGLAND.  Statutes.  12 & 13 Vict. cap. LXXVI.  An act to protect women from fraudulent 

practices for procuring their defilement.  (Printed by George Eyre & Andrew Spottiswoode.)  
Disbound.  pp.669-670.
1849 £15

ELLIS



WOMEN & GIRLS IN MINES
138.  ENGLAND.  Statutes.  5 & 6 Vict. cap. XCIX.  An Act to prohibit the employment of 

women and girls in mines and colleries, to regulate the employment of boys, and to make 
other provisions relating to persons working therein.  (Printed by George E. Eyre & Andrew 
Spottiswoode.)  Disbound.  pp.1161-1167.
1842 £15

139.  ENGLISH.  The English Matron.  By the author of ‘The English Gentlewoman’.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Henry Colburn.  24pp cata.  New e.ps.  Uncut in orig. cream cloth at some time 
re-backed retaining orig. spine strip;  a little dulled & marked.  A sound sound copy only.

¶ Advice on marriage & domestic management including a chapter on temper:  ‘... 
the control of this is essential to the peace of married life’.  ‘It may be censured as 
uncharitable to my own sex, when I declare that I have ever found that two-thirds 
of the marriages usually deemed unhappy become so from the want of command of 
temper in women.’

1846 £45

HALIFAX PRINTING
140.  ETIQUETTE.  Etiquette for Ladies and Gentlemen, or, The Princieles [sic] of true 

politeness:  to which is added hints on the flower garden (by J.H. Clark).  Small 8vo.  Halifax:  
Milner & Sowerby.  Half title, hand-coloured front.;  title sl. dusted & marked.  Orig. red dec. 
cloth;  expertly recased.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.  a.e.g.

¶ This edition not in BL, Copac or OCLC;  BL records an 1853 edition with ‘Principles’ 
spelled correctly.  ‘Etiquette’, the introduction defines, ‘is a name given to the code 
of laws established by the highest class of society for regulating the conduct, words 
and actions of those admitted within its sphere;  and so thoroughly are these rules and 
regulations based upon the principles of good sense and politeness, that they have become 
not only absolutely essential to the wellbeing and happiness of society, but even to its 
very existence.’

1851 £75

141.  EVERY WOMAN’S ENCYCLOPÆDIA.  Every Woman’s Encyclopædia.  8 vols.  FIRST 
EDITION.  n.p.  Numerous illus. throughout;  col. fronts in all vols;  leading f.e.ps missing 
in vols I, II, V & VI, occasional foxing.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in blind & gilt;  occasional 
rubbing, small tear at head of spine vol. IV.  A good sound set.

¶ BL gives the publisher as Amalgamated Press.
[1910-1912] £125

MORAL BEARINGS
142.  F., M.  Prostitution:  the moral bearings of the problem.  With a chapter on venereal diseases 

by J.F.  Published for the Catholic Social Guild by P.S. King & Son.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  
Orig. green printed boards, green cloth spine, lettered in black.

¶ Several copies listed on Copac, none of which cast any light on the identity of the co-
authors.  An examination of prostitution from the ‘spiritual side of the problem’.

1917 £30

CHELTENHAM LADIES’ COLLEGE
143.  FAITHFULL, Lilian M.  In the House of My Pilgrimage.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & 

Windus.  Half title, front., plates;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, paper label on 
spine;  v. sl. damp marking on fore-edges.  A good-plus copy.

¶ With inscription on leading f.e.p., ‘To Marion, from her father, - in the hope that this 
book may help preserve happy memories of these years (1910-13) spent at Cheltenham 
(Ladies’ College) under Miss Faithfull.  Nov. 1924.’  Faithfull was headmistress at 
Cheltenham from 1907 to 1922.  She had been one of the ‘steamboat’ ladies, a group of 
women who were barred from graduating from Oxford or Cambridge, despite studying 
there and meeting the academic criteria to attain a degree.  They instead received ad 
eundem degrees from the more progressive University of Dublin.  She remained a life-
long campaigner for women’s access to higher education.

1924 £40

144.  FAITHFULL, Lilian M.  You and I;  Saturday talks at Cheltenham.  2nd impression.  Chatto 
& Windus.  Half title, 4pp ads;  some light foxing.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  
a little rubbed, small mark on front board.
1928 £20

ENGLAND



145.  FARNINGHAM, Marianne.  A Working Woman’s Life;  an autobiography.  FIRST 
EDITION.  James Clarke & Co.  Half title, front., plates, final ad. leaf and 32pp cata.  Orig. 
maroon cloth, lettered in gilt.  A v.g bright copy.

¶ Farningham, 1834-1909, hymn-writer and theologian.
1907 £45

146.  (FARQUHARSON, John)  Woman:  the good and the bad in her:  the dicta of famous people 
of all times;  collected, with additions, by “Celt”.  Gay and Hancock.  Half title.  Inscriptions 
on e.ps, occasional caustic ms. notes in text.  Orig. mustard yellow cloth;  a little dulled.

¶ A collection of aphorisms:  ‘The more intelligent a girl is the more easy is it for her to 
remain single’.

1912 £25
DEFENDING ELIZABETH FARREN

147.  (FARREN, Elizabeth, later Countess of Derby)  SCRIPTOR VERITATIS, pseud.  The 
Memoirs of the Present Countess of Derby,  rescued by truth from the assassinating pen of 
Petronius Arbiter;  and proving the stage ... to have been always considered as a school for 
morality.  The K- The Q- Louis XII.  Louis XIII.  Earl D-y Lord Ch-n-r Lord St-y Moliere 
The Christ.  ...  By Scriptor Veritatis.  Manchester:  printed by G. Bancks.  [4], 80pp, half title.  
8vo.   Pages a little dusted, lacking f.e.p., bookplate roughly removed from front pastedown, 
stab holes visible in inner margins.  Contemporary half calf with ‘Contents’ on verso, marbled 
boards;  spine & corners worn, joint cracked.  Signature of James J. Hornby, 1903.

¶ ESTC T223235, recording only the BL copy and noting this as apparently a reissue 
of the 1797 London Lee and Hurst edition, with a cancel titlepage.  Arnott & Robinson 
2724.  The BL copy lacks the half title.  ‘The Memoirs of the Present Countess of Derby’ 
(1797), a satirical attack on the former actress Elizabeth Farren, was written by Petronius 
Arbiter, a pseudonym.  Christened the Queen of Comedy by Horace Walpole, Elizabeth 
Farren was celebrated as a star of Drury Lane for 20 years, and a favourite of the nobility.  
She became the mistress of Edward Smith-Stanley, 12th Earl of Derby, to whom she had 
earlier given elocution lessons, and married him less than two months after his wife died on 
14th March 1797.  This is one of two anonymous responses in 1797 to ‘the assassinating 
pen of Petronius Arbiter’: the other being ‘The testimony of truth to exalted merit: or, 
A biographical sketch of the Right Honourable the Countess of Derby; in refutation of 
a false and scandalous libel’.  Scriptor ends his memoir with an announcement of the 
new Countess’s philanthropy, noting that she ‘is building a large school near her country 
residence for poor children, and endowing it with a large income to support teachers’.

1797 £150

148.  (FAUCIT, Helena)  MARTIN, Sir Theodore.  Helena Faucit (Lady Martin).  FIRST 
EDITION.  William Blackwood.  Half title, front., 32pp ads.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in 
gilt.  With signed presentation slip from the author pasted on to leading f.e.p.   t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Arnott & Robinson 2740.  Faucit, from a theatrical family, was a leading actress in the 
19th century, often appearing with Macready.  In 1851 she married Theodore Martin, an 
Edinburgh lawyer, and later biographer of the Prince Consort.

1900 £40

 FAWCETT, Millicent Garrett

149.  Political Economy for beginners.  6th edn.  Revised and enlarged.  Macmillan & Co.  Half 
title, 72pp cata. (April 1886).  Orig. brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. creased, one 
corner knocked.

¶ A pioneering work by Fawcett, later a leading suffragette, intended for use in schools.  
With the prefaces to the first, second, fourth, fifth and sixth editions.

1884 £50

150.  What I Remember.  3rd impression.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half title, front. & 7 plates, final ad. 
leaf.  Orig. maroon cloth;  sl. marked.  A good sound copy.
1925 £35

WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE
151.  Women’s Suffrage;  a short history of a great movement.  FIRST EDITION.  T.C. & E.C. 

Jack.  (People’s Books.)  Half title, index, final ad. leaf (Feb. 1912) listing the first 60 vols of 
the series.  Orig. olive green cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. marked.

¶ Text coded ‘1/12’.
[1912] £50
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 FAWCETT, Millicent Garrett, continued

152.  STRACHEY, Ray.  Millicent Garrett Fawcett.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half title, 
front. port. & 7 plates, final ad. leaf.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a few spots on 
spine & front board, otherwise a v.g. copy.

¶ Dedicated to ‘all the men and women who were the comrades of Millicent Garrett 
Fawcett in the women’s suffrage cause’.  ‘... an attempt to portray the life of a woman 
whose strength lay not in her circumstances but in her nature.’  (Foreword.)

1931 £45
_________

153.  (FAWCETT, Henry)  HOLT, Winifred.  A Beacon for the Blind;  being a life of Henry 
Fawcett the blind postmaster-general.  With a foreword by Viscount Bryce.  FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION.  Constable & Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Uncut in orig. red cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt;  spine a little faded.  A good-plus copy.

¶ The US edition appeared in 1914.  Henry Fawcett, 1833-1884, was a liberal politician, 
social reformer, statesman, and man of letters.  He was appointed postmaster-general 
by Gladstone in 1880.  This affectionate biography makes many references to Millicent 
Fawcett, whom he married in 1867.

1915 £35

DUTIES OF WOMEN
154.  FEMALE.  The Female Aegis;  or, The duties of women from childhood to old age, and 

in most situations of life exemplified.  Printed by Sampson Low ... for J. Ginger.  [ii], 187, 
[i], frontispiece.  12mo.  Contemp. mottled calf, black morocco label;  hinges cracking, 
spine worn at head & tail.  Calligraphic signature of Margaret Watts, 1805 on pastedowns.  
Bookseller’s ticket of Hodgsons, Wimpole St., on leading pastedown.  A sound copy.

¶ ESTC T86604.  First edition.  ‘In three particulars ... the effect produced by the 
influence of the female character is most important.  First.  In contributing daily and 
hourly to the comfort of husband’s, of parents, of brothers and sisters ...  Secondly.  In 
forming and improving the general manners, dispositions, and conduct of the other sex 
...  Thirdly.  In modelling the human mind during the early stages of its growth ...’  With 
chapters on female education, correspondence, dress, amusements, marriage, &c.

1798 £220

155.  FEMALE.  The Female Instructor;  or, Young Woman’s Friend and Companion:  being a 
guide to all the accomplishments which adorn the female character, either as a useful member 
of society -- a pleasing companion, or, a respectable mother of a family.  To which are added, 
a select system of cookery, the art of preserving and pickling, brewing - making wines - 
family recipes, the management of poultry, - dyeing, &c.  And directions to servants of every 
description.  Henry Fisher, Son, & P. Jackson.  Engr. front. (1834), engr. title (1835), printed 
title (1832), plates.  Sympathetically rebound in half calf, spine ruled in gilt, dark green 
leather label.

¶ In 560 pages.  ‘The work which is here presented to the public is, as the title intimates, 
adapted principally to the instruction of the FAIR SEX.  It is calculated to unite, in 
the female character, cultivation of talents, and habits of economy and usefulness;  
particularly domestic habits.  ...  The woman who possesses not these qualifications, 
whatever else she may possess, will never fulfil, either with credit to herself, or with 
satisfaction to others, the important duties of her sex - of a daughter, a wife, a mother, or a 
mistress of a family.’  (Preface.)

1832 [1835] £150

EDUCATION OF DAUGHTERS
156.  FENÉLON, François de Salignac de la Mothe.  Fenelon’s Treatise on the Education of 

Daughters:  translated from the French, and adapted to English readers with an original 
chapter, “On Religious Studies.”  By the Rev. T. F. Dibdin.  Cheltenham:  H. Ruff.  Half title.  
Contemp. half calf, maroon morocco label;  hinges cracked but remaining firm, a little rubbed.

¶ First published in French in 1688, the first translation into English by Dr. George 
Hickes, was published in 1707 as Instructions for the Education of a Daughter.  
‘Notwithstanding the authority of men in public affairs, it is evident, that they cannot 
effect any lasting good without the intervention and support of women.  The world is not 
a phantom, it is the aggregate of all its families;  and who can civilize and govern these 
with a nicer discrimination than women?’

1805 £220
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PREFACE BY H.G. WELLS
157.  FIELDING, Michael.  Parenthood:  design or accident?  A manual of birth-control.  Preface 

by H.G.Wells.  Labour Publishing Company.  Half title.  Orig. orange printed wrappers.  v.g.
¶ The first reprint, April 1928.  ‘Exact, plain, and unexciting’.

1928 £30

158.  FIELDING, Michael.  Parenthood:  design or accident?  ...  Revised & enlarged.  (90th 
thousand)  Williams & Norgate.  Half title, illus.  Sewn as issued in orig. yellow printed 
wrappers;  spine sl. rubbed.

¶ First published in 1928.
1933 £20

LITTLE FEMALE ACADEMY
159.  (FIELDING, Sarah)  The Governess;  or, The little female academy.  Calculated for the 

entertainment and instruction of young ladies in their education.  By the author of David 
Simple.  The seventh edition, revised & corrected.  Printed for J.F. & C. Rivington, &c.  x, 
146pp.  12mo.  Sm. piece torn from blank lower outer corner of titlepage, closed tears to 
lower inner blank margins in sig. C, small piece missing from blank lower outer margin 
of sig. C8, text not affected. Later blind-ruled speckled sheep, spine ruled in gilt, lettered 
longitudinally direct, red sprinkled edges;  a little rubbed & worn.  v.g.

¶ ESTC N7339.
1789 £180

160.  FIELDING, Sarah.  The Governess;  ...  A facsimile reproduction of the first edition of 1749.  
With an introduction and bibliography by Jill E. Grey.  O.U.P.  (The Juvenile Library.)  Half 
title.  v.g. in d.w.  [61197]
1968 £15

161.  (FITZHERBERT, Maria)  WILKINS, William Henry.  Mrs. Fitzherbert and George IV.  
4th impression.  2 vols.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half titles, fronts, plates.  Uncut in orig. 
purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spines & edges faded, some small marks.

¶ On the ill-fated relationship between the Roman Catholic Fitzherbert, and the future 
King of England.

1906 £30

162.  FLEXNER, Abraham.  Prostitution in Europe.  Publications of the Bureau of Social 
Hygiene.  Grant Richards.  Half title.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Contemp. 
inscription of Mrs. F.W. Keeble, Westerfield.  v.g.

¶ The Bureau of Social Hygiene was established in New York following the Grand Jury 
investigation of the white slave traffic in 1910.  Its chairman, John D. Rockefeller, signs 
the preface.  He writes of the author, ‘He enjoyed the fullest possible facilities for his 
inquiries and to them and the writing of this book devoted almost two years’.

1914 £45

CORNISH LIFE
163.  FOX, Caroline.  Memories of Old Friends;  being extracts from the journals and letters of 

Caroline Fox of Penjerrick, Cornwall from 1835 to 1871, edited by Horace N. Pym.  4th edn, 
to which are added 14 original letters from J.S. Mill never before published.  2 vols.  Smith, 
Elder, & Co.  Half titles, front. vol. I, titles in red & black;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. olive 
green cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  spines dulled & sl. worn at head & tail, small tear in vol. I.  
Labels of Clifton College, E.M. Oakeley House Library, 1883.  A good sound copy.

¶ Caroline Fox, 1819-1871, the celebrated diarist and chronicler of Cornish life.
1882 £35

164.  FOX, Maria.  Memoirs of Maria Fox, late of Tottenham, consisting chiefly of extracts from 
her journal and correspondence.  FIRST EDITION.  Charles Gilpin.  Contemp. full diced calf, 
gilt spine & borders.  Bookplate of Edward & Catharine Hodgkin.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Inscribed to Catharine Stacey from the editor (S.J. Fox), 1857.  Maria Fox, 1793-1844, 
was born in Northamptonshire.  A Quaker, she travelled on the continent, and quite 
extensively in Britain, before settling at Tottenham in 1838.  Visits to the Poor, Negro 
Apprenticeship, Distress in Manufacturing Districts are mentioned.

1846 £50

FIELDING
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 FRY, Elizabeth

PRISON REFORMER
165.  Memoir of the Life of Elizabeth Fry, with extracts from her journal and letters.  Edited by 

two of her daughters.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Charles Gilpin.  Half titles, front. vol. I.  
Contemp. full tan calf, maroon labels;  rubbed at heads & tails.  A good sound copy.

¶ The daughters are Katharine Fry and Rachel Elizabeth Cresswell.  Elizabeth Fry, 1780-
1845, was born to John and Catherine Gurney, an established and wealthy Quaker family 
from Norfolk.  She married Joseph Fry when aged twenty.  Inspired by the preaching of 
the American Quaker William Savery, Fry dedicated much of her life to humanitarian 
work, campaigning for prison reform and better living conditions for the poor.  In 1817 
she helped found the Association for the Reformation of the Female Prisoners in Newgate 
which led eventually to the creation of the British Ladies’ Society for Promoting the 
Reformation of Female Prisoners, acknowledged widely as the first ‘nationwide’ women’s 
organisation in Britain.

1847 £85

166.  Memoir of the Life of Elizabeth Fry, ...  2nd edn, revised and enlarged.  2 vols.  John Hatchard 
and Son.  Half titles, fronts, errata slip vol. II;  some sl. foxing in prelims.  Uncut in orig. 
purple cloth, borders in blind;  spines a little faded.  Bookplates of W.M. Mason.  v.g.
1848 £125

167.  CORDER, Susanna.  Life of Elizabeth Fry.  Compiled from her journal, as edited by her 
daughters, and from various other sources, by Susanna Corder.  W. & F.G. Cash.  Uncut in 
orig. vertical-grained purple cloth, blocked in blind;  a few small marks on front board, spine 
a little faded.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Written at the request of Elizabeth Fry’s daughters.
1853 £120

168.  LEWIS, Georgina King.  Elizabeth Fry.  3rd edn.  Headley Brothers.  Half title, front.  Uncut 
in orig. blue boards, white cloth spine;  a little dulled.  t.e.g.  v.g. clean copy.

¶ First published in 1903.  BL dates this third edition [1909].
[1909] £20

OBITUARY
169.  SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.  Testimonies concerning Deceased Ministers.  Presented to the 

Yearly Meeting of Friends, held in London, 1846.  Edward Marsh  Orig. brown wrappers, 
spine defective, creased at corners, ms. title ‘Elizabeth Fry’ in ink on front.  35pp.

¶ Obituaries of Elizabeth Fry, Julia Price and Mary Capper, as well as that of Joseph 
Lamb.

1846 £45
__________

INDIAN WOMANHOOD
170.  FULLER, Jennie, Mrs Marcus B.  The Wrongs of Indian Womanhood.  With an 

introduction by Ramabai.  Edinburgh & London:  Oliphant Anderson & Ferrier.  Half title, 
plates, 16pp cata.  Uncut in orig. pink cloth;  a little dulled.  Gift inscription, Xmas 1900.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ A sociological study written from the point of view of a Christian missionary:  child 
marriage, enforced widowhood, Nautch girls, infanticide, prostitution &c.

1900 £50

US WOMEN’S RIGHTS CAMPAIGNER
171.  (FULLER, Margaret)  (CLARKE, James Freeman & EMERSON, Ralph Waldo)  

Memoirs of Margaret Fuller Ossoli.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Initial 
ad. leaf vol. I.  Orig. pale brown cloth;  a little dulled,  signs of wrapper removal on some 
pastedowns.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Autobiography and Memoirs by J.F. Clarke and Ralph Waldo Emerson of the American 
author later Marchesa Ossoli.  Fuller, 1810-1850, was a journalist, critic and campaigner 
for women’s rights;  her book Women in the Nineteenth Century (1845) was one of the 
first and most important feminist works by an American in the nineteenth century.  From 
1847 she was married to the Italian revolutionary Giovanni Ossoli;  they died together, 
alongside their son Angelino, in a shipwreck off the New York coast.

1852 £150

FRY



172.  (FULLER, Margaret)  HOWE, Julia Ward.  Margaret Fuller.  2nd edn.  W.H. Allen & Co. 
(Eminent Women Series.)  Half title.  Contemp. half olive green calf by Mudie, spine with 
raised gilt bands & maroon label;  a little faded.  A good-plus copy.
1889 £25

HISTORY OF WOMAN
173.  FULLOM, S.W.  The History of Woman, and her connexion with religion civilization, and 

domestic matters.  From the earliest period.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Longman, Brown, 
Green, & Longmans.  Final ad. leaf vol. I, 24pp cata. vol. II.  Orig. royal blue morocco-
grained cloth, dec. in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  spines dulled, a little rubbed.  Remains of 
old library labels at head of spines.
1855 £150

INSCRIBED, WITH ALsS:  GUIDE TO THE UNPROTECTED
174.  (GALTON, Emma Sophia)  A Guide to the Unprotected, in every-day matters relating to property 

and income.  By a banker’s daughter.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 4pp ads & 16pp cata. (coded 
15:6:63).  Orig. brown cloth, front board ruled & lettered in gilt;  head of spine sl. rubbed.

¶ The first general guide to finance for women ‘who find themselves possessed of money 
of their own’ but know nothing of financial matters or business.  There are several copies 
of this little work listed on Copac, but not attributed to Galton.  The Oxford University 
copy is ascribed to a W.S. Welsman (following the advice of Halkett & Laing).  This 
copy contains an autograph letter from Galton, dated October 27th 1863, pertaining to 
the present work.  She writes, ‘My Dear Sir, you will greatly oblige me, if you will do 
me the favor of accepting these small china ornaments for holding fruit of flowers, as a 
slight remembrance of the essential help and kindness you have shewn me, when writing 
my little manual.  The main success and usefulness of which, I am perfectly aware is 
mainly owing to your kind suggestions and assistance’.  The recipient is William Evans, 
identified from an additional note from the Minton porcelain warehouse, indicating a box 
of ‘china & glass by the order of Miss Galton’ is to be delivered.  A second autograph 
letter, pasted on to the following pastedown, is also from Galton to Evans:  ‘At length I 
have the pleasure of forwarding my anonymous manual’.  The work is inscribed on the 
leading free endpaper, ‘To William Evans Esq., with the author’s kind regards’.  Galton, 
1811-1904, was sister of Francis Galton, the eugenisist.

1863 £350

YOUNG LADIES’ INSTRUCTOR IN ART
175.  GANDEE, B.F.  The Artist, or, Young ladies’ instructor in ornamental painting, drawing, 

&c.  Consisting of lessons in Grecian painting, Japan painting, oriental tinting, mezzotinting, 
transferring, inlaying.  Chapman & Hall ... & The Author, Castle Terrace, Richmond.  Half 
title, col. front. & engraved title, 17 b&w plates, illus.  Contemp. green calf, spine gilt, 
maroon morocco label, marbled e.ps. and edges.  An attractive copy.

¶ The only book by this author, who describes himself on the title as ‘teacher’.  The 
tuition is in the form of conversation between Charlotte, Ellen and Mamma. The Artist 
stimulated a vogue, particularly in North America for ‘marble dust’ or ‘sandpaper’ 
drawings.

1835 £200

176.  GARDINER, Dorothy.  English Girlhood at School.  A study in women’s education through 
twelve centuries.  FIRST EDITION.  OUP.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt.  Label on following pastedown of the Times Book Club.

¶ Girls’ education in England, from Saxon times to the 19th century.
1929 £25

 GENERAL ELECTION, 1918

TO WOMEN VOTERS
177.  (Election Flyer.)  To Women Voters.  Do you desire - To Abolish war?  To make sure of fair 

treatment for the discharged soldiers and sailors?  To provide generously for the widows and 
orphans of those who have fallen?  To abolish the evils of poverty and unemployment?  To 
live in well-planned and healthy houses?  ...  Then vote for the Labour candidate.  And give 
Labour a chance to build a better system of society.  Francis Johnson, for the Independent 
Labour Party.  A single leaf flyer, 12.5 x 19cm, printed in black on recto only.  On slightly 
browned cheap paper, but still in v.g. condition.

¶ This was almost certainly produced for the 1918 General Election, the first in which 
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 GENERAL ELECTION, 1918, continued

female voters could cast a ballot.  It makes direct reference to returning soldiers and 
sailors, who were being demobilised in the tens of thousands at the end of the First World 
War.  A scarce survivor, appealing to the female vote for the first time in British history.

[1918] £50 †

178.  (Election Flyer.)  North Battersea Election, 1918.  Vote for Mrs. Despard number 1 on the 
ballot paper.  C.E. Mason, printed by F.W Worthy.  A small printed card flyer, 88 x 127mm, 
printed in black on recto only.  On the verso a bookseller’s description, in pencil, of an 
entirely unrelated work.  v.g.

¶ A rare survivor from the 1918 general election, held on Saturday 14th December, in the 
immediate aftermath of the First World War.  It was a landmark election, not least as it 
was the first to be held since 1910 (the election cycle being interrupted by five years of 
bloody conflict), but also as it was the first to allow votes for women (aged 30 and over), 
and to all men over the age of 21.  Mrs Charlotte Despard, née French, 1844-1939, was the 
candidate for the Labour Party in the Battersea North constituency.  Of Anglo-Irish descent, 
she was a long-serving campaigner for women’s rights, had been a prominent suffragette, 
was a pacifist, anti-vivisectionist and vegetarian.  In the 1890s she became a friend of 
Eleanor Marx, and was well known for her opposition to unchecked capitalism and her 
efforts to improve the conditions of the poor.  She attained 33% of the vote in the election, 
which was won by Richard Morris for the Liberals.  Had Despard triumphed, she would 
have joined Constance Markiewicz in becoming the first woman elected as an MP in the 
UK.  Markiewicz, as a Sinn Fein member for Dublin St. Patricks never took her seat in the 
House of Commons;  the first woman to do so was Nancy Astor who became Conservative 
member for Plymouth Sutton in 1919.  Despite the defeat, Despard remained politically 
active, and continued to campaign for social reform.  She travelled to the Soviet Union 
in her late 80s after which time she joined the Communist Party, and served briefly as the 
secretary of the Friends of Soviet Russia society.  She died in Dublin in 1939.

1918 £280 †

PANKHURST’S RECEIPT FOR A DONATION
179.  Receipt for Campaign Donation to The Women’s Party, November 23, 1918, signed by E. 

Pankhurst.  A printed receipt, completed in manuscript, signed by the party Treasurer, E. 
Pankhurst.  Secured with a pin to a one-page typed covering letter, signed C. Wilbraham Ford;  
several light folds.

¶ This receipt, numbered 6926, is filled out to Mrs B. Le Gras, to the sum of one pound.  
It is dated November 28th 1918, shortly after the Armistice was signed and just days 
before the December General Election.  The Women’s Party was established in 1917 
by Emmeline and Christabel Pankhurst, upon the dissolution of the WSPU.  It was 
deliberately less militant than its predecessor, the founders arguing that it was more 
important to support the war effort than focus solely on the issue of women’s suffrage.  
It continued to lobby for women’s causes, but also espoused a more patriotic agenda, 
promoting the twin ideas of Unionism and Empire.  In the 1918 General Election 
Christabel stood as the Women’s Party candidate in Smethwick, Staffordshire.  It was a 
closely fought contest, with Pankhurst eventually losing out by a mere 778 votes to her 
rival from the Labour Party, John Davison.  The covering letter accompanying the receipt 
thanks the donor for her generous donation, and informs the recipient ‘The Campaign 
in Smethwick is in full swing and we have every reason to believe that we shall be 
successful’.  It is signed by C. Wilbraham Ford, writing on behalf of Annie Kenney, 
Honourable Secretary of the party.

1918 £250 †
__________

WOMEN’S ROYAL AIR FORCE
180.  GEORGE, Gertrude A.  Eight Months with the Women’s Royal Air Force (Immobile).  With 

a foreword by Air Marshall Sir H.M. Trenchard.  FIRST EDITION.  Heath Cranton.  Front., 
illus. with 28 plates from charcoal drawings by the author.  Orig. grey printed boards, blue 
cloth spine, front board with circular onlay depicting a saluting WRAF officer;  some sl. 
rubbing but a v.g. copy of a scarce item.

¶ The Women’s Royal Air Force, the WRAF, was formed in 1918.  Its purpose was to 
provide auxiliary services to the RAF, which itself had been founded the same year, 
training women as mechanics, and freeing up men for service in the Great War.  It proved 
enormously popular, with huge numbers volunteering, filling vital positions as mechanics, 
drivers, logisticians, and other associated roles.  It was disbanded in 1920, and reformed 
in 1949.

[1921] £125

GENERAL ELECTION



HUMAN WORK
181.  GILMAN, Charlotte Perkins.  Human Work.  FIRST EDITION.  New York:  McClure, 

Phillips & Co.  Half title.  Orig. brown vertical-grained cloth, spine & front board lettered in 
gilt.  A v.g. copy.

¶ The sole American edition of Gilman’s most influential book;  a polemic on the nature 
of work and society, and the need for women to break the shackles of conformity.  There 
was also a London edition the same year, which Copac lists at Oxford only.

1904 £450

182.  GILMAN, Charlotte Perkins.  The Man-Made World:  or, Our Androcentric Culture.  
FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half title, final ad. leaf unopened;  sl. careless opening in 
one or two places.  Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ An important work in the history of feminist literature, which seeks to highlight 
the domination of the male point of view in society.  It forms a counteraction to the 
prevalence of ‘androcentric’ discourse, and shows how the imposition of masculine tropes 
undermines not only women but society as a whole.

1911 £200

A WORD TO WOMEN.
183.  GLANVILLE, F.H., Mrs.  Ourselves Under the Socialists.  A word to women.  [Harrison & 

Sons.]  Stapled as issued in orig. buff printed wrappers.  A v.g. well-preserved copy.  8pp.
¶ Not in BL.  One copy listed on Copac, in the National Library of Wales.  On the 
inevitable and ghastly consequences of allowing the socialists into power:  the end of 
marriage, the end of parenting, the end of the household:  ‘Did anyone ever conceive such 
nonsense?’.  This apocalyptic article first appeared in the conservative periodical Home 
and Politics in September 1920.

[1920] £65

RELAPSED INTO INFIDELITY
184.  (GRAHAM, Mary Jane)  BRIDGES, Charles.  A Memoir of Miss Mary Jane Graham.  4th 

edn.  12mo.  R.B. Seeley & W. Burnside.  Front. sl. foxed.  Contemp. half brown calf, gilt 
spine, red label.  v.g.

¶ Mary Graham, 1803-1830, of Stoke Fleming, Devon.  Ms. Graham ‘relapsed into 
infidelity’ at about the age of 17 when she ‘fell, for a few months, from the heavenly 
atmosphere of communion with God’ which was apparently primarily due to her pride of 
intellect.  However, she returned fairly swiftly to the love of Christ.

1834 £35

FEMALE DISEASES
185.  GRAHAM, Thomas John.  On the Diseases of Females;  a treatise illustrating their 

symptoms, causes, varieties, and treatment.  Including the diseases and management of 
pregnant and lying-in women.  Designed as a companion to the author’s ‘Modern Domestic 
Medicine’.  Containing also an appendix on the proper principles of the treatment of epilepsy;  
an account of the symptoms and treatment of diseases of the heart;  and a medical glossary.  
2nd edn, revised and enlarged.  Published (for the Author) by Simpkin, Marshall & Co.  Ad. 
leaf preceding title;  some light foxing.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, pink cloth spine, paper 
label;  spine sl. faded, corners sl. rubbed, but overall a well-preserved copy.

¶ First published in 1834.  A comprehensive guide to female ailments, including a chapter 
on the danger of ‘stewed oysters’.

1837 £200

186.  GRANT, Elizabeth.  Memoirs of a Highland Lady:  the autobiography of Elizabeth Grant of 
Rothiemurchus afterwards Mrs. Smith of Baltiboys, 1797-1830.  Edited by Lady Strachey.  
3rd impression.  John Murray.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. pale blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  
a little dulled.  A good sound copy.

¶ Elizabeth Grant, 1797-1885, was a Scottish diarist, best-known for her writing on 
France, where she lived in the 1840s.  Lady Strachey, the editor of these Memoirs, was 
her niece.

1898 £30

WHY ARE WOMEN REDUNDANT?
187.  GREG, William Rathbone.  Literary and Social Judgements.  2nd edn.  N. Trübner & Co.  

Half title, 2pp ads.  Uncut in orig. green cloth, blocked in blind & gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  
sl. dulled & rubbed,  front board a little marked.  Ex Libris label of John Geoffrey Sharps, 

GILMAN



loosely inserted.  A good sound copy.
¶ With chapters including: False morality of lady novelists,  Truth v. edification, The 
doom of the negro race; Why are women redundant?  On the final issue, Greg argues 
that the solution to the ‘evil’ of the excesses of single women would be to ship them off 
to the colonies.

1868 £50

MINERVA PRESS EDITION
188.  GREGORY, John.  A Father’s Legacy to his Daughters.  New edn.  With an elegant 

frontispiece.  32mo.  Printed at the Minerva Press, for Lane, Newman, & Co.  Engr. Front.  
Orig. full sheep;  rubbed & with sl. worm-damage to spine.  120pp.

¶ First published in 1774.  The first Minerva Press edition appeared in 1795 according to 
Blakey, who does not record this edition;  neither edition appears to be in BL.  A tender 
little work, the advice of a doting father ‘in a declining state of health’, demonstrating his 
‘zeal for his daughter’s improvement in whatever can make a woman amiable’.

1808 £65

189.  GREGORY, John (& CHAPONE, Hester).  A Father’s Legacy to His Daughters.  A 
letter to a New-Married Lady.  John Sharpe.  Half title, front. & plates.  Contemp. full tan 
calf, blocked in blind & gilt, raised bands, compartments in gilt, maroon morocco label;  
a little rubbed.  Contemp. calligraphic ownership signature of Miss Barbara Barla on 
leading blank.  Bookseller’s ticket of Maurice Ogle, Glasgow, on leading pastedown.  A 
nice copy.

¶ A letter to a New-Married Lady, by Mrs. Hester Chapone, was first published in 1777.  
See also items 91 & 92.

1822 £35

HEALTH & BEAUTY
190.  HALLAM, Margaret.  Dear Daughter of Eve:  a complete book of health and beauty.  

(2nd imp.)  W. Collins Sons & Co.  Half title, front. & photographic plates.  Orig. maroon 
boards;  rubbed.

¶ On the culture of beauty;  the complexion;  good looks in summer (and winter), hair, 
when looks are on the waine, &c.

[1924] £20

MARRIAGE AS A TRADE
191.  HAMILTON, Cicely Mary.  Marriage as a Trade.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  

Half title, 8pp ads.  Orig. olive green cloth;  sl. dulled & rubbed, sl. marking to front board.  
Stamps and label of the National Council of Women.

¶ This edition not in BL;  Oxford, Cambridge & LSE only on Copac.  Hamilton, an active 
and vociferous campaigner for women’s suffrage, examines the widespread subjugation 
of married women.

1909 £225

MARRIAGE RITES
192.  HAMILTON, Lady Augusta.  Marriage Rites, Customs, and Ceremonies, of the Nations of 

the Universe.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapple & Son;  &c.  Engr. front. (‘A Greek lady in her 
bridal habit’), index;  a little browned.  Contemp. half calf, spine ruled in gilt, black leather 
label;  a little rubbed.

¶ Marriage rites throughout the world, ‘collected from the labors of enlightened travelers 
and navigators’.

1822 £85

DOMESTIC HAPPINESS
193.  HANWAY, Jonas.  Domestic Happiness Promoted:  in a series of discourses from a father 

to his daughter, on occasion of her going into service.  Calculated to render servants in 
general virtuous and happy ...  New edn.  12mo.  J.G. & F. Rivington.  Without leading f.e.p.  
Contemp. full brown sheep, for the Society for the Promotion of Christian Knowledge with its 
stamp on front board;  sl. loss to tail of spine.

¶ First published in 1786.  The advice of ‘Farmer Truman’ to his daughter Mary before 
entering into the service of a Lady.

1832 £30

GRANT



COMPLEAT FAMILY COOK
194.  HARRISON, Sarah.  The House-Keeper’s Pocket-Book, and Compleat Family Cook:  

containing above twelve hundred curious and uncommon receipts in cookery, pastry, 
preserving, pickling, candying, collaring, &c.  ...  Together with directions for making all 
sorts of wine, mead, cider, shrub, distilling strong-waters, &c.  For brewing ale and small beer 
in a cleanly, frugal manner: and for managing and breeding poultry to advantage.  Likewise 
several useful family receipts for taking out stains, preserving furniture, cleaning plate, taken 
iron-moulds out of linen, &c.  The ninth edition, revis’d and corrected.  To which are now 
added several modern receipts, by very good judges.  Printed for J. Rivington and Sons.  [vi], 
5-208, [24] tables, [8]pp index.  12mo.  Sl. brown stain to head of a few leaves, corner of one 
leaf of tables torn with loss not affecting text, lacks leading f.e.p.  Full contemp. unlettered 
calf;  joints cracked, head & tail of spine & corners worn.

¶ ESTC N17342, BL only in the UK;  2 imperfect copies in North America at Kansas & 
Stanford.  The titlepage and contents leaf are slightly shorter and appear to be cancels; 
the catchword at the end of the contents does not match with B1.  BL copy collates  - tp. 
[1-2], contents [3-4], dedication leaf 1-2 (unnumbered) - as this copy.

1777 £580

MATRIARCHY
195.  HARTLEY, Catherine Gasquoine.  The Position of Woman in Primitive Society:  a study 

of the matriarchy.  FIRST EDITION.  Eveleigh Nash.  Half title, final ad. leaf;  e.ps a little 
browned.  Orig. pink cloth, lettered in black;  a little faded.

¶ An in-depth study on the role of the mother in society.
1914 £25

196.  HARTLEY, Catherine Gasquoine.  The Truth About Woman.  FIRST EDITION.  Eveleigh 
Nash.  Lacking half title, initial blank, bibliography & index, foxing in prelims, pencil & 
ink annotations in text.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded.  Ownership 
inscription on leading f.e.p.  A good sound copy.

¶ A reaction to some of the more radical views about women prevalent in the early part of 
the 20th century.  Hartley attempts to accentuate the positives of the male/female divide, 
rather than deny its existence.

1913 £30

197.  (HAVERGAL, Frances Ridley) (HAVERGAL, Maria Vernon Graham)  Memorials of 
Frances Ridley Havergal;  by her sister M.V.G.H.  2nd edn.  James Nisbet & Co.  Half title, 
front. port., 3 plates, 8pp ads;  e.ps sl. browned.  Orig. blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in 
gilt.  A. v.g. bright copy.

¶ Frances Ridley Havergal 1836-1879:  poet, hymn-writer, musician, and composer.
[c.1881] £30

FOR UNTIDY GIRLS
198.  HAWEIS, Hugh Reginald.  Ideals for Girls.  New edn.  James Clarke & Co.  Half title, 32pp 

cata.;  prelims & cata. browned.  Lacking following f.e.p.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  dulled, inner leading hinge sl. cracking.  Later ink inscription on 
title verso.

¶ First published in 1897;  this ‘new’ edition not listed on Copac.  Ideals for untidy girls, 
musical girls, learned girls, engaged girls, mannish girls, &c.

[c.1900] £20

199.  HEDGE, Mary Ann.  Man;  or, Anecdotes National and Individual.  An historic mélange, for 
the amusement of youth.  A.K. Newman & Co.  3pp following ads.  Contemp. half calf, black 
label;  rubbed with repairs to leading hinges.  A good sound copy.

¶ The sole edition.  Modern Greece, The Highlanders, Elizabeth and James I, Sarah, 
Duchess of Marlborough, &c.

1822 £60

HISTORY OF DRESS
200.  HILL, Georgiana.  A History of English Dress,  from the Saxon period to the present day.  

FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Richard Bentley & Son.  Fronts, plates;  sl. damp marking in lower 
margins.  Largely unopened in orig. blue cloth, lace pattern in silver.  v.g.

¶ The evolution of dress in England.
1893 £110

HARRISON



201.  HILL, Octavia.  Life of Octavia Hill, as told in her Letters;  edited by C. Edmund Maurice.  
FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., plates;  sl. foxing in prelims.  Uncut 
in orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.  Norfolk and Norwich Library 
stamps & labels.  t.e.g.

¶ Octavia Hill, 1838-1912, was social reformer and conservationist, renowned for her 
work in improving working-class housing and as a co-founder of the National Trust.

1913 £85

202.  (HILL, Octavia)  BELL, Enid Moberly.  Octavia Hill;  a biography.  With a foreword by 
Sir Reginald Rowe.  FIRST EDITION  Constable & Co.  Half title, front. & 7 plates, final ad. 
leaf.  Orig. green cloth.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ Printed on cheap war-time paper.
1942 £10

A LADY OF FASHION & PIETY
203.  (HILL, Richard)  An Address to Persons of Fashion, relating to balls:  with a few occasional 

hints concerning play-houses, card-tables, &c.  In which is introduced the character of 
Lucinda, a lady of the very best fashion, and of most extraordinary Piety.  The sixth edition.  
Revised, corrected, and very much enlarged.  Shrewsbury:  printed by J. Eddowes.  xvi, 
[1], 18-176pp, half title.  12mo.  A good clean copy.  Manuscript footnote on page 34, blue 
marginal line marking a paragraph on pages 154-155.  Recent full tan calf, raised bands, red 
morocco label.  Fresh contemporary endpapers & pastedowns.  Early signature of Peter Dean 
on titlepage.

¶ ESTC T20401.  First published in 1761.  Sir Richard Hill, 2nd Baronet of Hawkstone, 
was a prominent religious revivalist and Tory member of Parliament for Shropshire 
1780-1806.  This accounts for the Shropshire printing of the ‘Address’ in 1762, and this 
Shrewsbury edition, published in his birth-town.  Nathaniel Wraxall wrote that he was 
‘one of the most upright, honest and disinterested men who ever sat in Parliament ... but 
his religious cast of character laid him open to ... ridicule.  His manners were quaint and 
puritanical, his address shy and embarrassed.  He possessed, however, a most benevolent 
disposition, together with a great estate, which enabled him to gratify his generous and 
philanthropic feelings’.  He developed the landscape garden at Hawkstone as one of the 
most notable and visited of the day, with its numerous follies and grottoes.

1771 £200

WOMEN’S SUPERIORITY
204.  HIME, Maurice C.  On the Superiority, as Moral and Spiritual Beings, of Women to Men.  

With a supplement containing a little bit of family history [Intended for those to whom the 
essay is dedicated].  Charles J. Thynne; ...  Half title, 14pp press notices & ads.  Orig. red 
cloth, front board lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled.

¶ Not in BL;  Copac lists one copy, at the LSE.  Hime considers the moral and religious 
qualities of women, ‘belonging to the so-called middle classes in Ireland’.

1923 £50

BISSEXTILE PHASES
205.  HOCK, Leichter, pseud.  Crinoline in its Bissextile Phases.  By Leichter Hock (editor).  FIRST 

EDITION.  Published for the Author by Robert Hardwicke.  Half title.  Orig. purple embossed 
cloth;  spine & edges darkened, a little rubbed.  Owner’s stamp in the form of a dog.

¶ Four copies on Copac:  Oxford, Cambridge, BL & NLS.  A selection of humorous prose 
and verse on the subject of crinoline, ostensibly replies to a notice in The Times soliciting 
entries to a £50 prize competition.  ‘Sweet Alexandria! from thy lineaments / My hoops 
shall be remembered!’

1864 £65

206.  HOLLAND, Mary Sibylla.  Letters of Mary Sibylla Holland.  Selected and edited by her son 
Bernard Holland.  2nd edn.  Edward Arnold.  Half title, 32pp cata. (Oct. 1899).  Uncut in orig. 
red cloth;  a little faded, sl. rubbing.  Armorial bookplate of Arthur Oliver Villiers Russell.  A 
good sound copy.

¶ Letters of the renowned socialite, written between 1861 and her death in 1891.
1898 £30

207.  HOLROYD, Maria Josepha.  The Girlhood of Maria Josepha Holroyd (Lady Stanley of 
Alderley).  Recorded in letters of a hundred years ago:  from 1776 to 1796.  Edited by J.H. 

HILL



213



Adeane.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, front. port., title in red & black, 5 plates.  Orig. 
pale blue cloth boards, white cloth spine;  spine sl. marked  A good-plus copy.

¶ Holroyd, later Lady Stanley, 1771-1863, was born into a wealthy Sussex family who 
owned land in Ireland.  Her father was a friend of Edward Gibbon, who took a keen 
interest in the young Maria, whom he described as a ‘fine diamond’, and it was from him 
that she received her education.  She became known as a voracious letter writer, which 
demonstrate her wit, intelligence, and compassion.

1896 £50

POWER OF WOMANHOOD
208.  HOPKINS, Ellice.  The Power of Womanhood;  or, Mothers and Sons.  A book for parents 

and those in Loco Parentis.  2nd edn.  Wells Gardner, Darton & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  
Orig. maroon cloth, lettered in gilt.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Hopkins, 1836-1904, was a poet, author (of one novel), lobbyist and campaigner, who 
turned her attention towards the ‘social purity’ movement in the late nineteenth century.  
In 1883 she helped found the White Cross Army, which encouraged men to treat women 
with honour and respect.

1900 £40

209.  HUBBARD, Elbert.  Little Journeys, to the homes of famous women.  19th thousand.  New 
York & London:  G.P. Putnam’s Sons.  Front., port. of Elizabeth Barrett Browning, title in red 
& black, plates, facsim., 4pp ads;  lacks leading f.e.p.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed.

¶ With an inscription on leading pastedown from Sir Arthur Hall, Professor of pathology 
at Sheffield University, to University Hall Library, 1945.  Twelve famous homes, 
including those of Elizabeth Barrett Browning, Harriet Martineau, Charlotte Brontë, 
Christina Rossetti, Madame de Staël, Elizabeth Fry, and Mary Lamb.

1901 £30

FRENCH LABOUR LAWS FOR WOMEN
210.  (HUTCHINS, B.L.)  WOMEN’S INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL.  Labour Laws for Women in 

France.  Women’s Industrial Council.  Some spotting.  Publisher ads on wrappers.  Stapled as 
issued in orig. grey wrappers, lettered in black;  spine sl. split at head & tail, rusted at staples.

¶ A scarce pamphlet comparing UK and French labour law, with reference to a succession 
of acts, on both side of the Channel, designed to ameliorate working conditions.  The 
author is identified as B.L. Hutchins in the advertisements.

1907 £40

211.  HUTCHINS, Grace.  Women Who Work.  FIRST EDITION.  Martin Lawrence Ltd.  Half 
title, illus. with photographs.  Orig. pale blue cloth, lettered in black;  spine faded.

¶ A scarce treatise on women under capitalism.
[1934] £45

AGNOSTIC’S VIEW
212.  INGERSOLL, Robert Green.  Marriage and Divorce:  an agnostic’s view.  Progressive 

Publishing Company.  Sl. browned.  Disbound.  Renier signature.  15pp.
¶ First published in the North American Review, 1889.  ‘Although marriage is the most 
important and the most sacred contract that human beings can make, still when that 
contract has been violated, courts should have the power to declare it null and void upon 
such conditions as may be just.’

1890 £20

DOCTOR INGLIS
213.  (INGLIS, Elsie) BALFOUR, Lady Frances.  Dr. Elsie Inglis.  FIRST EDITION.  Hodder 

& Stoughton.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. grey cloth, lettered in red;  some sl. rubbing.  
Armorial bookplate of John Cumberlege, Doctors’ Commons.  v.g.

¶ Inglis, 1864-1916, studied medicine at the Edinburgh School of Medicine for Women, 
under Sophia Jex-Blake, but left to set up her own medical college.  After qualifying, 
she taught at the New Hospital for Women in London under Elizabeth Garrett Anderson 
before returning to Edinburgh to establish a maternity hospital staffed entirely by women.  
She played an important role in establishing women’s medical units during the Great 
War and was herself captured in Serbia in 1915.  Inglis was also a supporter of universal 
suffrage and was a member of the NUWSS.

[1918] £50

HOLROYD



SHAKESPEARE’S HEROINES
214.  JAMESON, Anna Brownell.  Characteristics of Women, moral, poetical, and historical.  

FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Saunders & Otley.  Half titles vol. I, illus. with fifty vignette 
etchings.  Sl. later olive green binder’s cloth, maroon leather labels;  spines sl. faded.  
Contemp. signatures of Frances Bass;  later signature of E.V. Arnold in vol. I.

¶ Dedicated to Fanny Kemble.  On Shakespeare’s heroines, but discussing contemporary 
issues of female education & the differences between men & women.  ‘The little vignettes 
... are from original sketches.  All ... are by the author, without exception’.

1832 £120

215.  (JAMESON, Anna Brownell)  MACPHERSON, Gerardine.  Memoirs of the Life of Anna 
Jameson.  By her niece Gerardine Macpherson.  FIRST EDITION.  Longman, Brown, & Co.  
Half title, front., port., 2pp ads, 24pp cata. (Sept. 1878).  Orig. grey pebble-grained cloth, 
bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed, inner hinges cracking.
1878 £85

OUT OF THE DEPTHS
216.  (JEBB, Henry Gladwyn)  Out of the Depths.  The story of a woman’s life.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Cambridge:  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 24pp cata. (26.7.59).  Orig. pebble-
grained brown cloth by Burn, double-ruled borders in blind;  neatly recased.  Booklabel of 
Eric Quayle on leading pastedown.  A good-plus copy of a scarce title.

¶ Wolff 3611, who comments that his copy is the only one ‘I have ever seen’.  An 
early attribution was to Mary Smith of Flintshire.  A novel based on the imagined 
life of a universally rejected ‘fallen woman’ written in the first person, which was 
apparently suppressed.

1859 £300

THE WOMEN’S INSTITUTE
217.  JENKINS, Inez.  The History of the Women’s Institute Movement of England and Wales.  

FIRST EDITION.  Oxford:  printed at the University Press.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. 
pink cloth;  sl. dusted.  v.g.

¶ The Women’s Institute was founded in 1915.
1953 £10

218.  JEUNE, Susan Elizabeth Mary, Baroness St Helier.  Memories of Fifty Years;  by Lady 
St. Helier (Mary Jeune).  4th impression.  Edward Arnold.  Half title, front., illus., plates.  
Uncut in orig. blue-green cloth, lettered in gilt;  cloth a little creased & lifting from boards, sl. 
dulled.  Partially removed library label on leading pastedown.

¶ Jeune was an essayist, philanthropist, and from 1910 to 1927 an alderman of London 
County Council.  Memories of time spent in London, Scotland, and America.

1909 £20

LIFE AND ERRORS
219.  (JEWSBURY, Geraldine)  HOWE, Susanne.  Geraldine Jewsbury;  her life and errors.  

FIRST EDITION.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title, front. & 3 plates  Orig. maroon cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. in d.w.

¶ An attempt to shed light on an author, critic & reviewer, who had hitherto been 
considered an ‘entirely unimportant person’, remembered chiefly for her friendship with 
the Carlyles.

1935 £20

220.  JOHNSON, George William.  The Evolution of Woman;  from subjection to comradeship.  
With a memoir.  FIRST EDITION.  Robert Holden & Co.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. blue 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt.

¶ From ‘The Ancient East’ through to ‘The Unknown Future’.
1926 £30

221.  JOHNSON, Joseph.  Willing Hearts and Ready Hands;  or, The Labours and Triumphs of 
Earnest Women.  T. Nelson & Sons.  Half title, vignette title, additional printed title;  lacks 
leading f.e.p.  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in black & gilt.

¶ First published in 1869.
1883 £20

JAMESON



222.  (K., Elizabeth) MARSHALL, James.  Early Piety, illustrated in the life and death of a young 
parishioner.  7th thousand.  Edinburgh:  John Lindsay & Co.  Signature of Harriet Stewart, 
1851, on leading f.e.p.  Orig. green vertical-grained cloth, blocked in blind, front board 
lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ This title not listed on Copac or OCLC.  An earnest little memoir of the principled and 
pious Elizabeth K --- , born on Edinburgh in August 1821, died May 1837.

1841 £30

WOMEN IN FRANCE
223.  KAVANAGH, Julia.  Woman in France during the Eighteenth Century.  A new edn.  Smith, 

Elder, & Co.  Half title, front. port. of Marie Antoinette, 7 plates, 4pp unopened ads (Apr. 
1864), ads for Kavanagh’s works on pastedowns.  Orig. purple cloth, blocked in blind, spine 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed & marked.  A good-plus copy.

¶ With particular reference to the French Revolution.
1864 £65

224.  KELLER, Helen.  The Story of My Life;  with her letters (1887-1901) and a supplementary 
account of her education, including passages from the reports and letters of her teacher, Anne 
Mansfield Sullivan, by John Albert Macy.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  
Half title, front., plates.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed.

¶ American writer, 1880-1968, who championed the cause of the blind and deaf.  She 
packed much into her early life;  this autobiography appeared when she was just 22.

1903 £20

225.  KELLOGG, John Harvey.  Ladies’ Guide in Health and Disease.  Girlhood, Maidenhood, 
Wifehood, Motherhood.  International Tract Society.  Half title, front. port., illus. with colour 
plates both within the body of the text & in supplementary booklet in pocket in following 
pastedown.  Orig. dark brown cloth, lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ This edition not in BL.  673pp.
1900 £75

ANTI-FEMINISM
226.  KENEALY, Arabella.  Feminism and Sex-Extinction.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  

Half title, 3pp ads & 36pp cata.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt & blind;  front board 
sl. warped.  Ownership inscriptions on initial blanks.  A good sound copy.

¶ Kenealy argues against the trend for militant feminism, attacking those who she 
perceives to be ignoring the natural differences between the sexes.

1920 £30

227.  KERNAHAN, Coulson.  The Reading Girl.  Saunters in Bookland & chats on the choice of 
books & methods of reading.  George G. Harrap.  Half title, 1p ads.  Orig. dark green cloth.  v.g.

¶ Libraries - how to use the, Poetry, History, A book in the pocket, About dictionaries, 
Humour, &c.

1925 £25

228.  KING, Frances Elizabeth.  Female Scripture Characters;  exemplifying female virtues.  With 
a memoir of the author.  12th edn.  J.G. & F. Rivington.  Front., final ad. leaf.  Lacks leading 
f.e.p.  Contemp. half black calf, spine ruled in gilt, maroon leather label;  leading hinge split at 
tail, marbled boards a little rubbed.

¶ First published in 1813.  Frances King, 1757-1821, was a friend of Hannah More.  With 
a contemporary note on the following endpaper, ‘Will you not oblige me then - I consider 
you very desagreables’.

1833 £30

SECRETARIAL GUIDE
229.  (KINGDOM, William)  The Secretary’s Assistant;  exhibiting the various and most correct 

modes of superscription, commencement, and conclusion of letters to persons of every degree 
of rank ...  7th edn.  Whitaker & Co.  Initial ad. leaf.  Orig. purple cloth largely faded to brown, 
front board lettered in gilt.  Engr. booklabel of A. Scott over earlier removed label.  v.g.

¶ The earliest copy recorded on Copac is an 1822 second edition.  A guide on how to 
address and conclude letters to the Queen, Earls, Archdeacons, Sergeants, Ambassadors, &c.

1838 £45

K



CHILD CARE
230.  KING-HALL, Magdalen.  The Story of the Nursery.  FIRST EDITION.  Routledge & Kegan 

Paul.  Half title, illus. with 16 plates.  Orig. pink cloth.  v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.
¶ Practices in child care from the middle ages to the nineteenth century.

1958 £10

THE MARRIAGE MARKET
231.  KINGSTON, Charles.  The Marriage Market.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley 

Head.  Half title, front., illus. with 14 plates.  Orig. pale green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶ The story of famous secret marriages and the complications and litigation that followed them.

1926 £30

YMCA
232.  KINNAIRD, Emily.  Reminiscences.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half title, front. port. 

& 3 plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt & blind;  sl. rubbed.
¶ This is a Kinnaird family copy with inscription on leading f.e.p.  ‘Betty, with love from 
Gertrude M Kinnaird - New York 1926.’  ‘my cousin’ has been added to the inscription in 
pencil.  Kinnaird was one of the founding members of the YWCA, and spent time in India.

1925 £35

233.  KIRTON, John William.  Happy Homes, and how to make them;  or, Counsels on love, 
courtship, and marriage.  87th thousand.  John Kempster & Co.  Front., 2 plates, 6pp ads.  
Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards;  sl. rubbed, a little cocked.  Contemp. inscription of 
Sydney John Coombes, Hawood House, Gillingham, 1882.
1882 £45

FEMALE FAVOURITES
234.  (LA ROCHE-GUILHEN, Anne de)  The History of Female Favourites.  Of Mary de Padilla, 

under Peter the Cruel, King of Castile; Livia, under the Emperor Augustus; Julia Farnesa, 
under Pope Alexander the Sixth;  Agnes Soreau, under Charles VII, King of France;  and 
Nantilda, under Dagobert, King of France.  Printed for C. Parker, the Upper End of New 
Bond-Street.  [4], 324pp.  8vo.  Sl. worming to inner boards, e.ps & final few leaves, not 
affecting text.  Full contemp. calf, raised bands;  joints sl. cracked, lacking label.  Armorial 
bookplate of the Marquess of Headfort.

¶ ESTC T60642.  Anne de La Roche-Guilhen was baptized in Rouen in 1644, and 
lived and wrote for long periods in London, where she died in 1707.  She produced 
mainly historical prose, often fictionalized or moralized, as well as historical novels and 
translations.  
After 1686 her works displayed a sharp Huguenot sensibility, and were published in 
Amsterdam, the information centre of the pre-Enlightenment.  The circulation of La 
Roche-Guilhen’s work - written in London, printed in Holland, smuggled into France 
and elsewhere - shows her benefiting from a widespread publishing network, including 
clandestine booksellers.  Her best-seller was the Histoire des Favorites (1697);  written 
in French, printed first in Amsterdam and then reprinted at least eight times over twenty 
years, with translations into English, Dutch, and Russian.  It was seized by French 
authorities, republished under false imprints, and integrated into quasi-pornographic 
editions.  Originally a series of ten brief tales of famous courtesans in history 
(later editions would add others), Favourites uses these untold stories of women’s 
influence on powerful rulers to suggest how the politics of nation-states are linked to 
local institutions regulating women’s circulation (convents, charitable systems, and 
marriage).  (Juliette Cherbuliez, writing for the Société Internationale pour l’Etude des 
Femmes de l’Ancien Régime.)

1772 £380

235.  LADIES.  The Ladies Pocket Magazine.  Parts I and II.  2 vols.  Joseph Robins.  Front., 
vignette titles, illus. & plates, including 24 colour chromoliths of ladies in evening dress. 
Contemp. half calf, spines tooled in gilt & with maroon leather labels;  sl. rubbed.

¶ Dedicated to Maria Edgeworth.
1832 £120

WOMAN’S SPHERE
236.  LANDELS, William.  Woman’s Sphere and Work, considered in the light of scripture.  A 

book for young women.  13th edn.  James Nisbet & Co.  Half title, 8pp cata.  Orig. brown 
cloth, blocked in black, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. rubbing.  v.g.

KING-HALL



¶ First published in 1859.  ‘The object of this book ... is not merely to describe the 
duties of woman in her married state, but of woman, as such, in her relation to man.’  
(Introductory.)

1884 £35

237.  LANG, Leonora Blanche.  Men, Women, and Minxes.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green 
& Co.  Ad. leaf preceding half title.  Orig. brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Small label of 
Easton Neston library.  v.g.

¶ A series of essays by the wife of Andrew Lang, with prefatory note by him, pertaining to 
women and their influences.  Chapters include ‘A Granddaughter of Lady Mary Wortley 
Montagu’, ‘Trials of the Wife of a Literary Man’, ‘Two Centuries of American Women’, 
and ‘French and English Minxes’.

1912 £40

THE ALTERNATE SEX
238.  LELAND, Charles Godfrey.  The Alternate Sex:  or, The Female Intellect in Man, and the 

Masculine in Woman.  William Rider & Son.  Half title, final ad. leaf & 24pp cata. (1909).  
Orig. red cloth, cream parchment spine, lettered in gilt;  sl. marked.  Contemp. signature of 
Fitz-Hugh on titlepage.

¶ First published in the USA in 1904, the year after Leland’s death;  this appears to be a 
reissue, with a later catalogue, of the first UK edition.  An attempt to define the ‘absolute 
difference’ between sexes, with particular consideration of how physical differences 
might effect psychology and intellect.

1904 [1909] £220

GARMENT WORKERS’ UNION
239.  LEVINE, Louis.  The Women’s Garment Workers;  a history of the International Ladies’ 

Garment Workers’ Union.  FIRST EDITION.  New York:  B.W. Huebsch.  Half title, front., 
plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt & blind.  Library stamp of Co-operative College, 
Loughborough on e.p. & verso of titlepage.  v.g.

¶ A comprehensive account of trade unionism in the USA.
1924 £45

WOMAN’S MISSION
240.  (LEWIS, Sarah)  Woman’s Mission.  14th edn.  John W. Parker & Son.  Orig. green cloth, 

blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership signature on title.  a.e.g.  v.g.
¶ Attributed to Sarah Lewis.  Based on: Sur l’éducation des mères by Aimé Martin.  
The earliest edition in BL is the second, 1839;  the latest edition is the tenth, 1842.  
The book was an influential treatise defining woman’s moral superiority and special 
duties.

1858 £45

PHYSICAL TRAINING
241.  LONDON COUNTY COUNCIL.   Syllabus of Physical Training for Women.  (Evening 

Institutes) London County Council.  17pp ads preceding title, 5pp ads following text 
(numbered consecutively).  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in white;  a little dulled.  West Riding 
County Council library label.
1928 £20

242.  LONGSHORE-POTTS, Anna M.  Love, Courtship and Marriage.  Published by the 
authoress.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. blue pictorial cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in red & 
gilt;  a little rubbed & dulled.  Ownership inscriptions on initial blank & half title, 1906.

¶ First published in America in 1891.  A testimonial from the Boston Herald printed on 
the titlepage, declares Longshore-Potts’ consideration of the coupling process ‘as good as 
an hour with Mark Twain.

[c.1894] £35

BY AN ANTI-FEMINIST
243.  LUDOVICI, Anthony Mario.  Woman:  a Vindication.  FIRST EDITION.  Constable & Co.  

Half title;  edges and prelims a little spotted, small stain in upper margin of last few leaves.  
Orig. blue-grey cloth;  small repair at tail of spine.  Bookplate of F.B.T.S.  A good sound copy.

¶ ‘The object of this volume is twofold:  in the first place to raise certain weighty 
objections to that industrialization and commercialization of woman, which has stamped 
the ‘progress’ of Western Europe during the last fifty years;  and, secondly, to reveal 
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woman, not only as a creature whose least engaging characteristics are but the outcome of 
the most vital qualities within her, but also as a social being in whom these least engaging 
characteristics themselves only become disturbing and undesirable when she is partially 
or totally out of hand.’

1923 £30

244.  (LUTHER, Martin)  Luther’s Letters to Women.  Collected by Dr. K. Zimmerman.  
Translated by Mrs. Malcolm.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. royal 
blue sand-grained cloth, bevelled boards, borders blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. 
darkened.  Carlingford booklabel.  Presentation inscription, ‘Frances Waldgrave, from the 
translator with much love.  Janry 24th 1865’.  All edges red.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ 64 letters, dating from the early to mid-sixteenth century, demonstrative of the 
teachings and philosophy of Martin Luther.  Collected by the Protestant theologian Karl 
Zimmermann, 1803-1877

1865 £30

245.  LUTYENS, Lady Emily.  The Call of the Mother.  2nd edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
pale brown fold-over printed wrappers.  Stamp of the Melbourne Theosophical Society.  v.g.

¶ Birth conditions, The sex problem, Education, Motherhood as it is, Motherhood as it 
might be, The motherhood of God.

1927 £35

MEDICAL EVIDENCE 
IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY PATERNITY CASE

246.  LYALL, Robert.  The Medical Evidence Relative to the Duration of Human Pregnancy, 
given in the Gardner Peerage Cause, before the Committee for Privileges of the House of 
Lords in 1825-26...  2nd edn, with additions.  Burgess and Hill.  Initial ad. leaf.  Orig. drab 
paper boards, light pink cloth spine, paper label;  boards rubbed, some light water-staining.  
Remnants of booklabel removed from leading pastedown.

¶ First published in 1826.  The official account of the medical questioning and 
proceedings that took place as part of the famed Gardner Peerage case.  Captain Alan 
Hyde Gardner was a baronet and upon his death in 1815 his estate was inherited by his 
eldest  legitimate son - a boy called Alan Jr. by his second wife who had predeceased 
him.  Ten years later, his first wife, whom Gardner had divorced on grounds of adultery 
since she gave birth more than 10 months after their last ‘encounter’, claimed that in fact 
her child Henry Fenton Gardner was legitimate, and was indeed Gardner’s eldest son and 
rightful heir.  This report includes testimonies by many great London medical men, where 
they established that a gestation period of 311 days was medically implausible and the 
title and estate should remain with Alan Jr.

1827 £180

247.  LYTTELTON, Mary Kathleen.  Women and their Work.  FIRST EDITION.  (Later issue.)  
Methuen & Co.  Half title, 40pp cata. (Oct. 1908).  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, lettered in black 
& gilt;  front board sl. marked, otherwise v.g.

¶ On the changing role of women in society, with chapters devoted to the family, the 
household, philanthropic and social work, professions, recreation, and friendship.

1901 [1908] £30

248.  MCCABE, Joseph.  The Religion of Woman;  an historical study.  Watts & Co. (Issued for 
the Rationalist Press Association.)  Half title;  the odd spot.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  small mark on back board, otherwise a good-plus copy.

¶ From pagan culture and early Christian teaching, to ‘the humanism of tomorrow’.
1905 £30

THE FEMALE PEN
249.  MACCARTHY, B.G.  Women Writers.  Their contribution to the English novel 1621-1744.  

3rd imp.  Cork University Press, Oxford:  B.H. Blackwell.  Half title.  Orig. grey boards, red 
cloth spine, with orig. sl. faded pale green d.w.  v.g.

¶ Writing the foreword of this volume, MacCarthy asks ‘if Shakespeare had had a sister 
endowed with literary powers, could she have won to success in that early period? What 
factors would have impeded her development as a writer?  These questions, raised by 
Virginia Woolf in her penetrating essay, A Room of One’s Own, seem to me well worth 
answering.’

1946 £25

LUDOVICI
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PRINTING TRADES
250.  MACDONALD, James Ramsay, ed.  Women in the Printing Trades:  a sociological study.  

Edited by J. Ramsay Macdonald, with a preface by Professor F.Y. Edgeworth.  P.S. King & 
Son.  Half title;  small chip in leading f.e.p., e.ps a little browned.  Orig. blue cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  sl. marked.  Library stamp of Co-operative College, Loughborough.  A good 
sound copy.

¶ One of the earliest publications by Britain’s future Labour Prime Minister.  The 
‘investigators’ contributing to this volume include Mrs J.L. Hammond, Mrs H. Oakeshott, 
Miss A. Black, Miss A. Harrison and Miss Irwin.

1904 £40

251.  (MACDONALD, Margaret Ethel)  MACDONALD, James Ramsay.  Margaret Ethel 
Macdonald.  2nd edn.  Hodder and Stoughton.  Half title, front., plates;  e.ps a little browned.  
Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p., 1912.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1911.  Ethel Margaret Macdonald, née Gladstone, was a leading 
feminist, suffragist, social campaigner, and founder member of the Women’s Labour 
League.  From 1896 she was married to Ramsay Macdonald, but would not see him 
become the UK’s first Labour prime minister, as she died from sepsis in 1911 aged 
just 41.

1912 £40
THE GREAT WAR

252.  MACK, Louise.  A Woman’s Experiences in the Great War.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  Half title, front., plates, 4pp ads, maps on e.ps.  Uncut in orig. brown cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed.  t.e.g.

¶ An extraordinary first-hand account;  Mack, 1870-1935, was an Australian novelist, 
poet and journalist, and one of very few female reporters to witness events on the 
front line.

1915 £50

HOUSING IN DUNDEE
253.  (MACPHERSON, Isabella)  MACPHERSON, John, Rev.  Isabella Macpherson:  a 

devoted life.  FIRST EDITION.  Morgan & Scott.  Half title, front. port., 4pp following 
ads.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt.  Presentation inscription from J.M.L., 1891;  Renier 
booklabel.  v.g.

¶ Life of a Scottish campaigner for improved housing in Dundee.
[1889] £35

LOVE, COURTSHIP & MARRIAGE
254.  MANUAL.  A Manual of the Etiquette of Love, Courtship, and Marriage.  By a Lady.  16mo.  

Allman & Son.  Front. (‘Love’).  Orig. maroon dec. cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  rubbed 
& a little dulled.  Signature of Sarah Welfare, 1867, on leading pastedown.  a.e.g.

¶ This is made up of three separately paginated works, each 64 pages with a frontispiece.  
They are issued here, by the publisher, without their original titlepages, but with a new 
universal titlepage preceding the first section.

1859 £35

255.  (MARCHANT, Lydia)  Lydia:  the last first, being the Memoir of Lydia Marchant.  With 
preface, introductory chapter, and connecting links by C. Midmer (of Clapham).  Farncombe 
& Son.  Half title, front. port., plates, 2pp ads.  Orig. purple cloth, front board lettered in gilt;  
faded.  Renier booklabel.

¶ A Sussex-born Baptist, who lived variously in Eastbourne, Croydon, Clapham, Brixton, 
Cuckfield, Staplefield.

1912 £20

CRIMEAN WAR
256.  (MARSH, Catherine) O’RORKE, Lucy Elizabeth.  The Life and Friendships of Catherine 

Marsh.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, front. & plates;  sl. spotting.  
Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. faded.

¶ Catherine Marsh, 1818-1912, was a writer, philanthropist and earnest evangelical 
Christian, who involved herself in any war, famine, or catastrophe that piqued her interest.  
This work considers her efforts during the Crimean War, the Indian Mutiny,  a cholera 
outbreak in Brighton, the Franco-Prussian War, and many others.

1917 £35

MACDONALD



RED BARN MURDER
257.  (MARTEN, Maria)  Maria Marten;  or, The Red Barn.  With a full history of the discovery of 

the murder by a dream;  together with an account of the trial of William Corder.  And to which 
is added copies of fifty-four letters, in answer to his advertisement for a wife.  Complete 
edition.  W. Nicholson & Sons.  Half title, front., final ad. leaf;  text block a little browned.  
Orig. purple cloth, bevelled boards, blocked in black, lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.  Later 
round booklabel of T.C.d’A.S.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Maria Marten’s murder in May 1827, the so-called ‘Red Barn Murder’, was one of the 
most celebrated crimes of the nineteenth century.  An 1828 work entitled The Red Barn, 
published by Knight & Lacy is attributed to William Maginn, but the there is some doubt 
as to this ascription.  Robert Huish has also been suggested as author.  This Nicholson 
edition, dated 1889 by Sheffield University, is unattributed.

[c.1889] £35

258.  (MARTEN, Maria)  GIBBS, Dorothy & MALTBY, Herbert.  The True Story of Maria 
Marten.  FIRST EDITION.  East Anglian Magazine.  Half title.  Orig. red cloth, spine lettered 
in black;  sl. marked.

¶ Maria Marten’s murder in May 1827, the ‘Red Barn Murder’, was one of the most 
celebrated crimes of the nineteenth century.  It garnered great public interest, and inspired 
several sensational literary spin-offs.

1949 £10

259.  MASON, Otis Tufton.  Woman’s Share in Primitive Culture.  With numerous illustrations.  
FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  (The Anthropological Series.)  Half title, front., illus.  
Orig. olive green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.
1895 £30

260.  MAYREDER, Rosa.  A Survey of the Woman Problem.  From the German of Rosa Mayreder 
by Herman Scheffauer.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title;  sl. 
browning in prelims.  Orig. brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  With ownership inscription on 
leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1908 as Zur Kritik der Weiblichkeit.  Mayreder, 1858-1938, was an 
influential Austrian freethinker, essayist, social commentator and feminist.

1913 £35

 MILL, John Stuart

SUBJECTION OF WOMEN
261.  The Subjection of Women.  2nd edn.  Longmans, Green, Reader, & Dyer.  Half title.  Orig. 

mustard cloth by Edmonds & Remnants;  spine a little darkened, sl. marking to boards.  
Booklabel of Shakespeare & Co., Paris.  A good sound copy.

¶ Possibly co-authored by his wife Harriet.
1869 £380

262.  The Subjection of Women.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  D. Appleton & Co.  
Orig. blue fine diaper cloth, triple-ruled borders in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. wear to 
head & tail of spine.  Contemp. signature of Sophia T. Townsend on leading f.e.p.

¶ Published the same year as the first English edition.
1869 £350

263.  The Subjection of Women.  3rd edn.  Longmans.  Half title, 32pp. cata. (Nov. 1873);  a few 
pencil notes.  Orig. mustard cloth;  spine sl. marked.  v.g.
1870 £250

264.  The Subjection of Women.  4th edn.  Longmans.  Half title.  Orig. maroon cloth;  spine sl. 
faded.  v.g.
1878 £150

265.  The Subjection of Women.  New edn.  Edited, and with introductory analysis by Stanton Coit.  
Longmans, Green & Co.  Half title;  the odd spot.  Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbing to spine, a little dulled.  Ownership inscription on half title.  A good sound copy.

¶ In 192pp.
1906 £45

MARTEN



 MILL, John Stuart, continued

266.  The Subjection of Women.  New edn.  Edited, and with introductory analysis by Stanton 
Coit.  Longmans, Green & Co.  Contemp. blue binder’s cloth;  sl. rubbing to spine.  A good-
plus copy.

¶ With the bookplate of Eunice G. Murray, Scottish President of the Women’s Freedom 
League.  In 128pp.

1906 £35
__________

THE GREAT WOMAN’S STRIKE
267.  MILLER,  George Noyes, Member of the Oneida Community.  The Strike of a Sex.  A 

novel.  William Reeves. (The Bellamy Library, no. 12.)  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. bright red 
pebble-grained cloth, front board blocked in blind, front and spine lettered in gilt.  A v.g. 
bright copy.

¶ By an American author, first published in 1890:  ‘The most advanced Book on the 
Emancipation of women published’.  With ‘Special preface to English edition’ referring 
to Malthus, Darwin:  ‘No further apology is needed for a tale which points to a discovery, 
already tested by experience, which claims to solve, at one and the same time, the 
Malthusian or population problem, the Darwinian or eugenic problem, the problem of 
social purity and the problem of personal health in relation to sex’.  The first English 
edition was 1891, published by Reynolds.

[1895] £150

IDEAL FAMILY LIFE
268.  MILLER, James Russell.  Home-Making:  or, The ideal family life.  Sunday School Union.  

Half title, 5pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Prize label on leading 
pastedown, 1896.

¶ The duties and responsibilities of the household including the roles of husband, wife, 
parent, child, brother and sister.

[1896] £35

269.  (MOHL, Julius & Mary)  SIMPSON, Mary Charlotte Mair.  Letters and Recollections 
of Julius and Mary Mohl.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan Paul, Trench & Co.  Half title, front. 
port., 3 plates, 36pp cata. (coded 11/86);  front. loose.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, bevelled 
boards, lettered in gilt;  inner hinges cracking, spine v. sl. faded.  Armorial bookplate of 
Francis Gray Smart.

¶ Mohl, née Clarke, 1793-1883, was born in Westminster, but lived in Paris for much 
of her life.  She was hostess at one of the most celebrated salon of the era, and counted 
among her friends Florence Nightingale, George Eliot and Elizabeth Gaskell, who wrote a 
significant portion of North and South while staying with her.  She was a keen advocate of 
female education and political emancipation.

1887 £40

 MONTAGU, Lady Mary Wortley

270.  Lady Mary Wortley Montagu;  selected passages from her letters.  New edn.  Edited by Arthur 
R. Ropes.  Seeley & Co.  Half title, front., 7 plates after Kneller & other artists, 4pp ads.  
Orig. dark green cloth, lettered in blind & gilt;  spine faded.  Armorial bookplate of Ronald 
Ryall.  A good-plus copy.
1908 £40

271.  The Selected Letters of Lady Mary Wortley Montagu.  Edited by Robert Halsband.  Longman.  
Half title, front.  Orig. maroon cloth.  v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.
1970 £10

272.  HALSBAND, Robert.  The Life of Lady Mary Wortley Montagu.  Ed. by Robert Halsband.  
Oxford:  at the Clarendon Press.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. purple-blue cloth;  spine sl. 
faded.  v.g.

¶ Signed by the Author on leading endpaper.
1956 £15
__________

MILL



AMERICAN CIVIL WAR
273.  MOORE, Frank.  Women of the War;  their heroism and self-sacrifice.  Hartford, 

Connecticut:  S.S. Scranton & Co.  Front. port., engr. title, additional printed title, plates;  
edges damp-stained throughout.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed, inner 
hinges beginning to crack.  Philip Reade’s signature on title blurring into paper.

¶ ‘It is the object of this book to gather and present narratives of the services in the war of 
some of the women who shared its perils, and ought to inherit its glories.’  (Introduction.)  
With over forty examples.

1866 £95

274.  MOORE, Henry Charles.  Noble Deeds of the World’s Heroines.  FIRST EDITION.  R.T.S.  
Half title, front., plates, 10pp cata.  Orig. blue pictorial cloth, blocked in pale blue & black, 
lettered in gilt.  Prize label on leading pastedown.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ Divided into four main sections:  Brave deeds of rescue by women;  Brave deeds of 
women in the mission field;  Brave deeds of women in war-time;  Brave deeds of self-
sacrifice and devotion.

[1903] £20

 MORE, Hannah

275.  An Essay on the Character and Practical Writing of Saint Paul.  5th edn.  2 vols.  T. Cadell & 
W. Davies.  Half title vol. I, final ad. leaf vol. II;  names cut from titlepages, sl. worm damage in 
lower margin of first 3 leaves of vol. I.  Contemp. full calf, dec. borders in blind & gilt, spines 
gilt in compartments, maroon labels;  sl. rubbed, vol. II chipped at head of spine.  A sound copy.

¶ First published in 1815.
1819 £45

276.  Moral Sketches of Prevailing Opinions and Manners, foreign and domestic:  with Reflections 
on Prayer.  8th edn.  T. Cadell.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Uncut in contemp. drab boards;  spine 
chipped with loss at head & tail, paper label darkened & chipped.  A good sound copy.
1821 £50

277.  Practical Piety;  or, The Influence of the Religion of the Heart on the Conduct of the Life.  A 
new edn.  T. Allman.  Front., engr. & printed titles.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked in blind;  
spine faded to brown & a little worn at head & tail.  Bookseller’s ticket:  Gibbs of Bath.  a.e.g.  
A good sound copy.

¶ First published in 1811.  This edition, published by Allman, is not in BL or on Copac.
[c.1840] £25

278.  MEAKIN, Annette M.B.  Hannah More;  a biographical study.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, 
Elder, & Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled, the 
odd spot.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.
1911 £40
__________

 MULOCK, Dinah Maris, afterwards Mrs G.L. Craik

A WOMAN’S THOUGHTS ON WOMEN
279.  A Woman’s Thoughts about Women.  Hurst & Blackett.  Front.  Contemp. full calf, spine in 

compartments, maroon label;  some sl. rubbing.  Ownership inscription, Xmas 1861.  v.g.
¶ Female professions, handicrafts, servants, friendships, gossip, &c.

[c.1860] £60

280.  A Woman’s Thoughts about Women.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  
(Collection of British Authors, vol. 506.)  Bound without series title.  Contemp. half green 
morocco, gilt spine.  v.g.

¶ Todd 506.
1860 £30

281.  A Woman’s Thoughts about Women.  By the author ‘John Halifax, Gentleman’, &c. &c.  
Hurst & Blackett.  Half title, front., 4pp ads;  one or two leaves sl. proud.  Orig. purple cloth, 
elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt & blind;  sl. wear to tail of spine.  Ownership inscription 

MOORE
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 MULOCK, Dinah Maris, afterwards Mrs G.L. Craik, continued

 of Maria Lewis, October 1865.  A good-plus copy.
¶ Female professions, handicrafts, servants, friendships, gossip, &c.

[c.1865] £35

282.  A Woman’s Thoughts about Women.  Philadelphia:  T.B. Peterson & Brothers.  Orig. green 
cloth, borders blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt.  Signature of Annie M. Lyles, 
January 1881, New York, on initial blank.
[c.1880] £40
__________

MIDWIFERY
283.  MURPHY, Edward William.  Lectures on the Principles and Practice of Midwifery.  2nd 

edn, enlarged and revised.  Walton & Maberly.  Half title, plates (one col.), illus., 4pp cata.  
Orig. green wavy-grained cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  one corner a little rubbed, but a very 
nice copy.

¶ First published in 1852.
1862 £85

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR
284.  (MURRELL, Christine)  ST. JOHN, Christopher (Christabel Marshall).  Christine 

Murrell;  her life and work.  FIRST EDITION.  Williams & Norgate.  Half title, front. port., 
facsim.;  occasional light foxing.  Orig. maroon cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g. in sl. faded d.w.

¶ This copy is inscribed by the author to Clare Neilson, May 1935.  Loosely inserted are 
five letters from St. John (who wrote as Christabel Marshall) to Neilson, dated between 
May 1939 and January 1959.  Also loosely inserted, a Christmas card to Neilson from 
St. John and her partner, the artist Clare Atwood, dated 1959-60.  
The illustration on the card is reproduced from Atwood’s painting ‘The Yellow Glove’.  
An envelope addressed to Neilson is laid on to the leading pastedown.  The letters 
refer to St. John’s visit to Clare Neilson’s Gloucestershire home, which was called 
‘Madams’.  Clare Neilson and her husband Charles were friends of the artist Paul Nash.  
The subject of this biography, Christine Murrell, was a doctor, health educationalist, 
and feminist.

1935 £75

285.  (MYDDELTON, Jane)  STEINMAN, George Steinman.  Some Particulars Contributed 
Towards a Memoir of Mrs. Myddelton, the great beauty of the time of Charles II.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Printed for private circulation.  Front.;  foxing in prelims.  Orig. brown cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt;  inner hinges cracking, spine sl. worn at head & tail.

¶ Presentation copy:  ‘To Colonel Lenn and J.L.A. - With the Author’s best comps - 19th 
Jan:  1865’.  Myddelton, 1645-1692, was one of the ‘Windsor Beauties’, a group of fêted 
and glamorous women of the Restoration period, immortalised by the court painter Sir 
Peter Lely.

1864 £30

286.  NATIONAL UNION OF WOMEN WORKERS OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND.  
Occasional Paper.  No. 8.  July, 1912.  52pp.  Stapled as issued in orig. green printed 
wrappers;  staples sl. rusted.  v.g.

¶ With articles on adult education, the Public Health Committee, the Mental Deficiency 
Bill, the Trade Boards Act, the Women’s Indian Study Association, as well as notes and 
minutes from meetings of the Union.

1912 £20

287.  NATIONAL UNION OF SOCIETIES FOR EQUAL CITIZENSHIP.  The Woman’s 
Year Book, 1923-1924.  Edited by G. Evelyn Gates.  3rd edn. (i.e. third year).  Women’s 
Publishers.  Half title, illus., ads.  Orig. orange cloth, lettered & blocked in black;  spine a 
little dulled, sl. marked.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Nearly 700 pages of essays and reports on women and women’s issues.  Also reports on 
local and national government, the League of Nations, the co-operative movement, and 
committee procedure.  The list of contributors includes Lady Baden Powell, Viscountess 
Astor, Henry Fawcett, and many others.

[1924] £75

MULOCK



288.  NEVILL, Lady Dorothy.  The Reminiscences of Lady Dorothy Nevill.  Edited by her son 
Ralph Nevill.  FIRST EDITION.  Edward Arnold.  Half title, front., 16pp cata. (Oct. 1906);  
the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. grey cloth, lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription on leading 
f.e.p., 1906.  A nice bright copy.

¶ Lady Nevill, 1826-1913, was a society hostess, horticulturalist and art collector.  
Staunchly conservative, she served on the committee of the Primrose League, a 
movement dedicated to the advancement of Conservative policies and principles.

1906 £30

YOUNG WOMAN’S FRIEND & COMPANION
289.  NEW.  The New Female Instructor;  or, Young woman’s guide to domestic happiness: being 

an epitome of all the acquirements necessary to form the female character in every class 
of life ...  to which are added advice to servants;  a complete art of cookery ...  forming a 
complete storehouse of valuable knowledge.  Thomas Kelly.  Front., additional engr. title, 
plates;  front. strengthened using original e.p., plates sl. browned with some damp marking, 
paper repair to contents leaf.  Handsomely rebound in half tan calf, black morocco label.  
Signature of Sarah Jane Hemsworth, April 1829 on recto of front.

¶ First published in 1814;  this edition not recorded on Copac.
1822 £180

TO A YOUNG LADY
290.  (NICKLIN, Susan)  Address to a Young Lady on her Entrance into the World.  In Two 

Volumes.  Printed for Hookham and Carpenter.  [2], 202pp;  [2], 216pp. 8vo.  Sl. tears to inner 
margin of titlepage vol. I, small hole at foot of  A1 affecting signature letter (probably printing 
fault), sl. damp marks to fore-edge final three leaves, old rather faint waterstaining towards 
end of vol II.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt spines decorated with sunburst & floral 
devices, black morocco labels;  spines rubbed, sl. abrasions to boards, corners bumped.

¶ ESTC T129214.  BL, Cambridge, Bodleian;  Huntington, Philadelphia, Lib. Congress, 
Yale Beinecke.  A scarce, and rather earnest work, apparently the only published work by 
the author.  The Monthly Review could not ‘recommend these addresses to young persons 
as perfect models of fine writing, [but] we think them not unworthy of commendation as 
serious and seasonable lessons of piety and morality.  The writer is so unfashionable as 
to recommend to her young friend the daily reading of the holy scriptures, and a regular 
attendance on public worship on the Sunday, as excellent means of giving stability to 
her principles, of elevating her sentiments, and of guarding her against every kind of 
seduction’.  The Critical Review also expressed doubts, noting that ‘these volumes are 
presented to the young female world [and] said to be the production of a governess, on 
the point of leaving a beloved pupil of rank and fortune.  Under these circumstances 
we should naturally expect much appropriate advice, and a close observation of female 
manners, if not a finished system of female ethics.  We confess, therefore, we were 
disappointed to find that the work is divided into separate essays, so like to downright 
sermons, that it might lead a reader inclined to scepticism, to doubt the reality of the 
occasion on which they are said to have been written’.  Neither review identifies the 
author, who remained anonymous.

1796 £450

 NIGHTINGALE, Florence

NOTES ON NURSING
291.  Notes on Nursing:  what it is, and what it is not.  FIRST EDITION.  Harrison.  Ads on e.ps.  

Orig. brown pebble-grained limp cloth on limp boards, lettered in gilt;  almost imperceptibly 
rebacked, small mark to front board.  Inner hinges carefully strengthened with matching 
yellow paper.  A very nice copy.  79pp.

¶ Bishop & Goldie 4(i);  A rare intermediate state comprised of first issue sheets, 
undated and without ‘[The right of translation is reserved]’ on the titlepage, but with 
advertisements on the endpapers;  the earliest state was issued with plain endpapers, 
but, ‘almost immediately the publishers put in advertisement end papers’.  We can find 
three similar examples of this intermediate state, the last to sell at auction being in 1946.  
Although advertised in the Publisher’s Circular in December 1859, it is likely that Notes 
on Nursing was not available for purchase until January 1860.  The earliest known copy is 
inscribed by Nightingale on New Year’s Day 1860.

[1860] £1,500

292.  Notes on Nursing:  ...  FIRST EDITION, later issue.  Harrison.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. brown 
pebble-grained cloth on limp boards, lettered in gilt;  spine rebacked with matching brown cloth, 
now rather fragile.  Ownership inscription of Dora Elgee, Sheerness, 1879, on titlepage.  79pp.

NEVILL



291



¶ See Bishop & Goldie 4.  This edition has ‘[The right of translation reserved.]’ on titlepage, 
and advertisements on the endpapers.  It appears to be a slightly later issue of the first edition, 
with some of the corrections identified by Bishop and Goldie present, but with two textual 
errors unaltered: ‘Arrow root’ p.40 & ‘chesnuts’ p.44.  The boards have double borders in 
blind;  the lettering ‘FLORENCE NIGHTINGALE’ on front cover measures 5mm tall, 74mm 
across, with full stop.  This copy has been embellished in the leading e.ps with a hand-drawn 
example of Nightingale’s coat of arms, a typed note on the work’s publishing history, and a 
photograph extracted from the Church News showing Nightingale’s tomb.

[1860] £450
BLUE CLOTH

293.  Notes on Nursing:  ...  Harrison & Sons.  Ad. on verso of title & on verso of final leaf.  Orig. 
dark blue bead-grained cloth, borders with floral cornerpieces in blind, front board lettered in 
gilt.  Signature ‘Bartholomew 1909’ on leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ An exceptionally bright and clean later issue, in dark blue cloth;  the same format as the 
first edition.

[c.1909] £150
__________

294.  NISBET, John Ferguson.  Marriage and Heredity;  a view of psychological evolution.  
FIRST EDITION.  Ward & Downey.  Half title, 16pp cata. (July 1889).  Uncut in orig. olive 
green cloth, bevelled boards lettered in gilt;  sl. marked but a good-plus copy.

¶ With provocative chapters on polygamy, consanguinity, and the procreation of genius, 
among others.

1889 £60

295.  (NOEL, Baptist Wriothesley) Society For Promoting Female Education in the East.  
Female Agency Among the Heathen,  as recorded in the history and correspondence of the 
society for promoting female education in the East.  Founded in the year 1834.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Edward Suter.  Col. folding front. printed on stiff card, 4pp ads.  Orig. purple fine-
diaper cloth, borders blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded & sl. worn at head & 
tail.  Small booklabel of the Baxter Society, 1922.

¶ BL & Cambridge only on Copac.  The preliminary address is signed B.W. Noel, 
identified in the BL as Baptist Wriothesley [sic] Noel, 1798-1873, a Scottish born 
clergyman and theologian.  As with the BL copy, page 293/4 has been misbound before 
the index.  Missionary work in China and the Far East, with much focus on Miss 
Aldersey’s school in Ningpo (now Ningbo).

1850 £125

296.  NORTH, Marianne.  Recollections of a Happy Life;  being the autobiography of Marianne 
North, edited by her sister Mrs. John Addington Symonds.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  
Macmillan & Co.  Half titles, fronts, 2pp ads vol. II.  Orig. green cloth, spines lettered in gilt, 
front boards with floral vignettes in gilt;  inner hinges cracking, a little dulled and rubbed.  
Cooke, Detling bookplates  A good sound copy.

¶ Marianne North, 1830-1890, was a naturalist, botanist, and painter of flowers.  She 
travelled extensively, and there is much in these volumes on her field trips in North and 
South America, the West Indies, Borneo, Ceylon, India, Australia, South Africa, etc.

1892 £65

297.  OGILVY, Mabell Frances Elizabeth, Countess of Airlie.  In Whig Society 1775-1818;  
compiled from the hitherto unpublished correspondence of Elizabeth, Viscountess Melbourne, 
and Emily Lamb, Countess Cowper, afterwards Viscountess Palmerston.  FIRST EDITION.  
Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered & with vignette in gilt;  
sl. splitting to following inner hinge, otherwise v.g.

¶ Ogilvy, 1866-1956, a socialite and courtier, was Lady of the Bedchamber to Queen 
Mary. See also item 306.

1921 £30
J.M. BARRIE’S MOTHER

298.  (OGILVY, Margaret)  BARRIE, James Matthew.  Margaret Ogilvy;  by her son ...  3rd 
edn, completing 30th thousand.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, front., title in red & black, 
4pp ads;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt;  
spine sl. faded.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ A fond biography by a devoted son.
1897 £15

NIGHTINGALE



299.  (OLIPHANT, Laurence)  OLIPHANT, Margaret.  Memoir of the Life of Laurence 
Oliphant and of Alice Oliphant, his wife.  New edn.  Edinburgh:  William Blackwood & Sons.  
Ad. leaf preceding half title, front.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & 
rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ New Preface to this edition of Laurence Oliphant’s extraordinary life.  He travelled in 
Nepal, Ceylon, Russia, Canada, China & Japan.  In the 1860s & 1870s, Oliphant came 
under the influence of the spiritualist cult-leader, Thomas Lake Harris.  In 1879, he 
travelled to Palestine with the idea of colonising it, and after breaking links with Harris, 
settled in Haifa.

1892 £50

HER ROYAL HIGHNESS
300.  O’RELL, Max, pseud. (Leon Paul Blouet)  Her Royal Highness Woman.  6th edn.  Chatto 

& Windus.  Ad. leaf preceding half title, title in red & black, 32pp browned cata. (Mar. 1902).  
Orig. green cloth, pictorially blocked in grey & white, lettered in gilt & white;  a little dulled 
& rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ First published in 1901 as La Majesté l’Amour: Petites études de psychologie 
humoristique, and immediately translated into English.  A humorous appraisal of the 
order of women in society;  nurses, widows, flirts & coquettes, old maids, &c.  With sage 
advice on marriage and mothers-in-law.

1902 £40

301.  O’RELL, Max, pseud. (Leon Paul Blouet)  John Bull’s Womankind.  (Les filles de John 
Bull)  By the author of “John Bull and His Island”.  Half crown:  cloth, three-and-six.  Field 
& Tuer, &c.  (The Leadenhall Press.)  Ad. on verso of final leaf.  Contemp. half red calf by 
Harrison of Pall Mall, spine with raised gilt bands, black leather label.  v.g.

¶ A satire on women in society, with thoughts on love, marriage, wives, daughters, shop 
girls, barmaids, actresses, &c.

[1884] £45

RIGHTS OF WOMEN
302.  OSTROGORSKI, Moisey.  The Rights of Women:  a comparative study in history and 

legislation.  Translated under the author’s supervision.  2nd edn.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  
Half title, 4pp ads;  paper browned.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in black;  sl. dulled.

¶ La Femme au point de vue du droit public, étude d’histoire et de législation 
comparée, 1892.  First English edition, November 1893.  Winner of a prize offered by 
the Faculté de Droit in Paris, to find the best essay on the subject of women’s rights.  
Ostrogorski, 1854-1921, was a Russian political scientist, who studied at the École 
Libre des Sciences Politiques in Paris, and spent time in both the United States and 
Great Britain.

1908 £110

303.  PALLISTER, Minnie.  The Orange-Box;  thoughts of a socialist propagandist.  4th imp.  
Leonard Parsons.  Half title.  Orig. cream printed boards with portrait of the author on front 
cover;  spine cracking.  A good-plus copy.

¶ On the need for propaganda.  First published in 1924.
1925 £30

SOCIALISM FOR WOMEN
304.  PALLISTER, Minnie.  Socialism for Women.  Eight short talks for women’s study circles 

and discussion classes.  I.L.P. Information Committee.  (Study Courses, no. 8.)  Corners 
turned.  Stapled as issued in orig. printed wrappers;  following wrapper torn & chipped.  
Contemp. signature on front wrapper of E. Protheroe.  32pp.

¶ Pallister, 1885-1960, was a Cornish teacher and ILP activist.  This relatively scarce 
pamphlet (Copac records four copies, including BL) gives information ‘for all women’ on 
capitalism, marriage, salaries, social changes, &c.

[1924?] £35

305.  PALMER, T.A.  Woman’s Rights,  a comedietta.  Samuel French.  (French’s Acting edition, 
no. 1812.)  Stapled as issued in orig. pink printed wrappers.  v.g.

¶ Allardyce Nicoll, vol. V, p.512.  First performed at the Grand Theatre, Douglas, Isle 
of Man, August 1882.  Horace Temple is converted to Women’s Rights - as well as 
marriage rites.

[1882] £50

OLIPHANT



306.  (PALMERSTON, Amelia Mary Temple, Vicountess)  OGILVY, Mabell Frances 
Elizabeth, Countess of Airlie.  Lady Palmerston and Her Times.  By Mabell, Countess of 
Airlie.  2 vols.  FIRST EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half titles, fronts, plates.  Orig. blue 
cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  spines dulled.

¶ Lady Palmerston, 1787-1869, was the sister of one Prime Minister, Lord Melbourne, 
and wife of another, Lord Palmerston.

1922 £35

307.  PARDOE, Julia.  The Court and Reign of Francis the First, King of France.  FIRST 
EDITION.  2 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half titles, fronts, titlepages in red & black, illus. with 9 
plates;  some light foxing.  Uncut in orig. red cloth, spines lettered in gilt, borders in blind;  sl. 
dulled.  Armorial bookplates of S.J. Pocock.  v.g.

¶ Pardoe, 1806-1862, poet, novelist, historian & travel writer.
1849 £85

308.  PARKES, Bessie Rayner.  Essays on Woman’s Work.  FIRST EDITION.  Alexander Strahan.  
Contemp. full dark blue calf by Maclaren & Macniven, elaborate gilt borders & dentelles, 
spine gilt in compartments with maroon leather label;  spine rubbed.  School prize inscription 
on leading f.e.p., The Grange House, Edinburgh, 1886.  a.e.g.

¶ The fruits of a long-term study into the condition of working women in England
1865 £120

309.  PARSONS, Elsie Clews.  The Old-Fashioned Woman;  primitive fancies about the sex.  
FIRST EDITION.  G.P. Putnam’s Sons.  4pp ads.  Orig. pale blue cloth, lettered in gilt.  
Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. of Lucy Morgan du Graff, Dec. 1913.  v.g.

¶ Concluding with ‘Sex after Death’.
1913 £35

310.  PEACOCK, Lucy.  The Visit for a Week;  or Hints on the improvement of time;  containing 
original tales, anecdotes from natural and moral history, etc.  12th edn.  Longman & Co.  
Engr. front. & title, 2pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth, dec. in blind & gilt;  sl. dulled.  v.g.

¶ Tales designed to emphasise the proper use of time for the acquirement of useful 
knowledge.

1841 £30
ADVICE TO ABSENT DAUGHTERS

311.  PENNINGTON, Sarah.  An Unfortunate Mother’s Advice to her Absent Daughters, in a 
Letter to Miss Pennington.  12mo.  J. Hatchard.  Half title, front., 4pp ads.  Contemp. tree calf, 
red morocco label;  extremities sl. worn, rubbed.  Contemp. signatures on leading pastedown 
& half title.  A good sound copy.

¶ First published in 1761;  this edition BL only on Copac.
1802 £50

312.  PHILIP, Robert.  The Hannahs;  or, Maternal influence on sons.  William S. Orr & Co.  
(The Lady’s Closet Library.)  Orig. green cloth;  sl. marking to back board.  a.e.g.  Contemp. 
ownership inscription on titlepage.  An attractive copy.

¶ Not in BL;  Copac records 3 copies, all dated 1841 and published by George Virtue.  On 
the role and influence of Christianity in the conduct of mothers.

1851 £50

313.  PHILIPPS, Margaret & TOMKINSON, William Shirley.  English Women in Life & Letters.  
Oxford University Press.  Half title, front., illus.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ ‘This book describes the lives of past Englishwomen, some rich and of great place, 
others poor and unknown to fame.’

1926 £20
MINER’S LOCK-OUT OF 1926

314.  PHILLIPS, Marion.  Women and the Miners’ Lock-Out;  the story of the Woman’s 
Committee for the Relief of the Miners’ Wives and Children.  FIRST EDITION.  Labour 
Publishing Company.  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in black;  sl. marked.  Blind 
stamp of the Co-operative Union Library.  v.g.

¶ ‘... the greatest effort ever known by the women’s section of the Labour Movement.’  
The colossal sum of £310,000 was collected.

1927 £25

PALMERSTON



PRACTICAL HOUSEWIFE
315.  (PHILP, Robert Kemp)  The Practical Housewife, A Complete Encyclopædia of Domestic 

Economy and family medical guide.  By the editor of “The Family Friend”, ...  New edn, 
revised & greatly enlarged.  Houlston & Wright.  Half title, front., illus.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, blocked in blind & gilt;  expertly recased.  Signature on leading pastedown of Hadie 
Filgate, and inscription on leading f.e.p., ‘From an old friend who has had house-keeping 
experience for 40 years.  1861’.  A nice copy.
1860 £75

316.  PILKINGTON, Letitia.  Memoirs of Mrs Letitia Pilkington 1712-1750;  written by herself, 
with an introduction by Iris Barry.  George Routledge.  (The English Library.)  Half title, front., 
plates.  Orig. green-blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ Pilkington, the Anglo-Irish poet.  Her memoirs, first published 1748-54, are a major 
source of information on Jonathan Swift.

1928 £25
WOMEN WORKERS

317.  PINCHBECK, Ivy.  Women Workers and the Industrial Revolution, 1750-1850.  FIRST 
EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title.  Orig. maroon cloth.  Bookplate.  v.g.
1930 £35

318.  PLATT, James.  Men and Women.  5th thousand.  Simpkin, Marshall & Co.  Half title.  Orig. 
maroon cloth, lettered in gilt;  dulled & rubbed.  A sound copy.

¶ Origin of Species, with reference to Darwinian thoery;  Progress of Woman;  Woman’s 
Destiny;  etc.  Price one shilling.

1890 £20

319.  PLATT, William.  Women, Love and Life.  FIRST EDITION.  Charles Hirsch.  Blue cloth 
dec. in gilt; spine faded, sl. rubbed.

¶ The first edition, but preceded by xvi pp. of criticisms - including Grant Allen’s opinion: 
‘an inspired madman’.  A collection of stories and verse ‘original and stimulating’.

1895 £40
THE REAL FACTS

320.  POMERAI, Ralph de.  Aphrodite;  or, The Future of Sexual Relationships.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Kegan Paul.  (Today & Tomorrow.)  Half title, 20pp cata.;  e.ps a little browned.  
Orig. dark purple paper-covered boards, white labels;  spine a little rubbed & becoming 
detached.  A good sound copy.

¶ ‘... the real facts about the history, physiology and psychology of sex.’
1931 £30

TWO PORTRAITS
321.  (PORTER, Jane and PORTER, Anna Maria)  HARLOW, George Henry.  Two engraved 

Portraits, one of Jane Porter, the other of Anna Maria Porter.  Fisher, Son, & Co.  Plate sizes, 9 
x 11.5cm, page size, 20 x 27cm.

¶ The literary sisters, from companion portraits by George Henry Harlow.  Jane Porter, 
engraved by J. Thomas, is depicted as ‘A Lady Canoness’.  Anna Maria is engraved by 
Thomas Woolnoth.

1834 £20 †

322.  (POTTER, Beatrix)  LANE, Margaret.  The Tale of Beatrix Potter.  A biography.  
(Reprinted.)  Frederick Warne & Co.  Half title, front. port., plates (4 colour).  Orig. green 
cloth, lettered in black & gilt;  a little rubbed.

¶ First published earlier the same year.
1946 £25

323.  PRACTICAL.  Practical Economy;  or, The application of modern discoveries to the purposes 
of domestic life.  2nd edn.  Henry Colburn & Co.  Half title, 4pp ads.  E.ps replaced.  Uncut in 
orig. blue paper boards, modern blue speckled paper spine, paper label;  boards sl. worn.

¶ ‘When Franklin wrote “to save is to gain,” he left a text for future writers capable of 
much expansion.  To SAVE, is one thing, TO ECONOMIZE is another.  Absolutely 
to avoid expense, is to preclude enjoyment;  but to economize expenditure, is to unite 
enjoyment with prudence.’  Residences, Principal apartments, Auxiliary apartments, 
Domestic offices, Stores (cellars), external conveniences, etc.

1822 £150

PHILP



324.  (PRATT, Anne)  The Excellent Woman;  as described in the Book of Proverbs. XXX.-10.-31 
.  R.T.S.  Front., vignette title, plates, 2pp ads.  Contemp. half morocco;  a little rubbed.  Gift 
inscription to Mrs G. Young on leading f.e.p., 1847.  a.e.g.

¶ Attributed to Anne Pratt.
[c.1847] £25

325. PRIESTLEY, Mary Anne.  A Mother in Israel:  memorials of Mary Anne Priestley, wife of the 
Rev. Joshua Priestley.  By her husband.  Wesleyan Conference Office.  Half title, photographic 
front. port., 6pp ads;  lacks leading f.e.p. Orig. brown cloth, blocked & lettered in black; sl. rubbed.

¶ Not in BL.  Copac lists one copy, in Manchester.
[1879] £25

THE ENGLISH HOUSEKEEPER
326.  RAFFALD, Elizabeth.  The Experienced English Housekeeper, for the use and ease of ladies, 

housekeepers, cooks, &c.  Written purely from practice; dedicated to the Hon Lady Elizabeth 
Warburton, whom the author lately served as housekeeper.  Consisting of nine hundred original 
receipts ...  The tenth edition.  Printed for R. Baldwin.  Front. port., 3 folding plates, final ad. 
leaf;  front. & ad. leaf laid down on e.ps.  Contemp. vellum;  soiled.  A strangely attractive copy.

¶ ESTC T82673.  Elizabeth Raffald, 1733-1781, was one of the most celebrated 18th 
century English cookery writers.  Whilst serving as housekeeper to Lady Warburton, of 
Arley Hall Cheshire, Elizabeth Raffald married her employer’s gardener in 1763, and 
the following year opened a confectionery shop in Manchester, from which she also ran 
a cookery school for young ladies.  Her collection of advice and recipes, published in 
1769, was one of the most successful cookery books of the 18th century, and made her a 
wealthy woman.  She went on to found Salford’s first newspaper, Prescott’s Journal, and 
also compiled the first directory of Manchester in 1772.

1786 £250

327.  (RANYARD, Ellen)  The Book and its Story:  a narrative for the young.  By L.N.R.  With an 
introduction and preface by the Rev. T. Phillips, Jubilee secretary of the British and Foreign 
Bible Society.  One-hundred thousand.  27th edn.  R.T.S.  Front., illus.  Orig. red cloth, spine 
& front board blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened.  Ownership inscription of Emma 
Adamson, 1890.  v.g.

¶ Written for the Jubilee of the British & Foreign Bible Society.
[c.1885] £20

328.  RELIGIOUS TRACT SOCIETY.  The Child’s Companion and Juvenile Instructor.  New 
series.  R.T.S.  Col. fronts, vigentte titles, illus.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. half black roan, spine 
ruled, lettered & with devices in gilt.
1860-61 £35

329.  RELIGIOUS TRACT SOCIETY.  The Child’s Companion and Juvenile Instructor.  R.T.S.  
Col. fronts, vigentte titles, illus.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. half black roan, spine ruled, lettered 
& with devices in gilt.
1863-64. £35

LES FILLES DE JOIE
330.  (RÉTIF DE LA BRETONNE, Nicolas Edme)  Le Pornographe;  ou, Idées d’un Honnête 

Homme, sur un projet de règlement pour les prostituées, propre à prévenir les malheurs 
qu’occasionne le publicisme des femmes.  Avec des notes historiques et justificatives et une 
étude critique du docteur H. Mireur, de Marseille.  Bruxelles:  Gay et Doucé.  Half title, front., 
title in red & black.  Contemp. half brown crushed morocco.  v.g.

¶ No. 342 of 600 copies.  Le Pornographe was first published in 1769.  In his introduction 
Dr H. Mireur points towards the social climate that induced Rétif to write his treatise:  
‘Les femmes publiques, d’après les historiens les plus compétents, formaient, paraît-il, 
une notable partie de la population parisienne.  Les promenades et les rues, les jardins 
publics et les carrefours étaient littéralement encombré de filles de joie’.  It seems there 
was ample opportunity for Rétif to meticulously research his work.

1879 £95

331.  ROBERTSON, Eric Sutherland.  English Poetesses:  A series of critical biographies, with 
illustrative extracts.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, 20pp cata.  Orig. plain dark 
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities a little rubbed.

¶ Over forty female poets are represented.
1883 £20

PRATT



BANNED BY THE LORD CHAMBERLAIN
332.  (ROBINSON, Emma)  Richelieu in Love;  or, The Youth of Charles I.  An historical comedy.  

In 5 acts.  As accepted at the Theatre Royal, Haymarket, and prohibited by authority of the 
Lord Chamberlain.  With a preface explanatory.  Henry Colburn.  Probably lacking half title.  
Disbound.  Ownership inscription at end of dedication leaf, ‘Charles Poyser, Summer Hill, 
No. 476’;  later owner’s inscription on titlepage.  [iii]-xxx, [2], 1-80pp.

¶ The author’s lengthy preface forms a defence of the play, and indignation at the 
Chamberlain’s decision to prevent it being staged.  It is anonymously written, using the 
pronoun ‘He’ to give the impression of male authorship.  The author claims no grounds 
were given for the banning of the play - ‘the judges in this august court are not bound by 
law to give any reasons at all’ - but uses a stinging ironic tone in describing the Examiner 
of Plays as a ‘man of education and manners, a first-rate critic, who judges by the rules of 
an enlightened and generous criticism, and not by those of narrow sectarian prejudices, 
caprice, personal or political animosity, mean truckling to authority, or mere insolence 
of domination’.  Recent scholarship on the work suggests it was banned as the result of 
sexual prejudice (presumably the Chamberlain knew the true identity of the author), and 
that the sensational subject matter was deemed inappropriate for a lady’s pen.  It was 
eventually staged several years later, in 1852.

1844 £150

333.  (ROBSON, Emma)  WOOD, Joseph.  Sunset at Noonday.  Memorials of Mrs. J.T. Robson, 
of Hull.  4th edn.  J. Dickenson.  Half title, front. port. sl. damp-marked, 2pp ads.  Orig. dark 
green cloth, lettered in gilt;  lacking f.e.ps.  Renier booklabel.  a.e.g.

¶ Primitive Methodism in the East Riding.
1876 £20

334.  ROOKE, A.T.  The Cottager’s Handbook on Nursing.  Leicester:  H. Banbury & Co.  Final 
leaf browned.  Orig. dark green cloth, front board lettered in black;  sl. rubbed.  34pp.

¶ Not on Copac.  An unusual publication, for ‘those who are out of the the reach of the 
Trained Nurse’.

1892 £35
SOUTH AFRICA

335.  RORKE, Melina.  Melina Rorke:  her amazing experiences in the stormy nineties of South 
Africa’s story, told by herself.  George G. Harrap & Co.  Half title, front. port., plates.  Orig. blue 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. creased.  Small label removed from following pastedown.

¶ First issued as The Story of Melina Rorke in New York, 1938.
1939 £30

 ROUTH, Charles Henry Felix
 Charles Henry Felix Routh, 1822-1909, a leading gynaecologist and obstetrician who 

practised for many years in London at the famous Samaritan Free Hospital for Women.  He 
co-founded the Obstetrical Society of London, and was an early advocate of the examination 
and registration of midwives.  He wrote numerous papers on female reproductive health, of 
which we are able to offer a selection.

336.  Case of Fibro-Cystic Disease of the Uterus Mistaken for Ovarian Disease.  Attempted extirpation.  
Failure.  Death by rupture of a vessel within the cyst.  Read March 7th, 1866.  From Vol. VIII of 
the ‘Transactions of the Obstetrical Society of London’’.  J.E. Adlard.  Disbound.  10pp.

¶ This separate publication not listed on Coapc of OCLC.
1867 £35

337.  Cases of Menorrhagia Treated by Injection, or The removal of the uterine mucous membrane 
by the gouge, or both means combined.  Read April 4th, 1860.  n.p.  Disbound;  edges sl. 
dusted.  18pp.

¶ Wellcome only on Copac, extracted from Transactions of the Obstetrical Society of 
London, vol. II.

[1861] £30

338.  Lectures Delivered at the Samaritan Hospital for Women and Children, in 1861.  Or The 
removal of the uterine mucous membrane by the gouge, or both means combined.  Read April 
4th, 1860.  T. Richards.  Disbound.  75pp.

¶ Originally published in the BMJ, May 1862.  This separate publication not listed on 
Coapc of OCLC.  Two lectures:  On Endometritis and The Consequences of Endometritis.

1862 £40

ROBINSON



 ROUTH, Charles Henry Felix, continued

339.  On a New Mode of Treating Epithelial Cancer of the Cervix Uteri and its Cavity.  Read 
October 3rd, 1866.  From Vol. VIII of the ‘Transactions of the Obstetrical Society of 
London’’.  J.E. Adlard.  Disbound.  9pp.

¶ This separate publication not listed on Coapc of OCLC.
1867 £30

340.  On a Remarkable Case of Absence of Vagina, with retained menses in utero and fallopian 
tubes.  Read February 2nd, 1870.  From Volume XII of the ‘Transactions of the Obstetrical 
Society of London’.  J.E. Adlard.  Disbound.  24pp.

¶ This separately published pamphlet not listed on Copac or OCLC.
1871 £35

341.  On Some of the Symptoms of Early Pregnancy.  Reprinted from the British Medical Journal, 
November 26th, 1864.  T. Richards.  Orig. plain pale green wrappers.  21pp.

¶ This separate publication not listed on Coapc of OCLC.
1864 £35

342.   On the Alleged Constitutional Treatment of the Uterus and its Appendages.  Reprinted from 
the Medical Press and Circular, June, 1885.  Balliere, Tindall, & Cox.  Orig. pale blue printed 
wrappers;  small nick in lower right corner of front wrapper.  25pp.

¶ This separate publication not listed on Coapc of OCLC.
1885 £35

343.  On the Difficulty of Diagnosing True Syphilitic Disease in Women, and the nature of its 
contagion.  Read before the Medical Society of London.  Reprinted from the “Medical Press and 
Circular”.  T. Danks.  Sewn as issued in orig. pale blue printed wrappers;  sl. spotted.  20pp.

¶ This separately published pamphlet not listed on Copac or OCLC.
1883 £40

344.  On the Use of the Hysterotome in Certain Forms of Uterine Disease.  Reprinted from the 
British Medical Journal.  T. Richards.  Disbound.  17pp.

¶ First published in the BMJ, 1864;  this separately published pamphlet not listed on 
Copac or OCLC.

1864 £30

345.  On Uterine Deviations.  M’Gowan & Danks.  Disbound.  23pp.
¶ This separate publication not listed on Coapc of OCLC.

1869 £35

346.  Some of the Causes of Unproductive Marriages, considered in a national point of view.  Read 
before the Medical Society of London.  M’Gowan & Danks.  Disbound;  sl. dusted.  24pp.

¶ This separate publication not listed on Coapc of OCLC.
1869 £30
__________

347.  ROYDEN, Agnes Maude.  Women and the Sovereign State.  FIRST EDITION.  Headley 
Bros.  (New Commonwealth Books.)  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. pale blue cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  a little dulled.  Ex-library stamps & labels, some partially removed, of the 
Theological Society.  A good sound copy.

¶ The State & Women as Individuals, Motherhood, Prostitution, Subjection of Women.
1917 £20

HOMOEOPATHY
348.  RUDDOCK, Edward Harris.  The Lady’s Manual of Homoeopathic Treatment, in the 

various derangements incident to her sex.  7th edn.  36th thousand.  Thoroughly revised 
and enlarged.  Homoeopathic Publishing Company.  12pp ads.  Orig. olive green dec. cloth, 
lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ Brief new preface to this edition.  The earliest example we have identified is a second 
edition, 1865.

1879 £40

ROUTH



349.  RUDDOCK, Edward Harris.  The Lady’s Manual of Homoeopathic Treatment, ...  11th 
edn, thoroughly revised and improved.  Homoeopathic Publishing Company.  3pp ads;  e.ps 
browned.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed, sl. loose.

¶ With a notice tipped on to titlepage:  ‘Any of the medicines prescribed in this book can 
be had separately, or in a case complete.’

[1892] £30

350.  RUSSELL, Dora.  Hypatia;  or, Woman and Knowledge.  2nd impression.  Kegan Paul.  
(Today & Tomorrow.)  Half title, front., final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark purple paper-covered 
boards, white labels;  spine label sl. browned, extremities sl. rubbed.  81pp.

¶ Is there a sex war?;  Early Struggles of Feminism;  Feminist Mothers;  &c.
[1925] £20

EXTRAORDINARY WOMEN
351.  RUSSELL, William.  Extraordinary Women:  their girlhood and early life.  Routledge.  

Front., plates.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in blind, spine elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt;  
sl. dulled.  Bookseller’s stamp & later signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ Dalziel engraved woodcuts.  Heroines include Mrs Fry, Mrs Hutchinson, Lady Mary Wortley 
Montagu, Mrs Siddons, Madame de Staël-Holstein, Lady Hester Stanhope, Mrs Opie.

[1857] £40

REVENGE PUBLICATION
352.  (SABINE, William Henry Waldo)  The Diary of a Public School Girl, and other documents.  

2nd edn.  Harrogate:  Waldo Sabine.  Half title.  Orig. plain blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶ A rather odd anonymously written pseudo-diary - apparently issued in revenge for some 
disagreement between the author and Queen Ethelburga’s School, Harrogate.  The true 
identity of the school has been added in red ink in the foreword;  this seems to be the case 
in all copies.  The diary follows a school year, concerning itself with the love lives of 
various schoolmates, and the often amusing minutiae of minor public school life.

1930 £75

353.  SANDES, Flora.  An English Woman-Sergeant in the Serbian Army.  With an introduction 
by Slavko Y. Grouitch, secretaire-general of the Serbian ministry of foreign affairs.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, front., illus. with photographs.  Orig. brown 
cloth, lettered in black;  following hinge a little rubbed but overall a nice bright copy.

¶ A volunteer with the St. John Ambulance, Sandes, born in Yorkshire in 1876, travelled 
to Serbia with a small unit during the early phases of the Great War, where she was 
seconded to the Serbian Red Cross.  Compelled to divert her efforts to soldiering, she 
eventually enrolled as a private in the Royal Serbian Army, rising, incredibly, to the 
rank of Sergeant major.  She occupied a unique position within the ranks, as not only 
a female but a British officer.  She was wounded in hand-to-hand combat in 1916, 
and subsequently received Serbia’s highest military honour, the Order of Karadorde’s 
Star.  She remained in Serbia after hostilities ceased, only returning to Britain during 
the Second World War.  She died in Suffolk in 1956.  She is still highly regarded in her 
adopted country, where she has been commemorated on stamps, and had a street named 
for her in Belgrade.  This uncommon work, Sandes’ account of her front line experiences, 
was published to raise funds for the Serbian war effort.

[1916] £150

354.  SANDFORD, Elizabeth.  Woman, in her social and domestic character.  2nd edn.  Longman, 
Rees, Orme, Brown, Green, & Longman.  Name cut from head of titlepage;  lacks leaf 
preceding ‘Advertisement’.  Lacks leading f.e.p.  Contemp. full dark green calf, maroon 
leather label;  rubbed but sound.

¶ ‘Religion is just what woman needs.’
1832 £30

VOLUNTARY MOTHERHOOD
355.  SANGER, Margaret.  Woman and the New Race.  With a preface by Havelock Ellis.  FIRST 

EDITION.  New York:  Brentano’s.  Half title, front.;  some careless opening along lower 
margins.  Uncut in orig. red cloth, lettered in black;  insect damage to fore-margins of last few 
leaves & repair to following e.ps.

¶ A treatise on the changing role of women in society, birth control, contraception, &c.  
‘Women are asserting their right to voluntary motherhood.’

1920 £65

RUDDOCK
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THE EXPECTANT MOTHER
356.  SCHARLIEB, Mary.  The Welfare of the Expectant Mother.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & 

Co.  (English Public Health Series.)  Half title, front.  Orig. blue-grey cloth;  sl. marking to 
back board.  Library labels on leading pastedown & f.e.p.  v.g.
[1919] £20

357.  SCHREINER, Olive (IRON, Ralph, pseud.)  Woman and Labour.  2nd impression.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  Half title;  sl. spotting.  Orig. dark blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Schreiner’s important feminist study:  Parasitism, Women and War, Sex Differences.
1911 £40

358.  SCHREINER, Olive (IRON, Ralph, pseud.)  Woman and Labour.  Cheap edn.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  Half title, 3pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt & blind.  A nice bright copy.
1914 £20

WOMEN’S INSTITUTE
359.  SCOTT, John William Robertson.  The Story of the Women’s Institute Movement in 

England & Wales & Scotland.  Idbury, Kingham:  The Village Press.  Half title, front., 16pp 
cata.;  the odd spot.  Orig. blue cloth.  A good-plus copy.

¶ A history of the first ten years of the W.I. from its inception in 1915.
1925 £30

360.  SHARP, Amy.  Co-operative Education.  A paper read ... at the Congress held at Plymouth, 
Whitsuntide, 1886.  Manchester:   Central Co-operative Board.  Stabbed as issued;  one corner 
creased & sl. torn.  LSE Library withdrawn stamps.  12pp.
[1886] £15

INTELLIGENT WOMAN’S GUIDE
361.  SHAW, George Bernard.  The Intelligent Woman’s Guide to Socialism and Capitalism.  

FIRST EDITION.  Constable & Co.  Half title.  Orig. olive green dec. cloth, lettered in gilt.  A 
v.g bright copy.

¶ Dedicated by Shaw to his sister-in-law Mary Stewart Cholmondley, ‘the intelligent 
woman to whose question this book is the best answer I can make’.

1928 £40

FOR WOMEN GOING INTO SERVICE
362.  SHERWOOD, Mary Martha.  The History of Susan Gray, as related by a clergyman;  

designed for the benefit of young women when going to service, &c.  A new edn.  Houlston 
& Co.  Front., engr. title, additional printed title, later green e.ps.  Orig. quarter black calf;  sl. 
rubbing.  Ownership inscriptions on verso of engr. title & on blank immediately preceding 
text.  A good-plus copy.

¶ A conduct book, written in fictional form.
1840 £50

363.  (SIDGWICK, Eleanor Mildred)  SIDGWICK, Ethel.  Mrs. Henry Sidgwick;  a memoir 
by her niece Ethel Sidgwick.  FIRST EDITION.  Sidgwick & Jackson.  Half title, front. & 3 
plates.  Orig. dark grey cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ Philosopher and educationalist;  principal of Newnham College.
1938 £35

364.  SINCLAIR, Hannah.  Letter on the Principles of the Christian Faith.  12th edn.  Hatchard;  
Rivingtons;  &c.  Disbound.  48pp.

¶ First published in 1818.
1819 £20

MISSIONARY WORK IN NIGERIA
365.  (SLESSOR, Mary) LIVINGSTONE, William Pringle.  Mary Slessor of Calabar:  pioneer 

missionary.  10th edn.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Front., plates, map.  Orig. light blue cloth;  
dulled.  Stamps & marks of the Colonial Office Library.

¶ Missionary work in Nigeria, by a Scottish factory girl.
1917 £25

SCHARLIEB



NOT THE COLD WATER SYSTEM
366.  SMEDLEY, Caroline Anne.  Ladies’ Manual of Practical Hydropathy, (not the cold water 

system) ...  16th edn, 85th thousand, much enlarged, with cuts.  James Blackwood & Co.  
11pp ads preceding front. port., illus.  Orig. dark blue cloth, front board blocked in black 
& lettered in gilt;  dulled & a little rubbed.  Contemp. inscription of E. Payne, Hereford, on 
leading pastedown.  A good sound copy.

¶ BL has a 15th edition dated 1873.
[c.1872] £30

367.  SMITH, George Barnett.  Women of Renown:  nineteenth century studies.  FIRST EDITION.  
W.H. Allen & Co.  47pp cata.;  lacks half title.  Uncut in orig. blue-green cloth, lettered in gilt.

¶ ‘The fields covered embrace the literary, the scientific, the musical, the dramatic, the 
philanthropic, and the adventurous.’  Bremer, Blessington, Eliot, Lind, Somerville, Sand, 
Carpenter, Morgan, Rachel & Stanhope.

1893 £35

FEMINIST MOVEMENT
368.  SNOWDEN, Ethel.  The Feminist Movement.  FIRST EDITION.  Collins’ Clear-Type Press:  

(The Nation’s Library.)  2pp ads preceding half title, front.  Lacks leading f.e.p.  Orig. red 
cloth, attractively blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ An active member of the Temperance Society and the Independent Labour Party, Ethel 
Snowden spoke vociferously against Britain’s participation in the Great War and for 
female emancipation.  Her husband was sometime Labour M.P., Philip Snowden.

[1913] £45

369.  SOULSBY, Lucy Helen Muriel.  Stray Thoughts on Character.  5th impression.  Longmans, 
Green, & Co.  Half title.  Untrimmed in orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  
spine a little darkened, sl. rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ With chapters on happiness, self-control, the ideal woman, moral thoughtfulness, &c.
1904 £25

370.  SOUTHGATE, Henry.  What Men have Said About Woman.  A collection of choice thoughts 
and sentences.  Compiled and analytically arranged ...  With illustrations by J.D. Watson.  
FIRST EDITION.  Routledge, Warne, & Routledge.  Half title, front., illus., rubricated text.  
Contemp. faux antique binding, full red morocco on heavy bevelled boards, borders in gilt 
& blind, spine gilt in compartments;  outer edge of front board a little worn.  Contemp. gift 
inscription on leading f.e.p.  a.e.g.

¶ A selection of quotations from Shakespeare, Bacon, Byron, &c.
1865 £35

CONFIDENTIAL TALKS
371.  SPERRY, Lyman B.  Confidential Talks with Young Women.  With introduction by Dr. Mary 

Wood Allen & recommendatory note by Frances E. Willard.   (9th thousand.)  Edinburgh & 
London:  Oliphants.  Half title, illus, 6pp ads.  Orig. olive green cloth;  rubbed.

¶ First published in Chicago, 1893.  On the biology of sexual development in plants, 
mammals and women with additional moral and physical guidance for young ladies.

[1897] £25

PSYCHIC EVOLUTION OF WOMEN
372.  STAARS, David.  The English Woman;  studies in her psychic evolution.  Translated from 

the French and abridged by J.M.E. Brownlow.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. 
blue cloth, front board lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ First published as Etudes sur la femme anglaise et son evolution psychique in 1907.  
Includes chapters on Harriet Martineau, George Eliot & Frances Power Cobbe;  Section V 
is on ‘The Beginnings of the Woman Movement’.

1909 £50

A YOUNG LADY IN MARRIED LIFE
373.  (STANHOPE, Eugenia)  The Deportment of a Married Life:  laid down in a series of letters 

written by the honorable E --- S ----, a few years since, to a young lady, her relation, then 
lately married.  Second edition.  Printed for Mr. Hodges, Pall-Mall.  [ii] blank, [iii]-xi, [i], 
281, [1]pp.  8vo.  Some browning to final few leaves. Contemp. tree calf, rebacked retaining 
orig. spine.  Inscription on titlepage:  ‘H E Benyon from EB, 1800’.

SMEDLEY
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¶ ESTC T123797;  a reissue of the 1790 second edition.  Nineteen letters including:  Of the 
disposition of a wife;  Concerning visitors of ceremony, Of the continuance of affection, On 
Quarrels, On natural imperfections, On the management of conversation, &c.

1798 £180

CONTAGIOUS DISEASES ACTS
374.  STANSFELD, Sir James, M.P.  Repeal of the Contagious Diseases Acts relating to Women.  

Speech ... delivered in Birmingham, November, 1883.  London:  Dyer Bros, &c.  Disbound;  
sl. torn at fold.  15pp.

¶ The first Contagious Diseases Act was passed in 1864, with several amendments made 
over the following few years.  It was essentially enacted as a means for controlling 
prostitution, giving the police the right to arrest and detain suspected prostitutes, and to 
hold them in notorious lock hospitals if they were found to be carrying a venereal disease.  
It was hugely controversial, and a movement to repeal the Act was convened almost as 
soon as it became law.  Stansfeld, a liberal M.P. from Halifax, was a committed repealer, 
arguing that it violated civil liberties, and that it exacerbated the problem of vice in 
society, rather than improve it.  His campaign eventually proved successful, and the Act 
was repealed in 1886.

[1884] £60

BY THE MOTHER OF MARIE STOPES
375.  STOPES, Charlotte Carmichael.  British Freewomen;  their historical privilege.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little faded.  v.g.
¶ Examining the historical precedent of women holding positions of importance, and 
their attempts to further the cause of female emancipation.  Stopes, 1841-1929, mother of 
Marie Stopes the birth control pioneer.

1894 £200

 STOPES, Marie Carmichael

CHANGE OF LIFE
376.  Change of Life in Men and Women.  FIRST EDITION.  Putnam.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. 

maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine a little rubbed & dulled.
¶ ‘Dedicated to young people so that they may enter charted seas, and avoid the hidden 
rocks that wrecked their elders’ joy’.

1936 £20

FIRST EDITION
377.  Contraception (Birth Control),  its theory, history and practice.  A manual for the medical and 

legal professions ...  With an introduction by Prof. Sir William Bayliss, and introductory notes 
by Sir James Barr, Dr. C. Rolleston, Dr. Jane Hawthorne & Obscurus.  2nd imp.  John Bale, 
Sons & Danielsson.  Half title, 4 plates.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing.
1923 £45

SECOND EDITION, ENLARGED
378.  Contraception (Birth Control),  its theory, history and practice.  ...  New and enlarged edn.  

John Bale, Sons & Danielsson.  Half title, 5 plates.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt;  a little 
marked, but still a v.g. copy in worn & repaired d.w.

¶ The second edition, completing 40’000, with new preface;  first published in 1923.  
480pp.  With some opinions of the press on initial blank:  ‘Dr. Stopes may justly be called 
the first philosopher of contraception’;  ‘This book will meet with opposition only from 
those who desire to suppress the facts’.

1927 £35

379.  Radiant Motherhood.  A book for those who are creating the future.  FIRST EDITION.  G.P. 
Putnam’s Sons.  Half title, 9pp ads.  Orig. purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A nice copy.

¶ A guide for expectant mothers and fathers
1920 £20

380.  Sex and the Young.  (2nd edn.)  G.P. Putnam’s Sons.  Half title, 4pp. ads.  Orig. purple cloth, 
spine up-lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Label of The Hygienic Stores, Charing Cross Road.

¶ First published 1926.  Stopes is keen to promote education about the facts of life, rather 
than leaving it to ‘fortuitous chance’.

1929 £25

STANHOPE



 STOPES, Marie Carmichael, continued

381.  Some New Concepts and Laws in Human Biology.  3rd edn.  Mother’s Clinic for Constructive 
Birth Control. (C.P.C. Bulletin. no. 5.)  Stapled as issued;  sl. dusted.  8pp.

¶ First published in 1934.
1948 £15

382.  EATON, Peter & WARNICK, Marilyn.  Marie Stopes;  a checklist of her writings.  Croom 
Helm.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g. in price-clipped d.w.

¶ A bibliography of Stopes’ scientific, literary, and medical publications.
1977 £10

383.  MAUDE, Aylmer.  Marie Stopes:  her work and play.  Authorised edition.  Peter Davies.  Half 
title, front. port. (Stopes with her dog), plates.  Orig. brick red cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
dusted.  A good-plus copy.

¶ This is an enlargement of Maude’s Life of Dr Stopes published in 1924.  Maude was 
friends with Stopes and her husband, and lodged with them for a brief period in 1913.  
She is better known as a translator of Russian into English, especially of Leo Tolstoi, 
about whom she also wrote a highly regarded biography.

[1933] £25
__________

384.  STUART, Dorothy Margaret.  The Daughters of George III.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan 
& Co.  Half title, front., plates, final ad. leaf.  Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt.

¶ Charlotte Augusta, Augusta Sophia, Elizabeth, Mary, Sophia and Amelia.
1939 £20

 SUFFRAGE
 See also items 151 & 177-179.

‘DEDICATED TO MILITANT SUFFRAGETTES
AND OTHER NAUGHTY FEMALE GROWN-UPS’

385.  ANONYMOUS.  A Cure for Suffragetism.  The Old-Fashioned Way.  A humerous [sic] 
poem dedicated to militant suffragettes and other naughty female grown-ups who seek to 
usurp masculine authority.  By a Nameless Genius.  Paris:  privately printed.  Half title with 
dedication on verso, 45 stanzas, most of four lines, but two of six and two of eight lines.  
Sewn as issued in orig. plain beige paper wrappers;  at some point strengthened with paste at 
inner hinge.  20pp.

¶ Not in BL;  not listed on Copac or OCLC.  An exceptionally scarce anonymously 
written poem, poking fun at the suffrage movement.  It was supposedly inspired by an 
incident in North Wales, described in the dedication, whereby a ‘squad’ of campaigning 
suffragettes were ‘surrounded by a number of brawny matrons and in turn placed across 
the knees of a powerful amazon ... and heartily whipped’, after which they ‘made a rush 
for the railway station, followed by a jeering crowd’.  These ‘extraordinary scenes’, 
supposedly taken from the ‘public press’ are an exaggeration of a real incident, during 
which Christabel Pankhurst, who was due to address a meeting in Rhos, had to be 
protected from a local mob who were vehemently opposed to her campaign.
Although the title of the poem suggests its content might contain references to the 
suffrage movement, it has nothing to connect it to the campaign, and is actually a smutty 
poem on the joys of spanking.  It describes, in glorious detail, the punishment meted out 
to a disobedient girl:
‘A jolly whip-bottom, my dear, is your due,
A big, bouncing birch is in pickle for you.
Bad conduct will always a fit forfeit pay;
Come and be whipped in the old-fashioned way.’
***
‘Your bottom’s deliciously tender and plump,
Your fat thighs support a voluptuous rump,
It invites my best skill with its charming display,
Calls for fresh birch in the old-fashioned way.’
With a woodcut emblem on the final leaf, showing a cockerel standing on a pile of open 
books, and the Latin phrase ‘Gallus in suo sterquilinio multum potest’, a variation on 
Seneca’s motto, The cockerel can do much in his own dungheap.

1911 £1,800

STOPES
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386.  BILLINGTON-GREIG, Teresa.  Verbatim Report of Debate on Dec. 3rd 1907:  Sex 
Equality (Teresa Billington-Greig) versus Adult Suffrage (Margaret G. Bondfield).  Miss 
Isabella Ford in the chair.  Manchester:  William Morris Press.  Stapled as issued in orig. buff 
printed wrappers, photo. portraits on front wrapper;  sl. dusted, staples rusted.  29pp.

¶ Teresa Billington-Greig was an early member of the WSPU but became increasingly 
disillusioned with the authoritarian way the Pankhursts ran the organisation.  In 1907 
she became a founding member of the Women’s Freedom League, and was a major 
contributor to the League’s newspaper, The Vote.  She wrote several books on women’s 
rights in the years preceding the First World War.  Bondfield was a women’s rights 
activist, a founding member of the Women’s Labour League, trade unionist, and Labour 
politician.  At the 1923 General Election she became one of the Labour Party’s first three 
female M.P.s, winning the Northampton seat.  In this public debate, Billington-Greig 
argued for the ‘immediate granting of the parliamentary franchise to women’, while 
Bondfield, also an advocate of female suffrage, wanted a remoulding of all laws relating 
to suffrage to ensure the working classes were not outmanoeuvred by the Conservatives.

1908 £180

 BLACKBURN, Helen
AUTOGRAPH LETTER

387.  ALS from 10 College Street, Westminster to Mrs Gordon, April 28, 94(?)  32 lines on 3pp.
¶ ‘... Do you know the ‘Gentlewoman’s Employment Club’ & the ‘at Homes’ which Miss 
Younghusband has for workers on the the first Monday (evening) of the month?
She would like to make her at Home more known to workers & has given me a few of 
her Cards.  I thought perhaps you might be able to make some paragraph mention of her 
work? - and I hope come some day yourself?
Next time i.e. on Monday 7th May - Miss Bell will give a little address on the saving of 
money and investments or endowments for women in friendly societies.
It would be very good if you were able to be there.  I am expecting a few friends on the 
afternoon of the same day ...’
Helen Blackburn, 1842-1903, women’s suffrage pioneer, Secretary of Womens Suffrage 
Societies, including London Central Committee, London Central Association:  Bristol & 
West of England Society, author of a record of the Womens Suffrage Movement in the 
British Isles.

[c.1850?] £120 †

JILL CRAIGIE’S COPY
388.  Women’s Suffrage;  a record of the women’s suffrage movement in the British Isles with 

biographical sketches of Miss Becker.  FIRST EDITION.  Williams & Norgate.  Half title, 
plates. folding chart;  a little spotted.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine a little 
darkened, sl. rubbed.

¶ A comprehensive study of the suffrage movement in the latter part of the 19th century, 
focusing particularly on the Reform Act of 1867 which extended suffrage to working 
class males for the first time.  It is seen as a ‘step in the right direction’ by the author, 
giving impetus to the campaign for female suffrage.  This copy belonged to Jill Craigie, 
1911-1999, the documentary film maker and noted feminist.  She was an authority on the 
suffragette movement, and owned an extensive library of books on the subject.  There 
is a long note by her on the leading free endpaper, in which she notes the author’s bias 
towards Lydia Becker, and her ‘failing to set out the arguments that led to the divorce 
from National Societies for Women’s Suffrage by the Pankhursts, the Brights, the 
Wolstoneholmes ... and others’.  She adds, dryly, ‘none of the leaders of the Women’s 
Suffrage movement attacked each other’.  From 1949 she was married to the Labour 
politician Michael Foot.

1902 £180

389.  Women’s Suffrage;  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Williams & Norgate.  Half title, plates.  Orig. green 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.
1902 £110
_____

EMANCIPATION
390.  BLEASE, Walter Lyon.  The Emancipation of English Women.  FIRST EDITION.  

Constable & Co.  Half title;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
marked, sl. wear at head & tail of spine.  Booklabel with name erased.  A good sound copy.

¶ An overview of the movement from the Restoration to ‘Woman Suffrage since 1906’.
1910 £35

SUFFRAGE - Billington-Greig



 SUFFRAGETTE SALLY
391.  COLMORE, G., pseud. (Gertrude Renton, afterwards Dunn, afterwards Weaver)  

Suffragette Sally.  FIRST EDITION.  Stanley Paul & Co.  (Colonial Library.)  Half title 
with ad. on verso.  Orig. blue-grey printed wrappers;  spine a little faded & edges sl. spotted, 
otherwise a v.g. copy of an unusual title.

¶ Several copies on Copac, but scarce in commerce.  Experiences of the suffrage 
campaign by three contrasting women:  Lady Gertrude Hill, an upper class campaigner, 
Edith Carstairs, a militant and unashamed rabble-rouser, and the titular Sally Simmonds, 
who encounters the WSPU as a curious bystander, and gradually becomes immersed in 
the cause.  Many of the incidents in the novel, including detailed descriptions of hunger 
strikes, were based on real life events.  This copy was issued for circulation in India and 
the British Colonies only.

[1911] £350

392.  CREPAZ, Adele.  The Emancipation of Women, and its probable consequences.  With a letter 
to the authoress by the Right Hon. W.E. Gladstone, M.P.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  4pp 
cata.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in black & gilt.  v.g.

¶ First published as Die Gefahren der Frauen-Emancipation in 1892.  A counter argument 
to the women’s emancipation movement.  Crepaz, 1849-1919, praises the traditional 
family unit, and outlines the inevitable decline in societal harmony should it be eroded.  
With a long pencil note on the leading pastedown in a contemporary hand, in which an 
anonymous critic shows little sympathy with the author’s conservative viewpoint:  ‘It 
does not do to allow one principle to outweigh every other.  We most of us feel that 
individual liberty is a good thing ...’.

1893 £150

393.  CROTHERS, Samuel McChord.  Meditations on Votes for Women;  together with 
animadversions on the closely related subject of votes for men.  Boston & New York:  
Houghton Mifflin Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. brown cloth;  sl. wear at head & tail of spine.  
Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. dated 1914.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ A gentle and humorous argument for emancipation despite ‘the lawless acts of certain 
English militants’.

1914 £65

394.  DILKE, Margaret Mary, Mrs Ashton.  Women’s Suffrage.  With introduction by Wm. 
Woodall, M.P.  5th thousand.  Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  (Imperial Parliament Series.)  3pp 
ads preceding half title, index, 3pp following ads.  Orig. maroon cloth, lettered in black;  a 
little dulled, leading inner hinge splitting.

¶ A spirited response to the principal objections to female emancipation in the latter half 
of the 19th century.  Dilke, 1857-1914, was a prominent campaigner for women’s rights, 
and served on the executive committee of the National Society for Women’s Suffrage.  
The Imperial Parliament Series was edited by Sydney Buxton, M.P.

1885 £120

395.  FULFORD, Roger.  Votes for Women;  the story of a struggle.  Faber & Faber.  Half title, 
plates.  Orig. purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. faded.  A good-plus copy.
1957 £20

TALES OF THE LIBERTY LOVERS
396.  GONNE, Josephine.  Tales of the Liberty Lovers.  FIRST EDITION.  [King, Sell & Olding, 

printers.]  Stapled as issued in orig. buff printed wrappers.  Signature on front wrapper of 
Elsie L. Friedeberg, 1910.  v.g.  16pp.

¶ Not in BL.  Not listed on Copac or OCLC.  We can find no record of this 
publication, although we have located one other title by the author:  Wails of the 
Weary, a volume of humorous poetry related to the suffrage campaign (in the LSE 
library, dated [1910-1911]).  
An extremely scarce satirical pamphlet, written in sympathy with the suffragettes, at 
the expense of those in government.  It is formed of five brief ‘Tales’, each written 
in the form of a parable, with leading political figures clearly identifiable as the chief 
villains.  In the first Tale, ‘The Striking of the Suffragettes’, it is clear from the outset 
that parliament and parliamentarians are the target:  ‘In those days the Liberty Lovers 
were grieved by the torments laid on them by the twin giants, Commercial Progress, 
and Economic Struggle (whose forms were similar, and none know them apart, only 
their names differed), and the Leaders and Emm Pease took counsel together, sitting 
in the Stuffy Hole, illuminated by a great clock, and soothed with self importance’.  
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The ‘intolerable burden’ on women is highlighted, and their gradual realisation that 
they will only be able to improve their lot if granted the vote.  But obstacles stand 
in their way:  ‘The Leaders reviled them, and cast them forth, and locked the doors 
of the Stuffy Hole on them ...  they mocked the women, and, thinking to make 
their burden more intolerable, they branded them with the name of Suffragette’.  
Committed to their cause, and convinced of their righteousness, the women redouble 
there efforts, and continue their rally cry of Votes for Women.
As the Tales progress, a number of identifiable characters are introduced, among 
them Aitchay the Torturer, a not very subtle representation of Prime Minister Herbert 
Asquith.  He is shown as chief antagonist to the suffrage cause, and the person 
responsible for employing draconian methods to deal with dissent:
‘When Aitchay cast some of the Suffragettes into prison (having caused his 
myrmidons to bring false accusations against them, and to bear false witness, on oath, 
and to disregard the law), they hunger-struck to protest against such evil deeds.  Then 
Aitchay sent for Pee Dee, and said to him:  “I would let these hunger-strikers die, 
but I fear the inconvenience of the inquest, and the outcry from the Plebs, canst thou 
not tell me how we can keep them alive in prison?”’  Pee Dee of course obliges, and 
under the guise of ‘hospital treatment’, and boasting of being ‘skilled in torture’ he 
introduces feeding by force.
We also meet Aitch Gee, an unflattering depiction of Home Secretary Herbert 
Gladstone:  ‘Question Answerer was he to Aitchay, and a Liar born and bred.  He was 
the son of the Great Prevaricator, and of Aitch Gee even his myrmidons said, “This 
little chap is the limit, he can’t even lie straight!”’.  He is shown as cruel, cowardly 
and paranoid, and as entirely without the respect of the public, who hold him in 
joyous contempt.  
A sixth and final tale is written in the form of a brief play, peopled by pompous and 
entitled politicians, who disregard advice and ignore the march of progress.  Like 
the five preceding tales, it is allegorical (the unsympathetic politicians succumb to a 
particularly virulent strain of mosquito), but it does not take too much imagination to 
glean the author’s message.  
This amusing and not-so-subtle pamphlet provides a highly unusual contemporary 
view of the suffrage campaign, succinctly exposing the unjust and self-serving actions 
of the franchise deniers, and the draconian methods used in preserving the status quo.  
Of the author, Josephine Gonne, we can, regrettably, find no information .

[1910] £750

397.  HEALY, Timothy Michael.  Votes for Women.  Defence at Bow Street.  Women’s Freedom 
League.  Stapled as issued in orig. pale blue printed wrappers, photo port. on front wrapper;  
front wrapper faded to white, staples rusted.  16pp.

¶ Three copies on Copac:  LSE (2) & BL.  Healy, 1855-1931, was an influential Irish 
politician and barrister, best remembered as the first Governor-General of the Irish 
Free State, from 1922-28.  This pamphlet shows the gifted orator acting in his legal 
capacity, defending eight members of the Women’s Freedom League arrested for 
‘obstructing the police in the execution of their duty’.  Healy argues that the women 
(who included Charlotte Despard), were guilty of no other crime than humbly and 
silently asking for justice.

[1909] £135

THE 1906 BILL
398.  HOUSE OF COMMONS.  BILL.  Women’s Enfranchisement.  A bill to remove the sex 

disqualification which debars a Woman from being enrolled as an elector or from voting 
at parliamentary elections.  ...  [Bill 350.]  Printed by Eyre & Spottiswoode, printers to the 
King’s Most Excellent Majesty.  4pp 4to, folded, 2 integral blanks, docket title.  A little 
dusted, one or two short tears along folds.  Stamp of the Labour Party library.

¶ ‘To be known as the Women’s Enfranchisement Act, 1906.  Ordered to be brought 
in by Keir Hardie, William Bull, Enoch Edwards, Arthur Henderson, Leif Jones, 
Hugh Law, Mr. Nannetti, Sir John Randles, Mr. Snowden, and Mr Thomasson.  
Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed, 7 November, 1906.’  The bill was 
not passed.

1906 £120

399.  HOUSMAN, Laurence.  Articles of Faith, in the freedom of women.  2nd edn.  A.C. Fifield.  
Half title.  Orig. drab printed wrappers;  spine a little worn, with shelf mark.

¶ Housman sets out the anti-suffrage arguments, before carefully dismantling them.
1911 £35
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‘OH HOLLOWAY, GRIM HOLLOWAY’
400.  JOHN, Nancy A., ed.  Holloway Jingles, written in Holloway Prison during March and April, 

1912.  Collected and edited by N.A. John, Glasgow.  FIRST EDITION.  Published by the 
Glasgow Branch of the W.S.P.U.  Stapled as issued in orig. grey printed pictorial wrappers, 
front wrapper design depicting the interior of two basic prison cells;  staple rusted, sl. wear 
to extremities.  The remains of purple, white & green decorative stitching can be seen in the 
inner margin.  Overall a very nice copy.

¶ Three copies on Copac:  LSE, NLS, & BL.  A very nice copy of this highly uncommon 
anthology of poetry, written by militant suffragettes serving custodial sentences in 
Holloway Prison.  The foreword is by Theresa Gough, one of those incarcerated, who 
addresses her ‘Comrades’ and declares, ‘the passing of the weeks was punctuated by the 
flowers that blossomed in those grim surroundings’.  Sixteen poems are contained in the 
work, with one, ‘There’s a Strange Sort of College’ by Edith Aubrey Wingrove, described 
as ‘written during the hunger strike’.  Other contributors include Kathleen Emerson, 
Kate W. Evans, Laura Grey, Dr. Alice Ker, Katherine Richmond, and Emily Davison, 
whose rousing poem ‘L’Envoi’ forms a rally cry for the cause, ‘Stepping onwards, oh 
my comrades! / Marching fearless through the darkness.’.  The poems focus on aspects 
of prison life and the unbreakable spirit of those jailed for a noble cause.  They are 
deliberately accessible, written in relatively simple formats, with pleasing rhymes and 
cheery metres.  Typical of the poems is Emerson’s ‘The Women in Prison’, the first in the 
anthology:
‘Oh, Holloway, grim Holloway,
With grey, forbidding towers!
Stern are thy walls, but sterner still
Is woman’s free, unconquered will.
And though to-day and yesterday
Brought long and lonely hours,
Those hours spent in captivity
Are stepping-stones to liberty.’

1912 £1,500

BY A MILITANT
401.  KENNEY, Annie.  Memories of a Militant.  With portraits.  FIRST EDITION.  Edward 

Arnold & Co.  Half title, front. port., plates, 16pp cata.  Orig. purple cloth, lettered in green, 
dec. in green & white;  a little faded.  Library label removed from front board.

¶ Scarce in commerce.  A vivid portrait of the most militant wing of the suffrage 
movement, by ‘one of the leading actors in the play’.  Kenney first heard Christabel 
Pankhurst speak in 1905, having ‘never heard about votes for women’, and became an 
immediate convert to the cause.  She was one of new breed of suffragette, unafraid to 
ruffle feathers and happy to forgo ladylike niceties.  She was first arrested in October 
1905, following a disturbance at a Liberal rally in Oldham;  the first of thirteen arrests.  In 
1906, alongside Minnie Baldock, she helped found the first London branch of the WPSU, 
and became the deputy of the whole movement in 1912.

1924 £450

402.  LEWIN, Henry W.  The 1912 Overture:  a man’s answer to the suffragists.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Published privately by the author.  Half title, ad. on verso of final leaf.  Orig. blue 
boards, printed in white;  a little faded, one small stain on front board.  55pp.

¶ BL only on Copac.  OCLC lists two copies in the USA.  An angry little work, putting 
the case that there is no mandate for pushing the Suffrage Bill through parliament, and 
that ‘an overwhelming majority’ up and down the country is opposed to female suffrage.  
Lewin was a committed nay-sayer;  he took a keen interest in polar exploration, and 
published two works questioning the account of Robert Peary, the American explorer who 
claimed to have reached the North Pole.

[1912] £280

FORCIBLE FEEDING
403.  LIDDLE, Helen Gordon.  The Prisoner:  a sketch.  [Front wrapper long title:  An experience 

of forcible feeding.  By a suffragette.]  FIRST EDITION.  Letchworth:  Garden City 
Press.  Half title;  light foxing in prelims.  Sewn as issued in orig. brown printed wrappers;  
overlapping edges a little creased & chipped, spine neatly repaired.

¶ A vivid account of a militant suffragette’s experiences in Strangeways prison, with 
particular emphasis on forced feeding.  The various methods for achieving this are 
described in grim detail, with Liddle declaring it none other than state sponsored torture.
Her incredulity is apparent in the preface:  ‘And these tortures were allowed in English 
prisons, under a Liberal Government in 1909, in answer to an acknowledged just demand 
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of women for a voice in the governing of their country, in making the laws that shall 
govern them and their children, acknowledged as just by many of the leaders of this 
Government’.  Scarce in commerce.

1911 £450

404.  LYTTON, Lady Constance & WARTON, Jane.  Prisons and Prisoners;  some personal 
experiences.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title, front., 1 plate, 16pp cata.  
Orig. purple-grey cloth;  spine a little faded.  v.g.

¶ With an advertising leaf for the second impression loosely inserted.  Medallion designed 
by Sylvia Pankhurst on front board.

1914 £50

DIARY OF AN ANTI-SUFFRAGE SYMPATHISER
405.  MANUSCRIPT DIARY.  YATE-LEE, Albinia Grace.  A manuscript diary and scrapbook, 

kept by A[lbinia] G[race] Yate-Lee,  between April 1908 and March 1909.  4to.  82 leaves, 
ruled & written on rectos only, black ink (& occasionally pencil) in a neat legible hand.  With 
numerous tipped-in & loosely inserted articles, notes, tickets, photographs, etc.  Contemp. 
black cloth (imitating leather) on limp boards.

¶ This personal diary is particularly interesting for its many references to the Anti-
Suffrage movement, by one who is clearly a sympathiser.  Yate-Lee describes a 
meeting she attends on the 5th of November, noting ‘it was crammed and very 
enthusiastic’.  One of the speakers was the prominent anti-suffrage campaigner Violet 
Markham, who Yate-Lee notes ‘spoke very well’, while other speakers included the 
‘showy conservative’ Leopold Maxse, M.P., and Mrs Somerville, who was chair of 
the Kensington branch of the Women’s National Anti-Suffrage League.  On the 3rd 
of December, Yate-Lee records that she meets ‘an Anti Suffrage lady who is getting 
up the meeting at Aunt G.G.’s tomorrow’.  She writes that she conversed with ‘Miss 
Fothergill ... and I am more convinced that we are not yet ready for the vote if we ever 
are’.  She adds, ‘the stories one hears about the suffragists are awful’.  Her opinion 
of the suffragists is further diminished a couple of days later, following reports of 
unrest at a meeting at the Albert Hall:  ‘the dear ladies (militant suffragists) would not 
let Mr Lloyd George speak even on their side.  It was got up by the Women’s Liberal 
Federation (or something like that) and these M.S.’s had to be ejected or were roughly 
treated I believe.  I cannot feel pity for them if they choose to brawl and struggle in 
this horrible way ...’.  She describes several further anti-suffrage meetings over the 
next few weeks and months, including one in March 1909 that got particularly rowdy:  
‘In the evening was the Anti Suffrage meeting at the Queen’s Hall.  Unfortunately the 
suffragettes had got in & also some men friends of theirs, very common street men I 
should imagine & together they managed to interrupt & behave abominably the whole 
time, they wd. not even let Mrs. Humphrey [sic] Ward move her resolution & we ended 
up by singing “God Save the King” to stop them.  It is hateful to see women degrading 
themselves like this’.  As well as recording her own observations, Yate-Lee has pasted 
and loosely inserted numerous contemporary newspaper articles and items of an 
ephemeral nature that relate to the suffrage (and anti-suffrage) campaigns.
Beyond her observations on the futility of female emancipation, Yate-Lee’s diary forms 
an interesting commentary on the life of a well-to-do Londoner in the Edwardian era.  
She describes numerous family and social events, including birthdays, visits to the 
theatre, lunches and high teas, her son’s first day at school, going to the Lord Mayor’s 
Show, and watching the King and Queen of Sweden parade past the Guildhall (‘It was 
crowded with “Arries and Arriets” who wanted an evening out somewhere!’).  There 
are also several fascinating entries describing the early days of motoring.  Albinia and 
her husband Charles, a solicitor, owned a motorcar, and both used it for their social 
calls.  Their driving was not without incident:  on one occasion they broke down on 
Putney Bridge (‘of course we collected a small crowd!’), and a few days later, returning 
from a lunch in ‘greasy’ conditions, they ‘skidded & turned right round’.
Albinia Grace Fremantle was born in 1869.  She married Charles Yate-Lee in 1894;  the 
couple had one son, Delvin, born in 1894.  Albinia died in 1956.

1908-09 £1,500

406.  MATHEW, Arnold Harris.  Woman Suffrage.  T.C. & E.C. Black.  (Social Problem Series, 
no. V.)  Half title.  Orig. orange wrappers, printed in black;  sl. rubbed.  Deaccessioned from 
the Linen Library, Belfast.  119pp.

¶ ‘The object of this little book ... is to drag into the light of day all the stupidities 
and inconsistencies in what passes for argument with those who are opposed to any 
change ...’

1907 £120
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SUFFRAGE NOVEL
407.  MAUD, Constance Elizabeth.  No Surrender.  Duckworth & Co.  Half title;  a little spotted.  

Orig. green cloth, lettered in black & gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed.  Contemp. signatures of 
L.B. Campbell.

¶ The preface is dated 1911.  Maud tells us in her brief preface that the book is ‘entirely 
fiction as far as the characters are concerned, [but they] move among events that are 
historically real and true ...’.  Indeed the work is informed by numerous real events, 
and gives a faithful portrayal of arrests, prison life, forced feeding, privation, and other 
aspects of the campaign’s front line.  The work is dedicated to the leading Women’s 
Rights campaigner Charlotte Despard, who declared the work to be the ‘best suffrage 
novel I have ever read’.  Maud joined the WSPU in 1908.

1912 £250

408.  MONTEFIORE, Dora B.  From a Victorian to a Modern.  FIRST EDITION.  E. Archer.  
Front. port. & 11 plates.  Later purple binder’s cloth, green cloth spine labels.  Nicely bound 
in the colours of the suffragette movement.

¶ Montefiore, 1855-1931, was a suffragette and committed socialist.  She travelled widely, 
including in the Soviet Union.

1927 £50

409.  MORGAN, David.  Suffragists and Liberals:  the politics of woman suffrage in England.  
Oxford:  Basil Blackwell.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth.  FINE in price-clipped d.w.

¶ Placing female suffrage within the context of other political issues, including general 
voting reform, the Lords debate, and Ireland.

1975 £10

‘VOTES FOR WOMEN’ CHRISTMAS CARD
410.  MOVEABLE.  Moveable Suffragette Christmas Card.  “Votes For Women”.  n.p.  Colour-

printed moveable, on folded cream card.  Printed inside, a twelve-line poem and Christmas 
greeting, completed in contemp. ms. from Amy to A.B.L.  10 x 7.4cm.  Back sl. marked.  v.g.

¶ An unusual (we can locate no other example) moveable Christmas Card, depicting 
a young suffragette standing on a soapbox holding a banner proclaiming ‘Votes For 
Women’, and a policeman on the ground beside her.  In the background, a small panel 
shows Big Ben and the Houses of Parliament.  A simple wheel mechanism, when turned, 
allows the viewer to change the faces of the two characters.  There are five different 
iterations:  in one position the policeman and the suffragette wink knowingly at one 
another;  in the next the policeman stares at the suffragette in an intimidating manner 
while she ignores him;  in the next the policeman looks glassy-eyed and dim-witted while 
the suffragette beams intelligently;  in the next the policeman whistles complacently while 
the suffragette looks on innocently;  and finally, the policeman grimaces menacingly 
while the suffragette puffs out her cheeks and prepares for confrontation.  The poem 
inside the card is an imagined conversation between the two, in which they put aside their 
differences to mark the festive season.

[c.1910] £250 †

SUFFRAGETTE MEETING
411.  NATIONAL UNION OF WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE SOCIETIES.  Mass Meeting in support 

of the conciliation Women’s Suffrage Bill, Trafalgar Square, Saturday, July 9th, at 3pm.  
Chairman - Mrs. Henry Fawcett.  ...  London Society for Women’s Suffrage.  Tall thin poster, 
37.5 x 12.5cm;  upper margin sl. dusted, two short marginal tears without loss.  Overall in 
good clean condition.

¶ With a list of speakers scheduled to appear on the six Platforms, including Dr. Elsie 
Inglis, Miss Gore Booth, and many others.  Also listed are the officially represented 
societies, including the National Union of Women Workers, London Graduates’ Union 
for Women’s Suffrage, Actresses’ Franchise League, Younger Suffragists, and the Men’s 
League for Women’s Suffrage.  The rally was in support of the Second Reading of Mr 
Shackleton’s Bill.

[1911] £125 †

412.  NATIONAL WOMEN CITIZENS’ ASSOCIATION.  Pin Badge. Thomas Fattorini Ltd, 
Regent St, Birmingham.  Enamel pin badge, parallel white scrolls with purple & green 
back-ground, lettered in gilt ‘NATIONAL WOMEN CITIZENS’ ASSOCIATION’. 12 x 
34mm.  v.g.

¶ Formed in 1917 by Maria Gordon, the National Women Citizens’ Association was at 
its most active in the inter-war period, with the purpose of consolidating the position of 
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women in society.  It campaigned for equal rights in the workplace, equal franchise, and 
greater access to education.  The badge-maker, Fattorini Ltd, was established in 1827.  
They moved to their Regent St premises in 1927, where they continue to trade.

[c.1930] £150 †

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR, WITH ALS
413.  NEVINSON, Henry Wood.  Essays in Freedom.  FIRST EDITION.  Duckworth & Co.  Half 

title;  sl. spotting in prelims.  Orig. green buckram, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  t.e.g.
¶ Essays by the great war correspondent, 1856-1941.  A very nice association copy, 
inscribed on the initial blank from the author to the actress, author, and prominent 
suffragette, Elizabeth Robins, 1862-1952:  ‘To Elizabeth Robins from H.W.N.  Sept.r 
1909’.  Robins has herself further inscribed the book, and added ‘Votes for Women’ on 
the leading free endpaper.  One of the essays contained in the book is titled ‘Votes for 
Women’, and is formed of a consideration of Robins’s play of the same name, adapted 
from her novel The Convert, and performed at the Royal Court theatre in 1907.  Nevinson 
is keen to emphasise the importance of the play, declaring ‘If in a century’s time, long 
after women have taken their place in the Parliaments of mankind, they wish to discover 
what kind of speeches were made by the early champions of the cause, what kind of 
people these champions were, and with what merry jests and irrelevant criticisms they 
were received ... they will only have to read the second act of “Votes for Women”’.  
Loosely inserted is an autograph letter from Nevinson to Robins, dated Sept. 18, in 
which he refers to the present volume of essays:  ‘short things, but dealing so often with 
what you were speaking of’.  Robins had evidently come to see him the day before, as 
Nevinson thanks her for coming to lunch, and passes on the best wishes of ‘Miss Evelyn 
Sharp (his future wife) and Trench’.

1909 £280
MENACE OF SUFFRAGISM

414.  OWEN, Harold.  Woman Adrift:  the menace of Suffragism.  2nd edn.  Stanley Paul & Co.  
Half title, 3pp ads, 48pp cata;  name cut from upper margin of titlepage.  Orig. maroon cloth, 
lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.  v.g.

¶ First published in 1912;  this undated second edition not listed on Copac.  Owen’s 
pompous and long-winded treatise argues against female suffrage on a number of 
different grounds, citing fundamental differences of physiology and intellect as 
justification for reserving the vote for men alone.  He contemptuously asks, ‘What reason 
have we to suppose that woman, in entering politics, will do more than she has done in 
entering every other sphere - bring subordinate and second rate intellect and powers, even 
at their highest, and so merely increase the number of representative opinions without the 
stock of human wisdom?’.

[1912?] £40

 PANKHURST, Christabel
 See also item 179

‘THE ISOLATION OF GERMANY MAY BE INEVITABLE ...’
415.  ALS to ‘Dear General [John] Morgan, care of Harper & Brothers, Publishers, 49 East 33rd 

Street, New York City, 10th May 1933.  A seven-page letter, written over four foolscap leaves;  
paperclip mark in upper left corner, several light folds.

¶ A fascinating long letter from Christabel Pankhurst, in which she discusses the rise of 
Hitler, and the prospect of German aggression in Europe.  General John Hartman Morgan, 
a British lawyer with expertise in military affairs, was an authority on the subject of post-
WWI German rearmament, and Pankhurst writes to him in response to an editorial printed 
in The Times and subsequently in The New York Times.  She inquires, ‘I wonder if your 
touch is to be seen in this editorial ...  Who knows more than you do of the stern facts of 
the situation!’.  She suggests, somewhat prophetically, that ‘the isolation of Germany may 
be inevitable ... either as a result of a defensive alliance of her neighbours or as a result of 
her supremacy over a conquered and subjugated Europe’.  She questions the motivation 
of Hitler, rhetorically asking ‘does [he] possibly conceive himself to be a second, if less 
benevolent Charlemagne’.  She wonders whether the world’s Jews, through harnessing 
public opinion, will engender Germany’s decline, ‘or will Hitler and the Jews yet come to 
terms?’.  Her closing statement on the subject is regrettably apt:  ‘What a crisis it is!’.
She goes on to praise Morgan’s biography of the 19th century statesman Lord John 
Morley (published in 1924).  She is drawn towards Morley’s liberal tendencies, noting 
‘my father was of the Mill & Morley breed, so that makes the book appeal to me’.  She 
also thanks Morgan for his ‘kind words’ about her book (possibly Seeing the Future, 
published in 1929), indicating she has been greatly encouraged, and that his criticism has 
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 PANKHURST, Christabel, continued

helped her.  She acknowledges that she should have written sooner, but admits she ‘left 
it to Kathleen, as I do far too often & in too many ways’.  Although not fully named, this 
seems likely to be Kathleen Pepper, who was for a time Christabel’s private secretary.  
She praises the hard-working and conscientious Kathleen highly, declaring her ‘modestly 
& selflessly great ... luminously intelligent ... indomitably brave ... so utterly loyal & 
true’.  She hints at an unhappy episode in Kathleen’s life, declaring ‘such a story, if 
merely imaginary, & told by a Hardy or a Meredith, would touch many.  It would move 
a Matthew Arnold to add some further poignant lines to his lyrical verse’.  She signs the 
letter, Yours sincerely, Christabel Pankhurst’.

1933 £650 †

416.  The Militant Methods of the NWSPU.  (Being the verbatim report of a speech by Christabel 
Pankhurst, at the St. James’s Hall, on October 15th, 1908.)  The Woman’s Press.  Stapled as 
issued in orig. pale green printed wrappers, portrait on front wrapper;  edges a little browned, 
staples rusted.

¶ ‘The more they repress us, the more heavily they punish us, the more they fire our 
indignation, the more determined they make us to get the vote for women, if it costs us 
life itself.’

[1908] £65

417.  The War.  A speech delivered at the London Opera House, on September 8th, 1914.  2nd edn.  
WSPU.  Title on front wrapper.  Stapled as issued in orig. buff wrappers, printed in purple;  
staples rusted, a little spotted & dusted.

¶ Pankhurst throws herself wholeheartedly behind the war effort, committing herself and 
the WSPU to tackling the existential threat that Germany poses.  ‘Because of the danger 
in which the country stands, and because of the terrible cost in suffering and in life that 
the war imposes, the militant women have, for the time, ceased from their warfare’.

1914 £65
_____

 PANKHURST, Estelle Sylvia

418.  Delphos;  the future of international language.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  (To-day 
& Tomorrow.)  Half title, 16pp cata;  sl. foxing in prelims.  Orig. dark purple paper-covered 
boards, white labels;  sl. rubbing to leading hinges.  A good-plus copy.

¶ On the benefits of developing a truly international language.
[1927] £25

419.  Long ALS to ‘Dear Phyllis’, on the headed paper of The New Times and Ethiopia News, 
undated, but c.1950.    27 pages of ms. across 14 leaves of headed paper, written in blue ink.  
The pages are numbered up to page 28, with a final blank, so there is evidently a numbering 
discrepancy:  leaf 2 is numbered 3/3A;  leaf 3 is numbered 4/5;  there is no leaf 6/7;  the 
remainder of the letter is numbered sequentially 8-28.  It seems that Page 6/7 is missing;  the 
beginning of Page 8 does not run on from Page 5.  Loosely inserted in modern custom-made 
blue cloth portfolio.

¶ Long and intimate letter from Syvlia Pankhurst to her cousin Phyllis [Bailey], written 
on the headed paper of the New Times and Ethiopia News, the newspaper founded by 
Pankhurst in 1936, and edited by her until its demise in 1956.  The first part of the letter 
(six pages) is devoted to her son, and forms an insight into her devotion to and pride 
in Richard, an only child born to Pankhurst when she was 46.  She extols his virtues, 
describing to Phyllis his kindness, fairness and humility, highlighting his excellent rapport 
with his Ethiopian students (Richard was a lecturer at the University of Addis Ababa), 
and declaring him the only big thing she ‘ever did in [her] life for [her] own lasting 
happiness’.  She apologises to Phyllis, admitting how ‘motherlike’ she has been:  ‘I have 
written you a screed about my marvellous son!’  She goes on to write about other family 
members, rather mournfully showing how the family had drifted as the years passed.  She 
has not seen either of her sisters, but relays information on Adela, living in Australia, from 
‘an old lady who was a suffragette and has the hobby of travelling’.  Adela, she reports, 
is ‘not very well off or very well satisfied’, noting that after a turn towards Conservatism 
her husband lost his position in a trade union.  From Christabel she has ‘not heard for 
ages’.  Sylvia expects they’ll see one another again, ‘but who can tell where, or when?’.  
Christabel’s political volte face cannot have helped matters.  Writing about her mother’s 
and Christabel’s turn towards the right, it is clear that Sylvia harbours bitterness for her 
sister:  ‘I could never understand them, and for years I would not even try to forgive them.  
I thought it treachery to all the best in life and to themselves.  Today I think it the greatest 
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pity that Christabel dragged my mother that way.  The only thing is that her Tory follies 
are forgotten and what she was before is remembered’.  She goes on to mention her father, 
also called Richard, to whom she was devoted.  She was evidently greatly shocked when 
he died (Sylvia was only 16 at the time), describing ‘the crashing down of the world when 
he was no more beside us’.  
Moving on from family matters, Sylvia turns her attention to the forthcoming General 
Election (1951), stating categorically, ‘I hope the Tories will not win’.  She admits she 
‘can often quarrel with the Labour Party on this or that but they are gradually wiping 
out the misery of former times ...’.  Her resentment of the Tories is second to that of 
the Liberals, of whom she has ‘not an iota of respect’.  She tells Phyllis, ‘I should be 
delighted to learn they had not won a single seat - they are neither fish, flesh, fowl nor 
good red herring’.  Lady Violet Bonham Carter, she declares, ‘is a true daughter of her 
father Asquith only that she cannot win a seat.  Seeing that her father was the bitterest 
opponent of Votes for Women for the greatest part of his life, there is a sort of justice in 
the refusal of any constituency to elect her’.  Bonham Carter was narrowly defeated in the 
Colne Valley constituency, despite coming to an arrangement with her old friend Winston 
Churchill whereby the Conservatives opted not to field a candidate.  The election, the 
second in quick succession following a particularly close contest in 1950, was eventually 
taken by the Conservatives.  Pankhurst would have been relatively satisfied however, as 
the Liberals lost three seats, winning just six overall.  
Sylvia closes her letter with a remembrance of Violet Markham, ‘the anti-Suffragist who 
spoke at anti-Suffrage Albert Hall meetings surrounded by Peers and Peeresses when we 
were in and out of prison’.  Sylvia recalls that she ‘early tried her luck as a Parliamentary 
Candidate when the vote was won’, but that ‘she too was turned down - the voters showed 
some sense’.
Pankhurst wishes her cousin ‘Good night and good luck!’, hopes that she has ‘friends who 
will fill up the corners left by other interests’, and signs the letter, ‘yours affectionately ‘E. 
Sylvia P.’
Notwithstanding the missing leaf from the early part of the letter, this is a fascinating 
and intimate record of Sylvia Pankhurst’s views as she reached old age.  It shows her 
continued commitment to left-wing politics, her enduring resentment for political 
opponents, and a modicum of regret regarding the gradual estrangement from her sisters.

[1951] £1,500 †

420.  The Suffragette:  the history of the Women’s Militant Suffrage Movement 1905-1910.  FIRST 
AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  Sturgis & Walton Co.  Half title, front., illus. with 31 
plates, index.  Orig. vertical-grained green cloth, spine & front board lettered in white.  Contemp. 
ownership inscription of Susanna B. Bryant, Los Angeles.  A very attractive bright copy.

¶ The first American edition, published shortly after the first UK edition.  A comprehensive 
history of the movement but one of its chief protagonists, illustrated with black and white 
photographs.  ‘When the long struggle for the enfranchisement of women is over, those who 
read the history of the movement will wonder at the blindness that led the Government of 
the day to obstinately resist so simple and obvious a measure of justice’.  (Preface.)

1911 £250

421.  The Suffragette: ...  (Reprinted.)  Gay & Hancock.  Errata leaf preceding half title, front., 
illus. with 31 plates, index.  Orig. purple cloth, front board dec. with portcullis design in 
gilt, lettered in white & gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Contemp. owner’s inscription on initial blank.  
Bookseller’s ticket on leading pastdown:  The International Suffrage Shop, The Strand.  v.g.

¶ The second English edition, published the month after the first.  A comprehensive 
history of the movement but one of its chief protagonists, illustrated with black and white 
photographs.  ‘When the long struggle for the enfranchisement of women is over, those who 
read the history of the movement will wonder at the blindness that led the Government of 
the day to obstinately resist so simple and obvious a measure of justice’.  (Preface.)

1911 £150

422.  The Suffragette Movement:  an intimate account of persons and ideals.  With illustrations.  
FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, front. & plates.  Recent green binder’s 
cloth, paper spine label.  Several contemp. newspaper articles tipped into prelims.

¶ Loosely inserted is a slip of headed notepaper from the Suffragette Club.  Written in 
black ink:  ‘Please return to Edith How-Martyn, Parliament House, Westminster’.  How-
Martin, 1875-1954, was a prominent suffragette and member of the WSPU.  She stood for 
Parliament in 1918, but was unsuccessful, and spent the remainder of her professional life 
promoting family planning and birth control.  This was clearly her copy, as an incorrect 
reference to her on page 216 has been amended in the same hand.

1931 £125
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PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION
423.  The Suffragette Movement:  ...  (Cheap edn.)  Lovat Dickson & Thompson.  Half title, front. 

port. & plates.  Orig. dulled green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  neatly recently rebacked 
retaining orig. spine strip, a little rubbed & dulled.  In modern custom-made green cloth box.

¶ Published four years after the first edition, this ‘cheap’ edition has been inscribed by the 
author to an unidentified recipient, ‘To a great cooperator in the great cause of Abyssinia 
and Justice, E. Sylvia Pankhurst, 28th February 1940’.  It has a signature across the title, 
which appears to be that of ‘Barbette Blackwater’, although we cannot be certain and 
have not identified the name.

1935 £450
_____

INSCRIBED COPY
424.  PANKHURST, Estelle Sylvia & PANKHURST, Richard.  Ethiopia and Eritrea:  the last 

phase of the reunion struggle 1941-1952.  Woodford Green, Essex:  Lalibela House.  Half 
title, front. port. (photo of Haile Selassie), plates, index.  Orig. pink cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt;  spine faded.

¶ A fascinating work, indicative of one of Pankhurst’s greatest interests besides that 
of rights for women, namely the dismantling of colonialism.  This is a work highly 
sympathetic do the post-colonial cause, dedicated to ‘the gallant people of Ethiopia who 
throughout the ages have never surrendered their freedom’.  The plight of Ethiopia was 
of particular interest to Pankhurst, and she wrote several books on its history, politics 
and culture.  She became a friend of Haile Selassie while he was in exile during the 
Second World War, and in 1956 moved to Addis Ababa on his invitation.  She died there 
in 1960, and was given a full state funeral;  unprecedented for a non-Ethiopian.  Her 
son Richard, with whom she co-wrote this work, became a noted academic, founding, 
in 1962, The Institute of Ethiopian Studies at the University of Addis Ababa.  
This copy has a signed presentation inscription, ‘To Sylvin, with affectionate good 
wishes, E. Syliva Pankhurst’.

1953 £75

SUFFRAGETTE TRIAL
425.  (PETHICK-LAWRENCE, Frederick William, Baron)  The Trial of the Suffragette 

Leaders.  The Woman’s Press.  (Pamphlets for Women.)  Illus. with photographs.  Stapled as 
issued in orig. pictorial wrappers, printed in dark blue;  staples rusted.  48pp.

¶ Unitarian and Labour politician, Pethick-Lawrence, 1871-1961, was married to 
Emmeline Pethick, a prominent campaigner for women’s rights.  Pethick-Lawrence 
was equally devoted to the cause and found himself imprisoned and on hunger strike 
in 1912.  As well as chapters on suffrage and the struggle for women’s emancipation, 
there are chapters on the workings of Parliament, India & Russia, world perspectives, 
the Great War, &c.  
The trial of Emmeline Pankhurst, Christabel Pankhurst and Mrs Drummond, charged 
with ‘inciting the public to a certain wrongful and illegal act - viz., to rush the House 
of Commons at 7.30 p.m. on October 13’.  The author is sympathetic to the cause, 
declaring in his introduction, ‘in the annals of history this trial will play an important 
part ... [it] will be remembered [for] the direct attack of the government upon the 
leaders of the women’s movement and their futile attempt to break down by coercive 
measures the agitation for constitutional right’.  
The image on the front wrapper is from a photograph showing ‘Inspector Jarvis 
Reading the Warrant’.  With a stamp on the final leaf, ‘Sold by Wimbledon W.S.P.U., 
Fabo, Marryat Road’.  46 Marryat Road was the address of Dr Francis Arthur Bather 
and his daughter, identified as suffrage supporters, and evidently distributors of 
suffrage material.

[1908] £120

426.  PETHICK-LAWRENCE, Frederick William, Baron.  Fate Has Been Kind.  National Book 
Association;  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. pale blue cloth, spine lettered in 
black;  unevenly faded.
[1943] £25

A MILITANT SUFFRAGETTE
427.  ROBERTS, Katherine.  Pages from the Diary of a Militant Suffragette.  FIRST EDITION.  

Letchworth & London:  Garden City Press.  First & final few leaves a little spotted.  Orig. 

SUFFRAGE - Pankhurst



green printed wrappers;  head & tail of spine sl. chipped.  Signature of Enid St. John, 1910, 
on titlepage.

¶ Not in BL, which lists the second edition of 1911.  Copac lists only one copy of the 
1910 edition, in the London Library.  A semi-fictional account of conversion to the 
cause.  ‘I have decided to tear up the parts of my diary which do not bear upon Woman’s 
Suffrage, and to keep the remainder, however disjointed and spasmodic, as a souvenir of 
the time I have spent in the ranks of the Purple, White, and Green since that remarkable 
day when I first looked with pity and surprise at a bright-faced brave girl selling papers at 
a corner of a street in the drizzling rain’.  Dedicated to ‘the brave women who are to-day 
fighting for freedom’.

1910 £280

428.  ROBINS, Elizabeth.  Way Stations.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  
(Collection of British Authors, vol. 4432.)  Series title, 32pp cata. (Aug. 1, 1913).  Untrimmed 
in orig. cream printed wrappers.  A v.g. clean copy.

¶ Todd 4432:  the sole issue.  Collected papers and speeches, several previously 
unpublished, on suffrage and other women’s issues.

1913 £75

429.  ROVER, Constance.  Women’s Suffrage and Party Politics in Britain, 1866-1914.  Routledge 
& Kegan Paul.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth.  v.g. in rubbed d.w.

¶ Rover considers the differing attitudes between the major political parties in their 
approach towards female emancipation.

1967 £10

430.  SHARP, Evelyn.  Unfinished Adventure:  selected reminiscences from an Englishwoman’s 
life.  FIRST EDITION.  John Lane, The Bodley Head.  Half title, front. port., 4 plates.  Orig. 
blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ Evelyn Jane Sharp, 1869-1955, was a key figure on the women’s suffrage movement.  
She was editor of Votes for Women during the First World War.  This was the author’s 
copy, and is signed by her ‘Evelyn Sharp Nevinson’ on the leading f.e.p.  Her husband 
was Henry Nevinson.

1933 £40

431.  SMYTH, Ethel.  Impressions that Remained;  Memoirs.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Longmans, Green, 
& Co.  Half titles, fronts, plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ Ethel Smyth, 1858-1944, was an important English composer and committed 
suffragette.  She rebelled against her father to pursue a career in music, studying in 
Leipzig where she was introduced to, among others, Dvorák, Grieg, Tchaikovsky, 
Clara Schumann and Brahms.  She wrote a broad range of compositions, from 
chamber music to operas, including the acclaimed The Wreckers, a three-act opera set 
in Cornwall.  She became politically active in the 1910s, and her musical career was 
sidelined as she became increasingly involved in the WSPU.  She was responsible 
for ‘The March of the Women’, the rousing song, with words by Cicely Hamilton, 
which became the official anthem of the WSPU.  It was often to be heard at suffrage 
rallies, and was a favourite among those jailed in the name of The Cause.  She became 
profoundly deaf in later life, and unable to devote herself to music, she began a fruitful 
career as an author.

1919 £85

432.  SMYTH, Ethel.  Impressions that Remained:  Memoirs.  New edn.  2 vols.  Longmans, 
Green, and Co.  Half titles;  some light foxing.  Orig. red cloth, paper labels;  some sl. 
rubbing.  v.g.

¶ First published 1919.  Smyth, 1858-1944, composer and champion of women’s rights.
1923 £50

SIX VOLUMES
433.  STANTON, Elizabeth Cady.  History of Woman Suffrage.  6 vols.  New York:  Source Book 

Press.  Half titles, fronts, illus.  Orig. scarlet cloth, black labels.  v.g.
¶ Originally intended to be complete in three volumes, the work was extended to six;  the 
last three were edited by Ida Harper, the prominent American suffragist.  An immense 
work, covering the best part of a century of the women’s suffrage movement.  This is an 
unabridged facsimile reprint of the 1889 Rochester edition.

1889 [1970] £450
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 See also item 491.

434.  ‘The Cause’:  a short history of the women’s movement in Great Britain.  FIRST EDITION.  
G. Bell & Sons.  Half title, front., illus. with 15 plates.  Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in black.  
Handwritten booklabel of M.H. Barralet.  v.g. in d.w.

¶ Describing the ‘extraordinary transformation which has come over the lives of women 
in the last seventy years’.  Concluding with the text of Florence Nightingale’s ‘Cassandra’ 
written in 1852.

1928 £50

435.  ‘The Cause’:  ...  FIRST EDITION.  G. Bell & Sons.  Half title, front., illus. with 15 plates.  
Orig. brown cloth, sl. faded.  v.g.
1928 £50

436.  Women’s Suffrage and Women’s Service;  the history of the London and National Society for 
Women’s Service.  FIRST EDITION.  London and National Society for Women’s Service.  
Front. port. of John Stuart Mill, plates.  Orig. pink pictorial wrappers;  a little dusted.
1927 £45
_____

PACIFIST
437.  (SUTTNER, Bertha von)  KEMPF, Beatrix.  Suffragette for Peace:  the life of Bertha von 

Suttner.  Translated from the German by R.W. Last.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Oswald 
Wolff.  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth.  v.g. in price-clipped d.w.

¶ Novelist, journalist and pacifist, Bertha von Suttner, 1843-1914, was one of the most 
famous Austrians of her generation.  She gained international acclaim for her anti-
war novel Die Waffen Nieder (‘Lay Down Your Arms’), published in 1889.  In 1905, 
in recognition of her devotion to the pacifist cause, she became the first woman to be 
awarded the Nobel Peace Prize.

1972 £10

438.  VILLIERS, Brougham.  The Case from Women’s Suffrage.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher 
Unwin.  Half title with ad. on verso.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.

¶ With a long list of contributors on the titlepage, including Charlotte Despard, Millicent 
Garrett Fawcett, Keir Hardie, Christabel and Emmeline Pankhurst, Israel Zangwill, and 
Brougham Villiers.  Inscribed on the leading f.e.p., ‘To Councillor David & Mrs Adams 
with warm greetings from their friends the editor & his wife’.

1907 £120
I WANTER BE A MAN!!!

439.  (WELMAN, Walter)  The Suffragette Studentess.  Walter Wellman.  Postcard, printed in 
green, purple & black, written from Newport (Rhode Island), stamped with a One Cent stamp, 
postmarked Sept. 1910;  one corner sl. creased.  v.g.

¶ A humorous American postcard, titled The Suffragette Studentess, mocking the female 
suffrage movement.  A young lady sits leaning back on a chair while smoking a pipe.  She 
strikes a masculine pose, with her legs parted resting on a table, while blowing smoke 
rings which form the shape of diamond rings.  On the table rest a couple of books, the 
uppermost called ‘How to be a Man’.  Two university banners adorn the wall, one for 
‘Princesston’, the other ‘Yell’.  The statement on the front reads ‘I WANTER BE A 
MAN!!!’.  The postcard, numbered 4007, is one of a series of sixteen designed by the 
American journalist, political commentator, aviator and humorist, Walter Wellman, 1858-
1934.  (See University of Iowa, Palczewski Suffrage Postcard Archive.)

1909 £85 †

440.  WOMEN’S FREEDOM LEAGUE  Votes For Women.  Why Women Should Not Have the 
Vote.  The Chief Valid Reasons.  By Dennis Hird, principal of Ruskin College, Oxford.  Watts 
& Co.  Single sheet broadside, 22 x 28.5cm;  lightly folded.

¶ A playful broadside, mocking those who would prevent female emancipation, through 
drawing attention to the perverse arguments often made by the nay-sayers.  Ten ‘faults’ 
are listed, with explanations, which when considered logically are not faults in the least, 
but considerable virtues.  For example, Woman has More Moral Enthusiasm than Man 
- ‘nothing could be more deadly than to introduce morality or enthusiasm into public 
life, for it might destroy party government;  Woman is a Sympathetic Animal - ‘She 
might refuse to murder people in war, or to starve children in slums.  The result of such 
sympathy are terrible to contemplate.  Nations might be robbed of the glories of war, and 
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butchers would either be out of work, or lose their pensions.  Then what could we do with 
a nation of healthy children?  We should have an alarming increase of health, intelligence 
and happiness.  The rich would miss their slaves, and there would be hardly any incentive 
to make fortunes - even the peers might die out’.  These ironic arguments are set forth by 
Dennis Hird, the influential clergyman and educationalist.  A list of his published books is 
printed at the bottom of the sheet.  It includes A Christian with Two Wives, which was first 
published in 1915.

[1915?] £85 †

441.  WOMEN’S SOCIAL AND POLITICAL UNION.  Pin Badge.  Enamel circular pin badge 
divided into three blocks of colour:  dark green at centre, white middle circle, purple circle with 
gilt ornaments at edge.  Lettered in gilt ‘WSPU’ on central segment.  Diameter 36mm.  v.g.

¶ A very attractive enamel pin badge, distributed by the WSPU in the early part of the 
20th century.  It is an unusual design, one that Florey suggests could be the ‘first pin 
issued’ by the movement.  Florey describes a very similar badge (‘a circular enamel piece 
in purple, white, and green with the initials WSPU emblazoned on it’) as advertised in 
Votes for Women, the publication of the movement, in 1908.

[c.1908] £1,250 †
__________

A BOOK FOR NURSES
442.  SUMNER, Mary Elizabeth.  Nursery Training:  a book for nurses.  3rd edn.  16mo.  

Winchester:  Warren & Son.  Half title, front.  Orig. light brown dec. cloth.  v.g.   60pp.
¶ BL records an [1892] edition in 63pp and Cambridge, a [c.1892?] edition in 60pp.  A 
guide for the moral and religious advancement of children under the care of nurses.

[c.1892] £30

MOTHERS’ UNION
443.  (SUMNER, Mary)  PORTER, Mary & WOODWARD, Mary.  Mary Sumner;  Her Life 

and Work.  Part I. - Memoir of Mrs Sumner by Mary Porter;  Part II. - A short history of The 
Mothers’ Union by Mary Woodward.  Compiled from the manuscript history of the society 
written by the Lady Horatia Erskine.  Winchester:  Warren & Son.  Half title, front., illus. with 
7 plates.  Uncut in orig. purple cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine faded.  Ownership signature on 
initial blank.

¶ Mary Sumner founded the Mothers’ Union in 1885.
1921 £35

444.  SUTTER, Julie.  Britain’s Hope:  an open letter concerning the pressing social problems to 
John Burns, M.P.  FIRST EDITION.  James Clarke & Co.  Half title, 32pp cata. sl. browned.  
Orig. royal blue pict. cloth;  sl. rubbing.

¶ Female & child labour, Training colonies, Elberfeld system, National insurance, &c.
1907 £35

445.  SWAN, Annie S.  The Woman At Home.  Annie S. Swan’s magazine.  [Hodder & Stoughton]  
Title taken from front board.  Illus. with drawings & photographs throughout.  Orig. red 
publisher’s cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt, publisher’s imprint at tail of spine.  A v.g. bright 
copy.

¶ 1040 pages, apparently as issued, without a titlepage or colophon leaf.  A statement 
towards the end advertises as ‘now ready’ an index to the fifth annual volume of The 
Woman At Home.  The publication first appeared in 1893, so this must be the volume for 
1897.  This volume is bound without the index.  Containing essays, stories, aphorisms, 
gossip, fashion, etc.  Pp161-211 contain biographies of women novelists, including 
Braddon, Hodgson-Burnett, R.N. Carey, Hobbes, Clifford, Corelli, Grand, Harraden, etc.

[1897] £45

HINTS TO YOUNG FEMALES
446.  TAYLOR, Jane.  Practical Hints to Young Females, on the duties of a wife, a mother, and a 

mistress of a family.  11th edn.  12mo.  Taylor & Hessey.  Front., 4pp ads.  Uncut in orig. blue 
boards, brown papers spine, paper label;  dulled, rubbed & a little worn.  A sound copy.
1822 £30

447.  TERRY, Dame Ellen.  The Story of My Life.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Front. 
& numerous plates, 6pp ads.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.
1908 £30
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448.  THAYER, William Makepeace.  Women Who Win, or make things happen.  FIRST 
EDITION.  T. Nelson and Sons.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little dulled & sl. 
rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ Fifteen biographies of nineteenth century women, including Harriet Beecher Stowe, 
Florence Nightingale, Lucy Stone Blackwell and Elizabeth Fry.

1897 £25

449.  TILLOTSON, John.  Lives of Illustrious Women of England;  or, Biographical Treasury:  
containing memoirs of royal, noble, and celebrated British females of the past and present 
day.  Thomas Holmes.  Front. of Queen Victoria, plates.   Contemp. gift binding, full brown 
morocco, gilt spine, borders, & dentelles;  a little rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶ BL has an edition published by D. Holmes which it dates (1855?).
[1854] £45

450.  TILLOTSON, John.  Lives of Illustrious Women of England;  ...  D. Omer Smith.  Front. of 
Queen Victoria, plates.  Orig. purple wavy-graimed cloth;  spine faded to blue & sl. rubbed.  A 
nice copy.  [8305]

¶ This copy has a school prize inscription 1855.  Obviously prepared for the prize market, 
this has plates perhaps left over from an earlier gift book:  the one entitled ‘Caroline’ is 
not a portrait of Queen Caroline.

[c.1855] £60
MENOPAUSE

451.  TILT, Edward John.  The Change of Life in Health and Disease.  A practical treatise on 
the nervous and other affections incidental to women at the decline of life.  2nd edn.  John 
Churchill.  Half title, 32pp cata.  Unopened in orig. purple cloth fading to brown, spine 
lettered in gilt;  head & tail of spine chipped.  With presentation inscription on half title, 
‘Erasmus Wilson Esq.  With the author’s kind regards’.

¶ An early treatise on the menopause, with examination of both its physiological and 
psychological effects.  Using a case study of 500 women, it has been described as 
‘the first epidemiological study ever performed on menopausal women’.  (Current 
Management of the Menopause, London, 2005.)  An expansion of an earlier work, 
Diseases of the Change of Life, ‘long out of print’, of which we can find no example.

1857 £85

452.  TODD, John.  The Daughter at School.  T. Nelson & Sons.  Half title, front., 4pp ads.  Orig. 
lilac wavy-grained cloth, gilt spine.  v.g.

¶ Comprehensive guide for young girls packed off to school:  how to learn & how to behave.
1860 £40

453.  (TONNA, Lewis Hippolytus Joseph)  Nuns and Nunneries:  sketches compiled entirely 
from Romish authorities.  Seeleys.  2pp following ads torn without loss in upper margin, 16pp 
cata.  Uncut in orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. damp-mottling.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ BL attributes this to Tonna, second husband of ‘Charlotte Elizabeth’.  His books and 
pamphlets (like those of his wife) are written from an ultra-Protestant viewpoint.

1852 £90

 TRIMMER, Sarah, Mrs
SCRIPTURE HISTORY

454.  An Abridgment of Scripture History, consisting of lessons selected from the Old Testament 
for the use of schools and families.  Stereotype edition.  F. & C. Rivington.  Uncut in orig. 
sheep;  a little marked.  Ownership inscription of ‘Miss Sewell’ on leading f.e.p., March 1819.
1811 £110

455.  Portrait, engraved by H. Meyer from a painting by H. Howard.  March 1, 1814 by F.C. & J. 
Rivington.  A little spotted.  20 x 12cm.

¶ Probably an extracted frontispiece.
1814 £10 †

456.  Sermons, for Family Reading, abridged from the works of Eminent Divines, by the late Mrs. 
Trimmer.  FIRST EDITION.  J. Hatchard.  3pp following ads.  Uncut in contemp. pale blue 

THAYER



 TRIMMER, Sarah, Mrs, continued
 boards, expertly re-backed.  Signature of J. Hewitt on titlepage.  v.g.

¶ Printed just before, but distributed just after Mrs. Trimmer’s death, with a new titlepage 
and an inserted leaf dated January 17th 1811, describing the work as ‘the last of her 
Literary Occupations’.

1811 £75
LIFE, LETTERS & JOURNAL

457.  Some Account of the Life and Writings of Mrs Trimmer, with original letters, and meditations 
and prayers, selected from her journal.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Printed for F.C. & J. Rivington..., 
&c.  Half titles, final ad. leaf, vol. II.  Contemp. full calf, double ruled gilt borders, raised 
bands, gilt compartments;  neat repairs to hinges.  Inscription on leading blanks:  ‘Mary 
Thornhill, the gift of Mrs. Bathurst, 1816’.

¶ Trimmer, 1741-1810, educationalist & writer for children, best remembered for her 
pioneering schools in Brentford.

1816 £185
__________

458.  TROLLOPE, Thomas Adolphus.  A Summer in Brittany.  Edited by Frances Trollope, 
author of ‘Domestic Manners of the Americans’.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Henry Colburn.  
Hand-coloured engr. fronts, engr. titles, ten plates drawn & etched by A. Hervieu, 2pp 
ads vol. I & II.  Uncut in orig. olive green cloth by Westleys & Clark, blocked in blind;  
sympathetically rebacked in plain cloth.
1840 £150

OBSCENE PUBLICATIONS - THE QUEEN V. TRUELOVE
459.  TRUELOVE, Edward.  In the High Court of Justice.  Queen’s Bench Division, February 1, 

1878.  The Queen v. Edward Truelove, for publishing the Hon. Robert Dale Owen’s Moral 
Physiology, ‘and a pamphlet, entitled ‘Individual family, and national poverty’.’  (Specially 
reported.)  Edward Truelove.  Half title, 3pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth, spine up-lettered in gilt;  
sl. affected by damp.

¶ Truelove, a radical publisher and freethinker, was charged with issuing an obscene 
publication, in reprinting Owen’s Moral Physiology, 1830, an essay that promoted the 
idea of population control and contraception.  The jury failed to agree and was Truelove 
was acquitted, although he was later tried for the same offence and found guilty.  The 
case followed a similar one against Bradlaugh and Besant for publishing The Fruits of 
Philosophy.  They were acquitted.

1878 £150
A.L.O.E.

460.  (TUCKER, Charlotte Maria)  GIBERNE, Agnes.  A Lady of England:  the life and 
letters of Charlotte Maria Tucker.  4th thousand.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Front. port., from a 
photograph ‘taken at Toronto in 1875’.  Orig. green cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine faded.  
Early signature of Alice Costello.  t.e.g.

¶ A substantial biography, with a bibliography including Indian publications.  Casting 
particular light on the friendship between Charlotte Tucker and Mrs Hamilton:  ‘the 
perfect trust and unshadowed devotion which subsisted between these two form a rare and 
beautiful picture’.

1896 £40

461.  TWEEDIE, William King.  The Early Choice:  a book for daughters.  T. Nelson & Sons.  
Additional engr. title; a little spotted.  Contemp. full pebble-grained green morocco, dec. in 
gilt;  sl. dulled.  a.e.g.  An attractive copy.

¶ First published in 1855.  ‘The following Volume is chiefly designed for the Young.  It 
embodies an attempt to train them to connect happiness or sorry with conduct and character’.

1858 £50
SWEET COUNSEL

462.  (TYTLER, Sarah. (KEDDIE, Henrietta, pseud.))  Sweet Counsel:  a book for girls.  By 
the author of ‘Papers for Thoughtful Girls’.  Frederick Warne & Co.  Half title, front., 34pp 
cata.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in black & gilt;  a little rubbed.  
Ownership inscription, 1874, on leading f.e.p.

¶ BL has the first edition, 1866, same pagination.
1869 £40

TRIMMER



MILLAIS ILLUSTRATIONS
463.  TYTLER, Sarah, pseud. (Henrietta Keddie)  Papers for Thoughtful Girls, with sketches of 

some girls’ lives.  7th edn.  Alexander Strahan.  Half title, front. & plates by John E. Millais, 
16pp cata. (Jan. 1866);  paper sl. browning.  Orig. purple cloth, bevelled boards, blocked & 
lettered in gilt;  spine darkened & sl. worn at head & tail, inner hinges cracking.  Owner’s 
signature, 1866.  a.e.g.

¶ Wolff 6914 is an 1875 edn.
1866 £40

464.  VALENTINE, Mrs, ed.  The Domestic Educator.  A useful manual for everyday life.  With 
practical illustrations.  Frederick Warne & Co.  Half title, illus.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. blue 
printed paper boards;  worn but sound.

¶ Not in Topp;  no copies on Copac which records an 1882 work, The Amenities at Home, 
by Mrs Valentine.  A compilation for young ladies including contributions from Lady 
Alicia Blackwood, Mrs Hawtrey, Mrs. Paull, Mrs Jewry, &c.

[c.1882] £50

 VICTORIA, Queen of Great Britain

465.  Large Silk Bookmark, commemorating Queen Victoria’s diamond jubilee, 1837-1897.  T&C.  
Silk bookmark, approx. 11 x 26cm.

¶ Not a ‘Stevengraph’, but of similar design.  A black and white portrait of the Queen, 
facing left within a central roundal.  Ornamented with a Union Flag in red, white and blue, a 
crown in gilt, and black and white flowers.  Red, white, and blue borders.  Tassels at top and 
bottom, slightly frayed at top.  The design is lettered ‘T&C’, presumably the publisher, and 
FH, probably the artist.  A nice souvenir, marking the 60th year of Victoria’s reign.

1897 £85 †

466.  BULLOCK, Charles.  The Early Days of Queen Victoria:  with royal anecdotes.  A gift 
for the Queen’s year.  250th thousand.  ‘Home Words’ Office.  Illus., final ad. leaf.  Sewn as 
issued in orig. buff wrappers, vignette of Osborne House on front wrapper;  sl. dusted.  Renier 
signature.  42pp.

¶ A Jubilee souvenir.
[1897] £30

PRESENTATION COPY
467.  FORSHAW, Charles.  Poetical Tributes to the Memory of Her Most Gracious Majesty 

Queen Victoria.  Edited by Chas. F. Forshaw, fellow of The Royal Society of Literature.  With 
a foreword by Mackenzie Bell, fellow of The Royal Society of Literature.  FIRST EDITION.  
Swan Sonnenschein & Co.  Half title, front.  Orig. purple cloth, lettered in blind & gilt;  spine 
faded to brown.

¶ With inscription on leading pastedown:  ‘To Mrs Minnie Brown, July 25th 1904.  With every 
sincere good wish from her old friend Chas. F. Forshaw.’  Later label of Dr Michael Brown.

1901 £40

468.  (PONSONBY, Henry) PONSONBY, Arthur.  Henry Ponsonby;  Queen Victoria’s private 
secretary.  His life from his letters.  By his son.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half 
title, front. port., plates.  Orig. pale blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded.  Ownership 
inscription on leading f.e.p.

¶ Ponsonby was the Queen’s private secretary from 1870 until his death in 1895.
1942 £25

469.  WARD, Thomas Humphry, ed.  The Reign of Queen Victoria;  a survey of fifty years of 
progress.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half titles, maps, final ad. leaf vol. 
I.  Orig. black cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  some sl. wear at heads & tails of spines.  Labels of 
Blackie & Son Private Library.  v.g.
1887 £60
__________

 VILIGANCE ASSOCIATION

470.  Proposed Legislative Restrictions upon the Labour of Women.  Reprinted from the third annual 
report of the Vigilance Association ...  Frederick Bell & Co., printers.  Disbound pamphlet.  4pp.

TYTLER



 VILIGANCE ASSOCIATION, continued

¶ Written in opposition to ‘any legislative restrictions upon the labour of adult women’, as 
proposed in a parliamentary bill to amend the Factory Acts.

[1874] £45

471.  The Rights of Women to Labour.  Reprinted from the Manchester Examiner & Times ...  
(Vigilance Association for the Defence of Personal Rights.)  Frederick Bell & Co., printers.  
Disbound pamphlet.  4pp.

¶ Arguing that denying women access to education and the labour market is ‘not only 
dictated by the narrowest and most intolerant spirit, but its very legality is open to question’.  
Printed on final leaf, ‘Copies of this leaflet may be had from Miss Wolstenholme’.

[1874] £40

472.  TAYLOR, Whately Cooke.  The Employment of Married Women in Manufacture.  A paper 
read at the Social Science Congress, held at Norwich, October, 1873.  Frederick Bell & Co., 
printers.  Disbound pamphlet.  12pp.

¶ Against ‘artificially limiting, or altogether abolishing, the labour of married women in 
manufacture’.

[1874] £45
___________

473.  WALKER, Albert.  Eminent Women:  examples for girls.  16mo.  Otley:  William Walker 
& Sons.  Engr. front. after Corbould.  Orig. dark green cloth, elaborate borders blocked in 
blind, front board with central vignette & lettered in gilt, spine up-lettered in gilt;  sl. wear to 
head & tail of spine.  Presentation inscription on verso of leading f.e.p., ‘Mr J. Phelp, with the 
author’s regards, Exeter March 23/60’.  a.e.g.

¶ Sixteen brief biographies, each separately paginated, including Elizabeth Fry, Elizabeth 
Barrett Browning, Jane Taylor, Florence Nightingale, Amelia Opie and Hannah More.  
This exact title not listed on Copac.  Oxford has a copy titled Eminent women: with 
lessons from their lives, ‘c.1865’, and there are three copies with the same title, in BL, 
Cambridge, & NLS, dated ‘1877?’.

[c.1860] £20
MATRIMONIAL SLAVERY

474.  WALKER, Alexander.  Woman, physiologically considered as to mind, morals, marriage, 
matrimonial slavery, infidelity and divorce.  FIRST EDITION.  A.H. Baily & Co.  Contemp. 
half calf, red leather label;  corners & leading hinges a little worn.  Incorporation of Architects 
in Scotland library label.  A good sound copy.

¶ ‘In this work, the author has attempted to discuss philosophically the moral relations of 
the sexes, as founded on physiological principles.  He has, therefore, sought to establish 
the truth;  and he has regarded as worthless and contemptible the common flatteries 
addressed to the female sex.’

1839 £150

475.  WALKER, Alexander.  Woman Physiologically Considered, ...  2nd edn.  A.H. Baily & Co.  
Half title, 4pp ads.  Untrimmed in orig. dark green cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in 
gilt.  A v.g. well-preserved copy.
1840 £180

A DEFENCE OF THE SEX
476.  (WALSH, William)  A Dialogue Concerning Women, being a Defence of the Sex.  Written 

to Eugenia.  Printed for R. Bentley in Russel-street in Covent Garden.  [8], (136)pp.  8vo.  
Paper a little browned with stain at end affecting e.ps and last page of text, inner hinges neatly 
repaired.  Contemp. calf, expertly rebacked, spine gilt with raised bands.  Early ownership 
inscr. of ‘John Byrch, Ejus Liber 1741’ and at end ‘John Byrch peruke maker his book’.  Oval 
book label of Arnold Muirhead.

¶ ESTC R13108 BL, Oxford, Leeds only in UK;  MacDonald, 136.  In this copy E3 is signed 
C3 and the final blank K4 is retained.  FIRST EDITION.  With a preface by John Dryden, A 
Dialogue Concerning Women was Walsh’s first work, written at the age of 28, in which he 
argues for the intellectual equality of women, and satirises their critics.  It is also noted as 
an example of the developing recognition of a sense of identity amongst 17th century gay 
men, and contains learned references to Socrates’ love for Alcibiades, Plato’s love for the boy 
Aster, and defences of homosexuality in the works of Plutarch, Lucian, Anacreon, Tibullus, 
Martial, as well as travellers’ reports on homosexuality in Turkey, Italy, and Spain.

1691 £3,800

VILIGANCE ASSOCIATION



477.  WARD, Helen.  A Venture in Goodwill:  being the story of the Women’s International 
League, 1915-1929.  Women’s International League.  Errata slip printed in red pasted onto 
titlepage.  Sewn as issued in orig. patterned paper wrappers, printed paper label on front 
wrapper;  spine sl. chipped at tail.

¶ The early days of the anti-war movement, founded in 1915 out of the International 
Women’s Congress in The Hague.

1929 £20

THE GREAT WAR
478.  WARD, Mary Augusta, Mrs Humphry.  Towards the Goal;  with an introduction by 

Theodore Roosevelt.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. red 
cloth, paper labels on spine & front board;  spine a little faded.  A good-plus copy.

¶ On England’s war effort.  A confident Theodore Roosevelt notes in his prefatory 
remarks, ‘Mrs Ward draws a wonderful picture of the English in the full tide of their 
successful efforts.’.

1917 £30

PROSTITUTION IN SCOTLAND
479.  WARDLAW, Ralph.  Lectures on Female Prostitution:  its nature, extent, effects, guilt, 

causes, and remedy.  Delivered and published by special request.  FIRST EDITION.  
Glasgow:  James Maclehose.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth, borders blocked in blind, 
spine lettered in gilt;  corners sl. bumped.  Presentation inscription on half title, ‘To the Editor 
of the Daily Magazine with the publisher’s compliments’.  A v.g. copy.

¶ Four lectures delivered ‘to an exclusively male auditory’ in Glasgow and Edinburgh in 
the summer of 1842.

1842 £150

480.  WARREN, Stewart.  The Wife’s Guide and Friend:  being plain and practical advice to 
women on the management of themselves during pregnancy and confinement, and on other 
matters of importance that should be known by every wife and mother.  12th edn.  Vimule & 
Co.  Illus., 52pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little marked, spine sl. faded.  a.e.g.

¶ Earliest copy on Copac is the 1895 4th edition;  the BL’s earliest copy is the 1926 
21st edition. Promoting Vimule products, including sheaths, tablets, caps, syringes, 
accouchment requisites, etc. References to ‘Sanitas’  sponges are censored.

1898 £45

481.  WEBB, Beatrice.  Our Partnership.  Edited by Barbara Drake and Margaret I. Cole.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. black cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ A sequel to My Apprenticeship which related to the early years of Webb’s marriage.
1948 £35

482.  WEST, Jane.  Letters to a Young Lady, in which the duties and character of women 
are considered, chiefly with a reference to prevailing opinions.  3 vols.  3rd edn.  12mo.  
Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme.  Uncut in contemp. drab boards;  paper spines a little 
darkened & chipped at heads & tails with some loss. A good sound copy.

¶ The first edition was also in 1806.
1806 £100

HUMAN MARRIAGE
483.  WESTERMARCK, Edward.  The History of Human Marriage.  3rd edn.  Macmillan & co.  

Half title.  Uncut in orig. dark grey cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.
¶ First published in 1891.  With a brief new Preface to this edition.  A sociological 
study of marriage and courtship.  With chapters on sexual selection, means of 
attraction, marriage by capture and marriage by purchase, marriage ceremonies and 
rites, &c.

1901 £45

REWRITTEN
484.  WESTERMARCK, Edward.  The History of Human Marriage.  5th edn, rewritten.  3 vols.  

Macmillan & Co.  Half titles.  Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶ Extended to three volumes.

1921 £120

WARD



MISSION TO SEAMEN
485.  WESTON, Agnes.  My Life Among the Bluejackets.  New and revised edn.  (18th 

impression.)  Nisbet & Co.  Half title, front. port., plates;  title sl. browned.  Orig. blue cloth, 
lettered in dark blue;  sl. dulled.

¶ Philanthropic work among servicemen.  A presentation inscription from S[ophia] 
G. Wintz, the Author of the Postscript, has for some reason been obscured with a 
plain label.

1918 £20

486.  (WHITE, Dorothy)  The Girl’s Week-Day Book.  2nd edn.  R.T.S.  Front., illus.  Contemp. 
dark brown calf, spine attractively dec. in gilt & red, green morocco label;  sl. rubbed.  Prize 
inscription on inserted sheet following f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ Moral tales of childhood told through conversations with young friends.
1839 £40

‘NEITHER ANTI-MAN NOR ANTI-FEMINIST’
487.  WHITE, Ebe Minerva.  Woman in World History:  Her place in the great religions.  Herbert 

Jenkins.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in black.  Blind stamp of the Co-operative 
Union Library.  A v.g. copy.

¶ ‘In this comprehensive study the authoress has ransacked the ages and roamed the 
world to trace woman’s influence in the story of civilisation, with special reference to 
the great religions and to their effect on the position of womanhood. ...  The aim has 
been appreciation before criticism, and the conclusions reached are neither anti-man nor 
anti-feminist.’

1924 £25

ABORTION
488.  WHITEHEAD, James.  On the Causes and Treatment of Abortion and Sterility:  being the 

result of an extended practical inquiry into the physiological and morbid conditions of the 
uterus, with reference especially to leucorrhœal affections and the diseases of menstruation.  
FIRST EDITION.  London:  John Churchill.  Manchester:  Simms & Dinham.  Occasional 
illus. & tables;  some light foxing in places.  Untrimmed in orig. dark green fine diaper cloth, 
borders blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ James Whitehead, 1811-1885, received the Licence of the Society of Apothecaries 
(LSA) in 1834.  He practised as a surgeon at St. Mary’s Hospital, Manchester, and 
lectured on obstetrics and diseases of women at Chatham Street Medical School, and 
later at Manchester Royal School of Medicine.  This work, scarce in commerce, looks 
into issues related to pregnancy, birth, and the female reproductive systems, and seeks 
to demystify a branch of medicine that has hitherto been subject to a ‘multitude of 
conflicting theories ... many of them equally absurd and unphilosophical’.

1847 £300

FROM THE DANISH
489.  WIETH-KNUDSEN, Knud Asbjørn.  Feminism;  a sociological study of the woman 

question from ancient times to the present day.  Translated from the Danish by Arthur G. 
Chater.  FIRST EDITION.  Constable & Co.  Half title;  the odd spot.  Orig. green cloth, gilt 
spine.  With an advertising slip loosely inserted.

¶ Feminismen – En sociologisk Studie over Kvindespørgsmaalet fra Oldtid til Nutid, 
1924.  Wieth-Knudesn, 1878-1962, was a Danish social scientist and economist, who also 
found fame as a classical composer.  He was socially conservative, as evidenced in the 
present work, which considers the ‘problems’ of feminism, rather than embracing it.

1928 £35

490.  WILKES, John.  An Essay on Woman, and other pieces.  Printed at the private press in Great 
George-Street, Westminster, in 1763, and now reproduced in fac-simile from a copy believed 
to be unique.  To which are added epigrams and miscellaneous poems, now first collected.  
Preceded by an introductory narrative of the extraordinary circumstances connected with the 
prosecution of the author in the House of Lords, digested and compiled from contemporary 
writers.  4to.  Privately Printed.  Half title, partially printed in red.  Untrimmed & partially 
unopened in orig. plain brown cloth, paper label on spine;  sl. rubbed.

¶ Wilkes’ notorious parody of Pope’s Essay on Man, in the form of a gloriously 
obscene poem.

1871 £120

WESTON



491.  (WILLARD, Frances Elizabeth)  STRACHEY, Ray.  Frances Willard;  her life and work.  
With an introduction by Lady Henry Somerset and eight illustrations.  FIRST EDITION.  T. 
Fisher Unwin.  Half title, front., illus.  Orig. olive green cloth, lettered in gilt & black.  v.g.

¶ American teacher and leader of the Woman’s Christian Temperance Union.
1912 £25

492.  (WILLARD, Frances Elizabeth)  WITTS, Florence.  Frances E. Willard;  the story of a 
noble life.  9th edn.  Sunday School Union.  (Splendid Lives series.)  Front., final ad. leaf;  sl. 
browned.  Orig. grey cloth, lettered in black & white, oval port. onlay on front board;  the odd 
mark.  A good-plus copy.
[c.1900] £15

493.  WILSON, Harriette.  Memoirs of Herself and Others.  3 vols.  FIRST EDITION.  T. 
Douglas.  Front. ports, 11 plates preceding text vol. I;  p113/114 vol. I crudely repaired in 
outer margin without loss.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, blue pebble-grained cloth spines, hand-
written paper labels;  corners & edges rubbed, a little dusted.  A good sound copy.

¶ The lurid memoirs of the infamous courtesan, 1786-1845.  This edition in three volumes 
published in the same year as Stockdale’s;  in parts designed to be bound in four volumes 
-  extended to eight by 1831.

1825 £250

MISSIONARY IN BOMBAY
494.  (WILSON, Margaret)  WILSON, John, D.D.  A Memoir of Mrs. Margaret Wilson, of 

the Scottish Mission, Bombay;  including extracts from her letters and journals.  3rd edn., 
enlarged.  Edinburgh:  John Johnstone.  Front. port.  E.ps laid down.  Orig. grey cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt; spine sl. creased with sm. split.

¶ This edition includes material formerly excluded for economic reasons.
1840 £45

IMPOTENCY & STERILITY
495.  WILSON, Marris.  On the diseases Impeding Reproduction in the Male and Female:  being 

the pathology and treatment of spermatorrhœa, impotency, and sterility.  (2nd edn.)  Tallant 
& Co.  Orig. brown cloth, front board blocked in blind & lettered in gilt;  spine faded.  Small 
book label on leading pastedown, contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.

¶ This second edition, BL only on Copac.  First published in 1856.
[1862] £85

496.  (WINKWORTH, Susanna & Catherine)  SHAEN, Margaret J.  Memorials of Two 
Sisters;  edited by their niece Margaret J. Shaen.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  
Half title, front. & 1 plate.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  some sl. rubbing.  v.g.

¶ Both noted translators of German literature;  Catherine translated the popular Lyra 
Germanica, which ran into dozens of editions.

1908 £40

YOUNG LADY’S COUNSELLOR
497.  WISE, Daniel.  The Young Lady’s Counsellor:  or, Outlines and illustrations of the sphere, 

the duties, and the dangers of young women.  Designed to be a guide to true happiness in 
this life, & to glory in the life which to come.  36th thousand.  New-York:  Carlton & Porter.  
Added engr. front marked, 4pp ads;  sl. spotted.  Orig. royal blue cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked.  
Contemp. prize inscription on leading blank.

¶ First published in 1851.
[c.1855] £35

498.  (WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary)  GODWIN, William.  Memoirs of Mary Wollstonecraft;  
by William Godwin with a preface by John Middleton Murray.  Constable & Co. (Constable’s 
Miscellany of Original & Selected Publications in Literature.)  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth, gilt 
spine a little faded, otherwise v.g.

¶ Godwin’s memoirs first published in 1798.
1928 £15

499.  (WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary)  JEBB, Camilla.  Mary Wollstonecraft.  Edited by Ralph 
M. Wardle.  FIRST EDITION.  Herbert & Daniel.  (The Regent Library.)  Half title, front., 
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title in red & black, 12pp cata.  Orig. cream cloth, lettered & dec. in gilt;  spine sl. darkened.  
A good-plus copy.

¶ Includes texts of her major works.
[1912] £30

500.  WOMAN CLERK.  The Woman Clerk.  The organ of the Association of Woman Clerks and 
Secretaries.  Vol. I.  No. 5.  April, 1920.  Wightman & Co., printers.  Pp.45-56.  Stapled as 
issued in orig. pale yellow printed wrappers;  staples sl. rusted.  v.g.

¶ The organisation, known as the ‘Awks’ stood for standard minimum rates, shorter hours, 
‘Equal opportunity, responsibility and remuneration irrespective of sex ...’.

1920 £25

501.  WOMEN’S WAR INTEREST COMMITTEE.  Women in the Labour Market (Manchester 
& District), during the war.  Manchester, Salford & District, Women’s War Interest 
Committee;  The William Morris Press.  Title on front wrapper.  Partially unopened.  Stapled 
as issued in orig. printed wrappers.  29pp.

¶ Not in BL.  Two copies recorded on Copac:  LSE & London Met.  A scarce pamphlet, 
the result of an investigation into women’s experiences in non-traditional  industries 
during the early of years of the First World War.  With focus on metal trades, transport, 
warehouse and distributive trades, offices and banks, and others.

[1916] £85

MARRIAGE WITH A DECEASED WIFE’S SISTER
502.  WOOD, William Page, Baron Hatherley.  A Vindication of the Law Prohibiting Marriage 

with a Deceased Wife’s Sister:  I. On social principles;  II. On scripture principles.  In two 
letters.  London:  Rivingtons.  1p at end listing the committee of the Marriage Law Defence 
Association.  Stabbed as issued, without stitching.  British Library of Political Science 
Pamphlet Collection duplicate.  pp.(ii), 82, (ii).
1869 £35

PURITY & TRUTH
503.  WOOD-ALLEN, Mary.  Purity and Truth.  What a Young Woman Ought to Know.  

Philadelphia:  The Vir Publishing Co.  (Self and Sex Series.)  12pp initial “Commendations 
from eminent men and woman”, ad. leaf, front. port., 20pp following ads.  Orig. maroon 
cloth, lettered in blind & gilt.  Contemp. ownership signature of Clara Jane Jewell.  A v.g. 
bright copy.

¶ Exercise, cleanliness, abstinence, menstruation, ‘solitary vice’, effects of alcohol and 
tobacco, marriage, ‘evils of novel reading’, etc.

[1898] £40

504.  (WORDSWORTH, Dame Elizabeth)  BATTISCOMBE, Georgina.  Reluctant Pioneer;  
a life of Elizabeth Wordsworth.  Constable.  Half title, front. port, illus.  Orig. grey cloth.  
Stamps of the BBC reference library.  v.g. in sl. torn d.w.

¶ The first principal of Lady Margaret Hall, Oxford who died in 1932 aged 92.  She was 
the great-niece of William Wordsworth.

1978 £15

IMMORAL ACTS OF PARLIAMENT
505.  (WORKING MEN’S AND WORKING WOMEN’S ASOSCIATION)  An Address to 

Working Men and Women, relative to a recent distressing case of suicide at Aldershot, under 
cruel, oppressive, and immoral acts of parliament.  F.C. Banks.  Disbound pamphlet.  8pp.

¶ Not in BL;  LSE only on Copac.  On the pernicious effects of the Contagious Diseases 
Act:  ‘never before in England was womanhood so degraded and outraged under the 
sanction of law’.

[1875] £65

506.  WRIGHT, Thomas.  Womankind in Western Europe, from the earliest times to the 
seventeenth century.  FIRST EDITION.  Groombridge & Sons.  Half title, col. front. & 9 
plates, illus.  Orig. maroon cloth, lettered in gilt;  some gatherings sl. proud.  a.e.g.  A good 
sound copy.

¶ With nine coloured chromolithographs.
1869 £40

WOLLSTONECRAFT



‘VERY GRAPHIC AND INTERESTING’
507.  YERTA, Gabrielle & Marguerite.  Six Women and the Invasion.  With preface by Mrs 

Humphry Ward.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. pink cloth, lettered in black;  
spine faded, a little dulled.

¶ ‘A very graphic and interesting account by an eye-witness’ of the German occupation of 
France in WWI.

1917 £35

GOOD WOMEN - SECOND SERIES
508.  YONGE, Charlotte Mary.  Biographies of Good Women.  Edited by Charlotte M. Yonge.  

Second series.  2nd & cheaper issue.  A.D. Innes & Co.  Half title;  occasional light spotting.  
Orig. smooth blue cloth, dec. in white, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.

¶ First published in 1865.  Not in Wolff.  Eighteen biographies, including Hannah More, 
Harriet Bowdler, Dorothy Wordsworth, Mrs. Siddons, & Mrs. Trimmer.  Some of the 
contributions are by Yonge herself, others are signed ‘F.C.D.’, ‘E.T.’, ‘M.L.C.’, ‘D.R.’, or 
as ‘by the author of ‘Magdalen Stafford’.

1893 £35

509.  (YOUNG, Edward)  The Universal Passion.  Satire V.  On Women.  J. Roberts.  [4], 28pp.  
Folio.  Half title.  Disbound.

¶ ESTC T50491, Foxon Y134.  ‘Must women have a Doctor, or a Dance? / Tho’ sick to 
death, abroad they safely roam, / But droop and die in perfect health at home.’

1727 £120

WOMEN
This completes the series of four Jarndyce catalogues.

I. Women Writers A-F, 1795-1927 including: 
 Austen, Blessington, Braddon, The Brontes, Broughton, Bury, Carey, 

Chomondeley, Clifford, Corelli, Edgeworth, Eliot, Fullerton.
 710 items.

II. Women Writers G-O, 1792-1933 including:
 Gaskell, Glyn, Gore, Grand, Grey, Hall, Helme, Hemans, Hofland, 

Howitt, Jameson, Jewsbury, Landon, Lee, Linton, Manning, Marsh, 
Marshall, Martineau, Meade, Moleswoth, More, Morgan, Mulock, 
Norton, Oliphant, Ouida.

 753 items.

III. Women Writers P-Z, 1789-1948 including:
 Peard, Pfeiffer, Porter sisters, Radcliffe, Riddell, Roberts, Rossetti, 

Sewell, Shelley, Sherwood, Sinclair, Somerville & Ross, Southworth, 
Steel, Stowe, Swan, Thackeray, Thomas, Tonna, Trimmer, Trollope, 
Ward, West, Wetherell, Wharton, Winter, Wood, Yonge.

 701 items.

IV. Books by, for and about Women, 1691-1970. 
 509 items.

YERTA


